
> Attention: Mr. Jose Valeriano B. Zuño III OIC-Head, Disclosure Department

Re: Submission of the 2017 Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report (I-ACGR)

#### Gentlemen:

In compliance with SEC Memorandum Circular 20, Series of 2016, and in connection with SEC Memorandum Circular 5, Series of 2013 and SEC Memorandum Circular 12, Series of 2014, we submit, herewith, the 2017 Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report (I-ACGR) of the Bank of the Philippine Islands.

Respectfully submitted.

DON CESAR TEODORO L. SEVILLA II Corporate Governance Officer

NORAVIR A. GEALOGO Chief Compliance Officer

Cc:

### Securities and Exchange Commission

Attention: Hon. Vicente Graciano P. Felizmenio, Jr. Director, Markets and Securities Regulation Department

> Rosario Carmela B. Gonzales-Austria Assistant Director, Corporate Governance Division Corporate Governance and Finance Department

#### Philippine Stock Exchange, Inc.

Attention: Mr. J. Argel G. Astudillo Vice President and Head – Governance, Risk and Compliance Department



## SEC FORM - I-ACGR

## INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

1.	For the fiscal year ended2017	
2.	SEC Identification Number PW-121 3. BIR	Tax Identification NoTIN: 000-438-366-000
4.	Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter	ANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS
5.		6. (SEC Use Only)
	Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization	Industry Classification Code:
	BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS BUILDING	
	6768 Ayala Avenue cor.Paseo de Roxas Avenue	
	Barangay San Lorenzo, Makati City, Metro Manila	ZIP Code 1226
7.		
	Address of principal office	Postal Code
8.	<u>(02) 818-5541 TO 48</u>	
	lssuer's telephone number, including area code	
9.	Not Applicable	
	Former name, former address, and former fiscal ye	ar, if changed since last report.

Commis	
30 MAY 2 5 2	C
30	

IN	EGRATED ANNU	AL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	The Board's Gov	ernance Responsibilities	
competitiveness and profitability in a manner co stakeholders. Recommendation 1.1	onsistent with its o	orking board to foster the long- term success of the co corporate objectives and the long- term best interests	•
<ol> <li>Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	As required by the SEC, all of the Bank's annual reports contain comprehensive profiles of the Board of Directors which disclose the age, qualifications, date of appointment, relevant experience and directorships both	
<ol> <li>Board has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	in the BPI group as well as in other companies, listed or otherwise. In compliance with SEC Memo.Cir. No. 11,	
<ol> <li>Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	s2014, the Bank also posts biographical details of the Board of Directors and Senior Management on the company website. Directors comply with all fit and proper qualifications and requirements of the BSP, SEC and PSE and remain qualified throughout the term. This includes required working knowledge, experience or expertise and competence relevant to the Banking Industry. 1. ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy) https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports pp. A149-A152, p.91-82 - ANNUAL REPORT (2016 Glossy) pp. 14-33, 34-43, A98-A102 (Our Clients and Our People, Financial and Non-Financial Performance Indicators) <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 519642a8c 04 Our Clients and Our People_Pages_fro m_BPI_Annual_Report_Y2016-3.pdf	

				dia/uploads/5919	
				d <u>Principal Offic</u>	
	ers_Pages_from	BPI_Annual_Re	<u>eport_Y</u>	<u>2016-4.pdf</u>	
	- ANNUAL REPO	RT ON 17-A, Par	t III., Ite	m 9., A-1, pp. 32-	
	39,				
	https://www.bp	iexpressonline.c	<u>:om/p/1</u>	/239/company-	
	disclosures-mair	<u>1</u>			
	- ANNUAL REPO	RT ON 20-IS, An	nex A, p	р. 17-25 <u>PDF</u>	
	https://www.bp	iexpressonline.c	com/me	dia/uploads/5aa9	
	f18c6f99c BPI 2	2018 ASM -			
	Definitive Info	rmation Statem	nent (Fi	nal -	
	for Disclosure)	030718.pdf		_	
	https://www.bp	iexpressonline.c	com/me	dia/uploads/58e1	
	db2705da6 BPI	Definitive 20-I	S (2017	').pdf	
	2. PSE EDGE				
	Template	Announce	PSE	Report or Circular	
	Name:	Date and Time:			
	Information	Mar 08, 2018		CR01325-2018	
	Statement	07:51 AM			
	[Amend-	Mar 07, 2018	7-1	C01445-2018	
	1]Notice of	09:44 AM			
	Annual or				
	Special				
	Stockholders'				
	Meeting				
	Information	Mar 27. 2017	17-5	CR01608-2017	
	Statement	11:30 AM			
	[Amend-	Mar 27, 2017	7-1	C01738-2017	
	1]Notice of	12:32 PM			
	Annual or				
	Special				
	Stockholders'				
	Meeting				
	Annual Report		17-1	CR02159-2018	
					1

		Apr 13, 2018	
		03:30 PM	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?	
		<u>cmpy_id=234</u>	
Recommendation 1.2			
1. Board is composed of a majority of non-	COMPLIANT	Fourteen of the 15-member board, are non-executive	
executive directors.		directors of the bank who are not part of the day-to-day	
		management of banking operations. Currently, the one	
		executive director is the bank's President and CEO.	
		Historically, our Chairman has also been a non-executive	
		director and is separately appointed from our President	
		and CEO. The same links in above Recommendation 1.1	
		to the Board of Director listing and bio-datas provides	
		the type of director, i.e., Non-Executive, Independent or	
		Executive.	
Recommendation 1.3			
1. Company provides in its Board Charter	COMPLIANT	Along with the demand for greater disclosure and	
and Manual on Corporate Governance a		transparency, corporate boards continue to face more	
policy on training of directors.		and more complex oversight challenges. As stated in the	
		Board Charter and Manual of Corporate Governance, it is	
		therefore incumbent on our directors to conduct the	
		business and operations of the bank consistent with the	
		highest professional and regulatory standards and to	
		guide bank policy and direction with a superior degree of	
		wisdom, prudence, good business judgment and	
		competence. The Bank therefore ensures that our	
		directors receive relevant and continuing training to	
		enable our directors to have a robust understanding of	
		the business of banking, to keep abreast with current	
		issues and regulatory changes in the sector and to	
		strengthen their ability to meet these governance	
		responsibilities.	
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	

			https://www.hrievergeenling.com/s/1/227/menual.of
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
			<u>corporate-governance</u>
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
			b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S
			ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p
			df
			- "Board Governance", "Board Charter", "Orientation and
			Continuing Education", Sec. II.A.12., pp. 33-34
2.	Company has an orientation program for	COMPLIANT	1. BPI WEBSITE
	first time directors.		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
			Matters"> "Induction and Continuing Education"
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/805/induction-
			and-director-education
3.	Company has relevant annual continuing	COMPLIANT	2. ANNUAL REPORTS
	training for all directors.		- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
			reports
			pp. 92-93
			- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 Glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
			544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re
			port Y2016-6.pdf
			- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Discussion of compliance
			with leading practices on Corporate Governance, pp.39-
			44, <i>PDF</i>
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
			f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -
			Definitive Information Statement (Final -
			for Disclosure) 030718.pdf
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
			db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf
			3. PSE EDGE
			Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
			Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:

Recommendation 1.4		Information         Mar 08, 2018         17-5         CR01325-2018           Statement         07:51 AM         Mar 27, 2017         CR01608-2017           11:30 AM         http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?         cmpy_id=234
1. Board has a policy on board diversity.	COMPLIANT	Our overriding duty is to maintain a strong, effective board with strong, effective directors in order to create and maintain an atmosphere of constructive challenge and debate. This requires the right balance of expertise, skills, experience and perspectives. The Board Diversity Policy, adopted by the board in 2015, sees increasing diversity at board level as an essential element in maintaining sound corporate governance, realizing sustainable and balanced development and achieving strategic objectives. Our 2017 Board of Directors includes four women, 27% of the board, including two (2) of whom are also an independent directors. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</u> b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev_S <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p</u> <u>df</u> - "Definition and Composition", "Nomination of Directors", "Board Diversity Policy", "Criteria", "Qualifications of Directors", Sec. II.A.23., 7., pp. 5-19, 21 - "Nomination Committee", Sec. II.C., 2., p. 45 2. BPI WEBSITE

		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		Matters"> "Nomination and Election"	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1347/nominatio	
		n-and-election	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		Matters"> "Composition, Qualification, Diversity and	
		Independence"	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/783/compositio	
		n-qualification-diversity-and-independence	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		Matters"> "Composition, Qualification, Diversity and	
		Independence"> "Board Diversity Policy"	
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56d6399e	
		Obe18 BPI Board Diversity Policy.pdf	
		- About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors"	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-	
		directors	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-	
		directors-2	
Optional: Recommendation 1.4			
1. Company has a policy on and discloses	NON-	Provide information on or link/reference to a	BPI recognizes and embraces
measurable objectives for implementing its	COMPLIANT	document containing the company's policy and	the benefits of having a diverse
board diversity and reports on progress in		measureable objectives for implementing board	Board. Board diversity is
achieving its objectives.		diversity.	considered from varied aspects
			when designing the Board's
		Provide link or reference to a progress report in	composition including but not
		achieving its objectives.	limited to gender, age, cultural
			and educational background,
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>	geographical location,
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	professional experience, skills,
		<u>corporate-governance</u>	knowledge, and length of
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	service of directors, and other
		b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S	regulatory requirements.

ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	These differences are
df	considered in determining the
- "Definition and Composition", "Nomination of Directors",	optimum composition of the
"Board Diversity Policy", "Criteria", "Qualifications of	Board and when possible should
Directors", "Disqualifications of Directors", "Independent	be balanced appropriately. All
Directors", Sec. II.A.23., 7., pp. 5-19, 21	Board appointments are made
- "Nomination Committee", Sec. II.C., 2., p. 45	on merit against objective
2. BPI WEBSITE	criteria, in the context of the
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	skills, experience, independence
Matters"> "Composition, Qualification, Diversity, and	and knowledge which the Board
Independence"	as a whole requires to be
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/783/compositio	effective, having due regard for
n-qualification-diversity-and-independence	the benefits of diversity on the
	Board.
	However, the Bank believes that
	setting a target quota with
	respect to gender parity, runs
	contrary to its deeply held
	meritocratic principles and will
	fail to rebalance the
	organization's Board in a
	manner that reflects the up-to-
	date operating requirements of
	the Bank, current resource
	levels for director talent and
	long-term interests of the
	shareholders. Nevertheless, the
	Board strives to ensure that
	there is appropriate
	representation of women and
	female Independent Directors in
	the Board as may be verified
	from past years' and current
	board composition records.

Re	ecommendation 1.5		
1.	Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.	COMPLIANT	As stated in our Manual of Corporate Governance, our
2.	Corporate Secretary is a separate individual from the Compliance Officer.	COMPLIANT	Corporate Secretary is a senior, strategic-level corporate officer who plays a leading role in the bank's corporate
3.	Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	COMPLIANT	<ul> <li>governance, with the following functions:</li> <li>Serve as an adviser to the directors on their responsibilities and obligations;</li> <li>Keep the minutes of meetings of the stockholders, the Board of Directors, the Executive Committee, and all other committees in a book or books kept for that purpose, and shall furnish copies thereof to the Chairman, the President and other members of the Board as appropriate;</li> <li>Keep in safe custody the seal of BPI and affix it to any instrument requiring the same;</li> <li>Have charge of the stock certificate book and such other books and papers as the Board may direct;</li> <li>Attend to the giving and serving of notices of Board and shareholder meetings;</li> <li>Be fully informed and be part of the scheduling process of other activities of the Board on notice of such agenda at every meeting;</li> <li>Oversee the adequate flow of information to the Board prior to meetings. Materials for approval or for information shall be given to the members of the Board in advance prior to date of meeting to give them the chance to study and ask questions if necessary even before the meeting itself; and</li> <li>Ensure the fulfilment of disclosure requirements to the Securities and Exchange.</li> </ul>

Our Corporate Secretary is suitably trained, experienced
and professionally qualified for these responsibilities. Our
Corporate Secretary is also Corporate Secretary or Deputy
Corporate Secretary of various BPI subsidiaries and
affiliates, including BPI Family Savings Bank, BPI Capital,
BPI Forex, BPI/MS Insurance Corp., and BPI Century Tokyo
Lease and Finance Corp. Prior to joining BPI, she was
Senior Counsel at the Bank for International Settlements
(BIS) in Basel, Switzerland from 2001 to 2008, and Head of
Finance and Administration at the BIS Representative
Office in Hong Kong from 2008 to 2011. She was a Legal
Officer at the United Nations Compensation Commission
in Switzerland from 1998 to 2001.
Our Corporate Secretary is admitted to the Philippine Bar
(1995) and New York State Bar (1998). She received her
Master in Laws (LL.M) from the University of Chicago in
1997, Juris Doctor (J.D) in 1994 from Ateneo de Manila
School of Law, and AB Honors Program in Economics in
1990 from Ateneo de Manila University.
Relevant information on board meetings and Corporate
Secretary is disclosed in the reports below:
Sources:
1. ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION and AMENDED BY-
LAWS, Article IX, Executive Officers, p. 18
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592
<u>bcc524c043_BPI_AOI_2015.pdf</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592
bcdefe2fe3_BPI_By_Laws_2015.pdf
2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
<u>corporate-governance</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S

		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
		df	
		- "Governance Structure", "Board of Directors", "Board	
		Meetings, Attendance and Quorum requirements", Sec.	
		II.A.12., p. 33	
		- "Governance Structure", "Operating Management",	
		"Duties and Responsibilities of Officers", Sec. II. D., 2., p.	
		67	
		3. BPI WEBSITE	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		Matters"> "Board Governance, Meetings, Quorum and	
		Attendance"	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/794/board-	
		governance-meetings-quorums-and-attendance	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		Matters"> "Role of the Corporate Secretary"	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1349/role-of-	
		corporate-secretary	
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>	
		<u>Matters"&gt; "Access to Information and External Advice"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1348/access-to-	
		information-and-external-advice	
		<u>- About Us&gt; "Leadership"&gt; "Board of Directors"&gt;</u>	
		<u>"Corporate Secretary"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-	
		directors-2	
4. Corporate Secretary attends training/s on	COMPLIANT	1. BPI WEBSITE	
corporate governance.		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>	
		<u>Matters"&gt; "Induction and Continuing Education"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/805/induction-	
		and-director-education	
Optional: Recommendation 1.5			

<ol> <li>Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide proof that corporate secretary distributed board meeting materials at least five business days before scheduled meeting The Corporate Secretary confirms that board meeting materials are sent at least five business days before a scheduled meeting. One of the board innovations also implemented since 2017 is the use of MeetX software and issuance of Apple iPads to the Board of Directors to facilitate quick, easy and early distribution and review of meeting materials.	
Recommendation 1.6			
1. Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	COMPLIANT	As stated in our Manual of Corporate Governance, the	
2. Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior	COMPLIANT	Chairman of the Board shall designate a Chief Compliance	
Vice President or an equivalent position		Officer (CCO), who shall not be a member of the Board of Directors and who shall hold the position with the rank of	
with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.		at least a Vice President. The Chief Compliance Officer's	
3. Compliance Officer is not a member of	COMPLIANT	qualifications shall be subject to the applicable provisions	
the board.		of the Manual of Regulations for Banks, particularly	
		considering fit and proper criteria such as	
		integrity/probity, competence, education, diligence and	
		experience and training. In this respect, the Chief	
		Compliance Officer is to attend annually a training on	
		corporate governance.	
		The Chief Compliance Officer as of December 31, 2017	
		was Marita Socorro D. Gayares, SVP.	
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
		<u>corporate-governance</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
		b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
		df	

		- "Governance Structure", "Operating Management", "Duties and Responsibilities of Officers", Sec. II. D., 2., h., p. 71	
4. Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance.	COMPLIANT	Same links as above Recommendation 1.6.	
		es of the Board as provided under the law, the compo	
	s should be clea	rly made known to all directors as well as to stockhold	lers and other stakeholders.
Recommendation 2.1			
1. Directors act on a fully informed basis, in	COMPLIANT	Directors must act on a fully informed basis, in good	
good faith, with due diligence and care,		faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best	
and in the best interest of the company.		interest of the company as mandated by the Bank's	
		corporate governance policy and the Board Charter. The	
		corporate governance policy dictates that the Board of	
		Directors act in alignment with bank's Credo wherein	
		independent business judgment and core values of	
		fairness, accountability and transparency are primary in	
		every interaction and transaction with all of our	
		stakeholders, including shareholders, customers,	
		employees, regulators and the broader community.	
		The Charter of BPI's Board of Directors articulates and	
		sets forth with specificity the governance and oversight	
		responsibilities exercised by the directors and their roles	
		and functions in the company together with provisions	
		on board composition, board committees and board	
		governance subject to provisions of the corporation's	
		articles of incorporation, by-laws and applicable laws.	
		The Bank's corporate governance policy and the Board	
		Charter are both disclosed on the company website and	
		are incorporated in the Manual of Corporate Governance	
		which is also posted online. The Manual of Corporate	
		Governance details the Bank's governance policies and	
		practices as well as the types of decisions made by the	
		Board.	

Polovant information on the Company's corporate
Relevant information on the Company's corporate
governance policy/board charter, types of decisions
requiring board approval and their roles and
responsibilities is disclosed in the reports below.
The Board has a Director's Code of Conduct which also
dictates that directors act in good faith, with due
diligence and care, and in the best interest of the
company and affirm this annually.
Sources:
1. ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION and AMENDED BY-
LAWS, Article V-VIII, p. 22-35
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592
bcc524c043 BPI AOI 2015.pdf
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592
bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf
2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
corporate-governance
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p
df
- "Corporate Governance Philosophy", Sec. I., p. 5
- "Governance Structure", "Board of Directors",
"Directors", "Board Committees", "Operating
Management", Sec. II. AD., pp. 4-71
- "Code of Business Conduct & Ethics", "Director's Code of
Conduct", Sec. III. B., p. 75
3. BPI WEBSITE
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
<u>Matters"&gt;"Board Charter"</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1346/board-
<u>charter</u>

	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	<u>Matters"</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/782/board-	
	matters	
	- Governance> "Environmental, Social and Governance	
	<u>Reporting"&gt; "Manual of Corporate Governance"</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
	corporate-governance	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Code of	
	Business Conduct and Ethics"	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of-	
	business-conduct-and-ethics	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/59d	
	1d6fa571b0 BPI Directors Code of Conduct Final App	
	roved 092117.pdf	
	<u>- Governance</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/0/78/corporate-	
	governance	
	4. ANNUAL REPORTS	
	- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
	<u>reports</u>	
	рр. 90-96	
	- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 Glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
	544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
	port_Y2016-6.pdf	
	- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Discussion of compliance	
	with leading practices on Corporate Governance, pp.39-	
	44 <u>PDF</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
	<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>	
	Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
	forDisclosure)030718.pdf	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1 db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf
Recommendation 2.2		<u>db2705da6_BPI_Dellfiltive_20-i5_(2017).pdf</u>
<ol> <li>Board oversees the development, review and approval of the company's business objectives and strategy.</li> <li>Board oversees and monitors the</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Board discussions on the Bank's business objectives and strategy are conducted in board meetings and executive sessions which are highly confidential in nature and involve proprietary information. Links to minutes of such
implementation of the company's business objectives and strategy.		discussions cannot be provided. The Corporate Secretary confirms that, however, that the Board's review and approval of strategies and objectives and monitoring of its implementation is continuously done through the regular reporting of the business and financial performance of the Bank. Management provides the Board with regular reports and works with the Board on strategic issues through the different board-level committees. Relevant information on the Board's duties and responsibilities with respect to the company's vision and mission statement and the Board of Directors' periodic review of the foregoing as well as continuing oversight in implementation of the corporate strategy is disclosed in the reports below.
		Sources:         1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-         corporate-governance         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930         b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S         ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p         df         - "Powers of the Board of Directors", "General         responsibility of the Board", "Specific Duties and         Responsibilities of the Board", Sec. II.A., 810., p. 23-31         2. BPI WEBSITE

	<u>- Who We Are</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/776/about-bpi	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	Matters"> "Board Charter"	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1346/board-	
	<u>charter</u>	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Matters"	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/782/board-	
	matters	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Manual of	
	<u>Corporate Governance"</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
	corporate-governance	
	- Governance>"Environmental, Social and Governance	
	<u>Reporting"&gt; "Annual Corporate Governance Report"</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/346/annual-	
	corporate-governance-report	
	3. ANNUAL REPORTS	
	- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
	reports	
	рр. 90-98	
	- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 Glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
	544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
	port_Y2016-6.pdf	
	- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Discussion of compliance	
	with leading practices on Corporate Governance, pp. 39-	
	44, <u>PDF</u>	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
	<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>	
	_Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final	
	_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
		db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
		4. PSE EDGE
		Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
		Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
		Information Mar 08, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
		Statement 07:51 AM
		Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
		11:30 AM
		Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
		03:30 PM
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?
		cmpy id=234
Supplement to Recommendation 2.2		
1. Board has a clearly defined and updated	COMPLIANT	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/776/about-bpi
vision, mission and core values.	COMPLIANT	
2. Board has a strategy execution process	COMPLIANT	Same link as provided above Recommendation 2.2 on
that facilitates effective management		the duties and responsibilities of the Board with respect
performance and is attuned to the		to the strategy execution process.
company's business environment, and		to the strategy execution process.
culture.		1. ANNUAL REPORTS
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Part II. Item 6. Management
		Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
		Results of Operations (Last Three
		Years: 2015, 2016, and 2017), pp. 20-31,
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
		disclosures-main
Recommendation 2.3	<u> </u>	
1. Board is headed by a competent and	COMPLIANT	Under the Manual of Regulations for Banks, the
qualified Chairperson.		election/appointment of directors/officers, which
		includes the Chairperson, of banks such as BPI, must be
		confirmed by the Monetary Board of the Bangko Sentral
		ng Pilipinas. Elected/appointed directors/officers must
		submit required certifications and other documentary

		proof of qualifications for the confirmation of their
		election/appointment.
		The Bangko Sentral requires that the
		director's/chairperson's integrity/probity,
		education/training, and possession of competencies
		relevant to the function such as knowledge and
		experience, skills and diligence be assessed to determine
		that the person is fit and proper for the position.
		1. ANNUAL REPORTS
		- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
		<u>reports</u>
		pp. A149-A152
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 Glossy), pp.72, 73, 76, 80, 81,
		<u>PDF</u>
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/573c0aa19
		ff9d_Governance.pdf
		Annexes pp.232-237, <u>PDF</u>
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/573c0ac2e
		e55c_Board_of_Directors_and_Principal_Officers.pdf
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Annex "A", Nominees to the
		BPI Board, pp.17-22 PDF
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
		<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>
		Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final
		_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
		db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
Recommendation 2.4		
1. Board ensures and adopts an effective	COMPLIANT	The BSP in its Manual of Regulations of Banks requires
succession planning program for directors,		banks such as BPI to have succession planning programs
key officers and management.		in place, particularly directors as well as critical officers
		and senior management of the Bank. The Board, through

2. Board adopts a policy on the retirement	COMPLIANT	the Personnel and Compensation Committee, has	
for directors and key officers.		oversight for the succession planning of the Bank,	
		including its policies with respect to retirement of	
		directors and key officers.	
		The effective succession planning as well as the existence	
		of the policy on retirement of directors and key officers is	
		also evident through the review of the refreshment of the	
		Board in the past years since 2014, which includes the	
		creation of an Advisory Council to the Chairman	
		composed of past members of the Board, as well as the	
		changes in the President/CEO in the last 10 years.	
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
		corporate-governance	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
		b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S	
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
		<u>df</u>	
		- "Definition and Composition", "Nomination of Directors",	
		"Specific Duties and Responsibilities of the Board", Sec.	
		II.A.23., 7., pp. 23-30	
		- "Retirement Policy for Directors and Officers", Sec. II.B.,	
		4., p. 42	
		- "Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter", Sec.	
		II.C., 3., pp. 46-48	
		2. BPI WEBSITE	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		<u>Matters"&gt; "Succession Planning and Talent Management"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1351/succession	
		-planning-and-talent-management	
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>	
		<u>Committees"&gt; "Personnel and Compensation</u>	
		<u>Committee"&gt; "Personnel and Compensation Committee</u> Charter"	

		https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462d
		<u>f2ab_Personnel_and_Compensation_Committee_Charter</u>
		<u>.pdf</u>
Recommendation 2.5		
1. Board aligns the remuneration of key	COMPLIANT	1. ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION and AMENDED BY-
officers and board members with long-		LAWS, Article V-VII, pp. 7-9, 12
term interests of the company.		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592
		bcc524c043_BPI_AOI_2015.pdf
2. Board adopts a policy specifying the	COMPLIANT	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592
relationship between remuneration and		bcdefe2fe3_BPI_By_Laws_2015.pdf
performance.		2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
3. Directors do not participate in discussions	COMPLIANT	corporate-governance
or deliberations involving his/her own		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
remuneration.		b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p
		df
		- "Remuneration Policy for Directors and Officers", Sec.
		II.B., 5., p. 42
		- "Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter", Sec.
		II.C., 3., pp. 46-48
		3. BPI WEBSITE
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
		Matters"> "Remuneration"
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/804/renumerati
		on
		Committees"> "Personnel and Compensation
		Committee"> "Personnel and Compensation Committee
		Charter"
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462d
		f2ab Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter
		.pdf
Optional: Recommendation 2.5	<u> </u>	
Ophonal. Recommendation 2.5		

1. Board approves the remuneration of senior executives.	COMPLIANT	Provide proof of board approval	
		The Corporate Secretary confirms that the Board,	
		through the Personnel and Compensation Committee	
		approves annually the remuneration of senior	
		executives.	
2. Company has measurable standards to	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a	
align the performance-based		document containing measurable standards to	
remuneration of the executive directors		align performance-based remuneration with the	
and senior executives with long-term interest, such as claw back provision and		long-term interest of the company.	
deferred bonuses.		As explained in the Personnel and Compensation	
		Committee charter, remuneration decisions for Officers	
		must reflect the proper risk incentives, and must be	
		aligned and support the achievement of sustainable,	
		long-term value creation. Apart from ensuring that	
		management pay appropriately reflects industry	
		conditions and is linked to financial performance	
		delivered, management remuneration must reflect the	
		interests of the shareholders and the Bank, and must be	
		structured to encourage the long-term commitment of	
		the employee as well as long-term outlook and plans of	
		the Bank. Factors to consider include revenues, volume,	
		earnings, EPS, ROE, ROA, capital strength, risk	
		containment, corporate governance, customer	
		satisfaction, adherence to corporate values,	
		contributions both to operating unit and company-wide	
		achievement.	
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
		<u>corporate-governance</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
		b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	

Rec	commendation 2.6		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p df - "Governance Structure", "Board Committees", "Personnel and Compensation Committee", Sec. II.C.3, pp. 46-49 - "Governance Structure", "Directors", "Remuneration Policy for Directors and Officers", Sec. II. B.5., pp. 42-44 2. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Matters"> "Remuneration" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/804/renumerati on	
1.	Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's nomination and election policy and process and	
	Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	COMPLIANT	its implementation, including the criteria used in selecting new directors, how the shortlisted candidates and how it encourages nominations from shareholders.	
	Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Provide proof if minority shareholders have a right to nominate candidates to the board Provide information if there was an assessment of	
	Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	COMPLIANT	the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director. Nomination and election processes, including the	
	Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director.	COMPLIANT	director qualifications and shortlisting process, and stockholder engagement for the said nomination and election processes are disclosed in the documents linked below, which includes the Manual on Corporate Governance, as well as are disclosed and posted on the	

6. Board has a process for identifying the	COMPLIANT	company website. This includes the right of minority	
quality of directors that is aligned with the	CONFLIANT	shareholders to nominate candidates to the board.	
strategic direction of the company.		The Bank not only considers internal standards, including	
sharegie andenor of the company.		those which are stated in the Amended By-Laws, Manual	
		of Corporate Governance and Director's Code of Conduct	
		with respect to candidates' director gualifications but	
		also the stringent qualifications required by the Bangko	
		Sentral ng Pilipinas and laws on banking, in addition to	
		requirements of the SEC and the PSE. In addition, the	
		Nomination Committee considers the long-term strategic	
		<b>o o</b>	
		goals and directions as well as requirements of the Bank	
		and other companies in the BPI Group, moving forward.	
		The nomination and election processes and their	
		effectiveness, are reviewed annually by the Nomination	
		Committee during its review of the committee charter	
		and its self-assessment, by its members, of committee	
		performance. Proof that the committee conducted such	
		a review or annual self-assessment is disclosed on the	
		company website and is also part of its duties and	
		responsibilities stated in the committee charter.	
		1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article IV-V, pp. 2-7	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592	
		bcc524c043_BPI_AOI_2015.pdf	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592	
		bcdefe2fe3_BPI_By_Laws_2015.pdf	
		2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
		<u>corporate-governance</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
		b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S	
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
		df	

- "Definition and Composition", "Nomination of	
Directors", "Election of Directors", Sec. II.A.2, 67., pp. 7,	
9-23	
- "Stockholder's Right and Protection of Minority	
Stockholder Interests", "Shareholders' Rights", "Duty to	
Promote Stockholders' Rights", Sec. VII. A., B., pp. 91-93	
-"Board Governance", "Performance Evaluation", Sec.	
II.A.12, p. 36	
3. Director's Code of Conduct	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
Matters"> "Director's Code of Conduct"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/59d	
1d6fa571b0 BPI Directors Code of Conduct Final App	
roved 092117.pdf	
4. BPI WEBSITE	
- Governance> "Board Matters"> "Nomination and	
<u>Election"</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1347/nominatio	
n-and-election	
- Governance> "Board Matters"> "Composition,	
Qualification, Diversity and Independence"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/783/compositio	
n-qualification-diversity-and-independence	
- Governance> "Board Matters"> "Composition,	
Qualification, Diversity and Independence"> "Board	
Diversity Policy"	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462	
d78cb_BPI_Board_Diversity_Policy.pdf	
- Disclosures> "Notice of ASM"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/819/notice-of-	
<u>asm</u>	
- Disclosures> "Minutes of ASM"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-	
<u>asm</u>	

- Investor Relations> "Annual Stockholders Meeting"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/0/163/annual-	
stockholders-meeting	
- Governance>"Board and Governance"> "Board	
Matters"> "Performance Evaluation"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1350/performan	
<u>ce-evaluation</u>	
- Governance>"Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"&gt; "Nominations Committee"</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/787/nomination	
<u>s-committee</u>	
4. ANNUAL REPORTS	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
pp. 90-91, 93-96	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 Glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
port_Y2016-6.pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, pp.1-8, 10-11, 15-16, 39-44	
<u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>	
_Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final	
<u>_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf	
5. PSE EDGE	
Template Announce PSE Report or	
Name: Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:	
Information Mar 08, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018	
Statement 7:51 AM	
Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017	

		11:30AM         [Amend-       Mar 07, 2018       7-1       C01445-2018         1]Notice of       09:44 AM       4000000000000000000000000000000000000
<ol> <li>Optional: Recommendation to 2.6</li> <li>Company uses professional search firms or other external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	The Ayala Group, which includes BPI, has employees and/or directors who are also Fellows of the Institute of Corporate Directors and has access to the ICD database/members.
Recommendation 2.7         1. Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions.         2. RPT-reliable lange and independent of the system of the system of the system of the system.	COMPLIANT	1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-         corporate-governance         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930         b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S
<ol> <li>RPT policy includes appropriate review and approval of material RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions.</li> <li>RPT policy encompasses all entities within the group, taking into account their size, structure, risk profile and complexity of</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p df - "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics", "Conflict of Interest Policy", "Related Party Transactions Policy", Sec. III. A.,B., C.,1., 2., pp. 74-78 2. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Code of
operations.		<u>- Governance&gt; Board and Governance&gt; Code of</u> <u>Business Conduct and Ethics"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of-</u> <u>business-conduct-and-ethics</u> <u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Fair Dealing -</u> <u>Related Party Transactions Policy"</u>

https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1875/fair-	
dealing-related-party-transactions-policy	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related-	
party-transaction-committee	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee">	
"Related Party Transactions Committee Charter"	
3. ANNUAL REPORTS	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
pp. 105, 109	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 Glossy), G1-G28 PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
port_Y2016-6.pdf	
Audited Financial Statements, Note 27, A39-A42, PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
5603ade26 08 Financial Report Part 02 Pages from	
BPI_Annual_Report_Y2016-9.pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, pp. 8-9, 39-44 and Note 27	
of Audited Financial Statements, pp. 100-106, PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM	
Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final	
forDisclosure)030718.pdf	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Part 1, Item 1., A., 11., pp.	
48-49 and Note 27 of Audited Financial Statements, pp.	
112-118,	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
		disclosures-main
		4. PSE EDGE
		Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
		Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
		Information Mar 08, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
		Statement 7:51 AM
		Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
		11:30AM
		Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
		03:30 PM
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?
		<u>cmpy_id=234</u>
Supplement to Recommendations 2.7		
1. Board clearly defines the threshold for	COMPLIANT	Provide information on a materiality threshold for
disclosure and approval of RPTs and		RPT disclosure and approval, if any.
categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered de minimis or		Dravida information on DDT actogories
transactions that need not be reported or		Provide information on RPT categories
announced, those that need to be		RPTs that are classified as Material Transaction shall be
disclosed, and those that need prior		approved by the Board and submitted for confirmation
shareholder approval. The aggregate		by majority vote of the stockholders in the annual
amount of RPTs within any twelve (12)		
month period should be considered for		stockholders' meeting.
purposes of applying the thresholds for		RPTs involving amounts below the Materiality Threshold
disclosure and approval.		shall be approved by the appropriate approving authority
		and submitted for confirmation by the Board of Directors
		of BPI or the subsidiary as the case may be. Provided,
		RPTs involving DOSRI, subsidiaries and affiliates, shall at
		all times be submitted to the appropriate Board of
		Directors for approval.
		Transaction Type Materiality Threshold
		a. On/Off-balance
		sheet credit

2. Board establishes a voting system whereby	COMPLIANT	exposures and claimsAny proposed transaction with amount higher thanb.Borrowings approving limit of CreComc.Guaranteesd.Stand-alone Loan vs.P540M per transaction/contractpepositstransaction/contracte.Credit exposure with Bank's DOSRIf.Trading and Derivative transactionsg.Investmentsh.Outward and inward Fund Transfersi.Financial/Operating P270M per transaction/contractj.Lease of PropertyP50M per transaction/contractk.Credit Card LinesP1M and above
		h. Outward and inward
		k. Credit Card Lines P1M and above
2. Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party	COMPLIANT	Provide information on voting system, if any.
shareholders approve specific types of		Ratification by the stockholders is sought for all the acts
related party transactions during		and the resolutions of the Board of Directors, Executive
shareholders' meetings.		Committee, and other Board committees and all the acts
		of Management of the Bank taken or adopted since the prior year's annual stockholders' meeting until the
		current one. The acts and resolutions of the Board and its
		committees include approval of contracts and
		transactions entered into by the Bank, credit/loan
		transactions including to related parties, projects and
		investments, treasury matters, manpower related
		decisions/approvals, corporate governance-related
		actions, and acts and resolutions covered by disclosures
		to the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and the

Recommendation 2 8		Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE). The acts of Management were those taken to implement the resolutions of the Board or its committees or taken in the general conduct of business. Approval by the stockholders will need the affirmative vote of at least a majority of the issued and outstanding stock entitled to vote and represented at the meeting. Each outstanding share of stock entitles the registered holder to one vote. All votes received shall be tabulated by the Office of the Corporate Secretary and the results will be validated by the Bank's external auditor.	
1. Board is primarily responsible for approving	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or reference to a	
the selection of Management led by the		document containing the Board's policy and	
•		management.	
Chief Audit Executive).		Identity the Management team appointed.	
		As stated in the Bank's Amended By-Laws and Manual of	
		Corporate Governance, the Personnel and Compensation	
		Committee reviews and evaluates the qualifications of all	
		_ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		Chief Compliance Officer.	
		1. ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION and AMENDED BY-	
		LAWS, Article VI, VII-A, pp. 7-9, 12	
the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and	COMPLIANT	<ul> <li>will be validated by the Bank's external auditor.</li> <li>Provide information on or reference to a document containing the Board's policy and responsibility for approving the selection of management.</li> <li>Identity the Management team appointed.</li> <li>As stated in the Bank's Amended By-Laws and Manual of Corporate Governance, the Personnel and Compensation Committee reviews and evaluates the qualifications of all persons nominated to positions in the Bank which require appointment by the Board. In addition, other Board-level committees are also mandated under specific BSP Circulars to appoint certain heads of control functions such as the Chief Risk Officer, Chief Audit Executive and Chief Compliance Officer.</li> <li>1. ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION and AMENDED BY-</li> </ul>	

2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
corporate-governance	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
df	
- "Specific Duties and Responsibilities of the Board", Sec.	
II.A., 10., a. iiii., c. xii., pp. 23-24, 28	
- "Operating Management", Sec. II.D., pp. 63-64, 69-72	
- "Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter", Sec.	
II.C., 3., pp. 46-49	
- "Risk Management Committee Charter", Sec. II.C., 3., p.	
56-57	
- "Audit Committee Charter", Sec. II.C., 3., pp. 51	
3. BPI WEBSITE	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Matters"&gt; "Remuneration"</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/804/renumerati	
<u>on</u>	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"&gt; "Personnel and Compensation</u>	
<u>Committee"&gt; "Personnel and Compensation Committee</u>	
<u>Charter"</u>	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462d	
<u>f2ab_Personnel_and_Compensation_Committee_Charter</u>	
<u>.pdf</u>	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"&gt; "Risk Management Committee"</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/789/risk-	
management-committee	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
Committees"> "Risk Management Committee"> "Risk	
Management Committee Charter"	

		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit- committee - Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"&gt; "Audit Committee Charter"</u>	
		As of December 31, 2017: President and CEO – Cezar P. Consing Executive Vice President, Corporate Clients – Daniel Gabriel M. Montecillo Executive Vice President, Financial Products and services – Simon R. Paterno Executive Vice President, Global Markets – Antonio V. Paner Executive Vice President, Strategy and Development – Joseph Albert L. Gotuaco Executive Vice President, Enterprise Services – Ramon L. Jocson Executive Vice President, Retail Clients – Natividad N. Alejo Chief Financial Officer – Maria Theresa Marcial Javier Chief Credit Officer – Joseph Anthony M. Alonso Chief Risk Officer – Edgardo O. Madrilejo Chief Audit Executive – Rosemarie B. Cruz Chief Compliance Officer – Marita Socorro D. Gayares	
2. Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or reference to a document containing the Board's policy and responsibility for assessing the performance of management.	

Provide information on the assessment process
and indicate frequency of assessment of
performance.
As stated in the Bank's Amended By-Laws and Manual of
Corporate Governance, the Personnel and Compensation
Committee oversees the performance evaluation process
within the Bank which includes annual review and
approval of the corporate goals and objectives relevant to
CEO, senior management and other key officers of the
Bank. Senior management provides the PerCom an annual
report regarding the performance review for key officers.
Related to executive succession planning, this also
includes talent reviews for other high potential individuals
to ensure that there is a sufficient pool of qualified
internal candidates to fill senior and leadership positions
and to identify opportunities, performance gaps and next
steps as part of the Bank's executive succession planning
and development process, all of which shall be reviewed
with the PerCom.
In addition, other Board-level committees are also
mandated under the BSP Manual of Regulation for Banks
and specific BSP Circulars to review the performance of
certain heads of control functions, i.e., Chief Risk Officer,
Chief Audit Executive, etc. Assessment of performance is
done annually. More information can be found in the
following documents:
1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
corporate-governance
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S
bzibuousi bri corporate dovernance manual Nev 5

ECCODI Conde Compliant for CEC DCE mention 052017 m
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p
df
- "Specific Duties and Responsibilities of the Board", Sec.
II.A., 10., a. iiii., c. xii., pp. 23-24, 28
- "Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter", Sec.
II.C., 3., pp. 46-48
- "Risk Management Committee Charter", Sec. II.C., 3., p.
56-57
- "Audit Committee Charter", Sec. II.C., 3., pp. 51
2. BPI WEBSITE
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
Matters"> "Remuneration"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/804/renumerati
on
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
Committees"> "Personnel and Compensation
Committee"> "Personnel and Compensation Committee
Charter"
https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462d
f2ab Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter
.pdf
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
Committees"> "Risk Management Committee"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/789/risk-
management-committee
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
Committees"> "Risk Management Committee"> "Risk
Management Committee Charter"
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
Committees"> "Audit Committee"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit-
committee

Recommendation 2.9         1. Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that Management's performance is at par with the standards	COMPLIANT	<ul> <li><u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"&gt; "Audit Committee</u> <u>Charter"</u></li> <li>Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the Board's performance management framework for management and personnel.</li> </ul>	
set by the Board and Senior Management.  2. Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	COMPLIANT	The Personnel and Compensation Committee directs and ensures the development and implementation of long- term strategies and plans for the Bank's human resources, in alignment with the Board's vision for the organization. Performance is generally measured on the performance of the employee, the business unit, or the Bank as a whole, or using a combination of all as the executive's responsibilities may dictate. Factors include revenues, volume, earnings, earnings per share, return on equity, return on assets, capital strength, risk containment, corporate governance, customer satisfaction, adherence to corporate values, contributions both to operating unit and company-wide achievement, and long-term direction of the Bank. The performance management framework considers the following components: A. Goals – actual results of a given period's business objectives B. Core competencies – behavior, technical competencies and soft skills exhibited by the employee during the period under review C. Fitness and propriety – employee's continuous efforts to the skills and requirements needed Performance management cycle:	

· · ·
1. Goal Setting – KRAs, KPIs, KPOs, Performance rating
standards and Weights
2. Performance monitoring
3. Performance appraisal
4. Performance reinforcement
5. Performance improvement
More comprehensive details on the Bank's performance
management framework can be found in the Bank's
Management Operating Manual database which,
however, is only for internal use and contains
confidential, proprietary information.
1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
corporate-governance
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p
df
- "Specific Duties and Responsibilities of the Board", Sec.
II.A., 10., a. iiii., c. xii., pp. 23-24, 28
- "Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter", Sec.
II.C., 3., pp. 46-48 2. BPI WEBSITE
<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>
<u>Matters"&gt; "Remuneration"</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/804/renumerati
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
<u>Committees"&gt; "Personnel and Compensation</u>
<u>Committee"&gt; "Personnel and Compensation Committee</u>
<u>Charter"</u>

		https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462d
		<u>f2ab_Personnel_and_Compensation_Committee_Charter</u>
		<u>.pdf</u>
Recommendation 2.10	1	
<ol> <li>Board oversees that an appropriate</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a
internal control system is in place.		document showing the Board's responsibility for
		overseeing that an appropriate internal control
		system is in place and what is included in the
2. The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing	COMPLIANT	internal control system
potential conflict of interest of the		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>
Management, members and shareholders.		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
		<u>corporate-governance</u>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
		b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p
		df
		- "Compliance system and Internal Control", "Internal
		Audit and Control", Sec. IV.B., p. 84
		- "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics", "Conflict of
		Interest Standards", "Whistleblower Policy", "Anti-
		Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy", "compliance with
		Code", Sec. IV.AC., pp. 74-83
		2. BPI WEBSITE
		- Governance> "Internal Audit and Control"> "Internal
		Audit Charter"
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
		Committees"> "Audit Committee"> "Audit Committee
		<u>Charter"</u>
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Internal Audit and Control"&gt; "Report of</u>
		the Audit Committee"
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
		552f18b49_07_Financial_Report_Part_01_Pages_from_B
		PI Annual Report Y2016-8.pdf
<u>L</u>	1	

		3. ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy) <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-</u> <u>reports</u> pp. 99-108	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 Glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919</u> <u>544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re</u>	
		port Y2016-6.pdf - ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Part II, Item 7., pp. 30-32 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
		disclosures-main - ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B. Item 7., pp. 13-14 <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9</u> f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -	
		<u>Definitive Information Statement (Final -</u> <u>for Disclosure) 030718.pdf</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.	COMPLIANT	db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf         Provide reference or link to the company's         Internal Audit Charter	
		1. BPI WEBSITE <u>- Governance&gt; "Internal Audit and Control"&gt; "Internal</u> <u>Audit Charter"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/816/internal-</u>	
Recommendation 2.11		audit-and-control	
<ol> <li>Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing the Board's oversight responsibility on the establishment of a sound enterprise risk management framework and how the board was guided by the framework.	

2. The risk management framework guides the board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies.	COMPLIANT Provide proof of effectiveness of strategies, if any. Information showing the Board's ov on the Bank's enterprise risk manage discussed in the documents below. management strategies is also re- management sections of the annual 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERN https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/ corporate-governance https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/ b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governa ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PS df - "Risk Management Function" and Committee", Sec. II.C.5. & Sec. V., pp. 56, 86 - "Compliance System and Internal Co pp. 84-85 2. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Enterprise Risk Management - Governance> "Board and Gov Committees"> "Risk Management - Governance> "Internal Audit and Gov Committee Charter"	rersight responsibility gement framework is Effectiveness of risk eported in the risk reports. NANCE <u>PDF</u> (p/1/237/manual-of- (media/uploads/5930) ance Manual Rev S SE posting 052917.p d "Risk Management ontrol", Sec. IV., AC., <u>egement"</u> (p/1/815/enterprise- <u>vernance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>committee"&gt; "Risk</u> a/uploads/57454deef <u>_committee_082715</u>
	<u>- Governance&gt; "Internal Audit and Co</u> <u>Audit Charter"</u>	ontrol"> "Internal

https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56e0
c4d189061_Internal_Audit_Charter.pdf
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
<u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"&gt; "Audit Committee</u>
<u>Charter"</u>
<u>- Governance&gt; "Internal Audit and Control"&gt; "Report of</u>
the Audit Committee"
3. ANNUAL REPORTS
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
reports
pp. 99-108
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.G1-G28, G10-G18,
PDF
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re
port Y2016-6.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Item I., A., 2., pp. 14-16, 30-
32
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
disclosures-main
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B. Item 7., pp. 13-14,
Discussion on compliance with leading practices on Corp.
Governance, p.39-44, <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>
Definitive Information Statement (Final -
_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
4. PSE EDGE
Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
Date and Form: Circular No.:
Time:

PLIANT Provide link to the company's website where the Board Charter is disclosed. 1. BPI WEBSITE
PLIANT <u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance" &gt;"Board</u> <u>Matters"&gt; "Board Charter"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1346/board-</u> charter
PLIANT       2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p1/237/manual-of-         corporate-governance         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930         b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S         ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p         df         - "Board Governance" and "Board Charter",         Sec. II.A.12. p. 33
MPLIANT       Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing company's insider trading policy.         1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
F

https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p
df
- "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics", "Employee Code
of Conduct", "Director's Code of Conduct", "Conflict of
Interest Policy", "Insider Trading Policy", Sec. III. A C.,
рр. 74-80
2. BPI WEBSITE
- Disclosures> "SEC Filings"> "SEC Form 23 A/B
(Statement of Beneficial Ownership)"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/compa
ny-disclosures-main
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Insider
Ownership – Insider Trading Policy"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1874/insider-
ownership-insider-trading-policy
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Code of
Business Conduct and Ethics"> "Insider Trading Policy"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of-
business-conduct-and-ethics
- Investor Relations> "Stock Information"> "Top 100
Stockholders"
3. ANNUAL REPORTS
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
<u>reports</u>
p. 109
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re
port Y2016-6.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Item 11., pp. 46-49

		- 1- 1- 1-	20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/2
https://www.bpie		n/p/1/2	<u>.39/company-</u>
disclosures-m			
- ANNUAL REPOR			· · ·
https://www.bpie		n/medi	a/uploads/5aa9
<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_20</u>	<u>)18_ASM</u>		
_Definitive_Inform	mation_Statemer	nt_(Fina	<u>l -</u>
_for_Disclosure)	<u>030718.pdf</u>		
https://www.bpie	expressonline.cor	n/medi	a/uploads/58e1
db2705da6_BPI_E	Definitive_20-IS_	( <mark>2017).</mark> ,	<u>odf</u>
4. PSE EDGE			
Template Name:	Announce	PSE	Report or
	Date and Time:		
Information	Mar 08, 2018		CR01325-2018
Statement	7:51 AM	-	
	Mar 27, 2017		CR01608-2017
	11:30AM		
Annual Report	Apr 13, 2018	17-1	CR02159-2018
	03:30 PM		
Initial Statement		17-6	Regular,
of Beneficial	Various		Various
Ownership of			
Securities			
Statement of	Regular,	17-7	Regular,
Changes in	Various		Various
Beneficial			
Ownership of			
Securities		POR-1	Regular,
Public Ownership	Regular,		Various
Report	Various	17-12	Regular,
List of Top 100	Regular,		Various
Stockholders	Various		
http://edge.pse.o		Disclos	ures/form.do?
cmpy id=234			
ational: Principle 2			

## Optional: Principle 2

SEC Form – I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

<ol> <li>Company has a policy on granting loans to directors, either forbidding the practice or ensuring that the transaction is conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing company's policy on granting loans to directors, if any. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930 b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p df - "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics", "Conflict of Interest Policy", "Related Party Transactions Policy", Sec. III. A.,B., C.,1., 2., pp. 74-78 2. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of- business-conduct-and-ethics - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of- business-conduct-and-ethics - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related- party-transaction-committee - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related- party-transaction-committee - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related- party-transaction-committee - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/293/related- party-transaction-committee - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee" - ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 Glossy) https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports pp. 109 - ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy) G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>	
--	-----------	---	--

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re port_Y2016-6.pdf A16-A83, PDF https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/573c0aabc 9b99_Financial_Report.pdf - ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, pp. 8-9, 39-44 and Note 27	
		of Audited Financial Statements, pp. 100-106, <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9 f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM 	
		db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf - ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Part 1, Item 1., A., 12., pp. 49-50 and Note 27 of Audited Financial Statements, pp. 112-118 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company- disclosures-main	
		4. PSE EDGE Template Name: Announce PSE Report or Date and Time: Form: Circular No.: Information Mar 08, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018 Statement 7:51 AM Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017 11:200M	
		11:30AM <u>Annual Report</u> Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018 03:30 PM <u>http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?</u> <u>cmpy_id=234</u>	
<ol> <li>Company discloses the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Indicate the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval and where there are disclosed.	

RPTs that are classified as Material Transaction shall be
approved by the Board and submitted for confirmation
by majority vote of the stockholders in the annual
stockholders' meeting.
RPTs involving amounts below the Materiality Threshold
shall be approved by the appropriate approving authority
and submitted for confirmation by the Board of Directors
of BPI or the subsidiary as the case may be. Provided,
RPTs involving DOSRI, subsidiaries and affiliates, shall at
all times be submitted to the appropriate Board of
Directors for approval.
Transaction Type Materiality Threshold
a. On/Off-balance Any proposed transaction
sheet credit with amount higher than
exposures and approving limit of CreCom
claims
b. Borrowings
c. Guarantees
d. Stand-alone Loan vs. P540M per
Deposits transaction/contract
e. Credit exposure
with Bank's DOSRI
f. Trading and
Derivative
transactions
g. Investments
h. Outward and inward
Fund Transfers
i. Financial/Operating P270M per
Lease transaction/contract
j. Lease of Property P50M per
transaction/contract
k. Credit Card Lines P1M and above

<b>Principle 3:</b> Board committees should be set up to the extent possible to support the effective performance of the Board's functions, particularly with respect to audit, risk management, related party transactions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such as nomination and remuneration. The composition, functions and responsibilities of all committees established should be contained in a publicly available Committee Charter.			
Recommendation 3.1			
	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on all the board committees established by the company. 1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article VI, VII, pp. 10-13 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592 bcdefe2fe3_BPI_By_Laws_2015.pdf 2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930 b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p df - "Size_and_Composition", "Specific_Duties_and Responsibilities of the Board", Sec. II.A.3., 12., pp. 7, 22-30 - "Board_Committees", "Audit_Committee", "Risk Committee", "Corporate_Governance_Committee", "Personnel_and_Compensation_Committee", "Related Party_Transactions_Committee", "Retirement/Pension Committee", Sec. II. C., 2., pp. 44-62 3. BPI WEBSITE	
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Matters"&gt; "Board Charter"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1346/board-</u>	
		charter	

	<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>
	<u>Committees"</u>
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/784/committees
	-and-charters
	4. ANNUAL REPORTS
	- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
	reports
	рр. 93-96
	- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.G6-G9 <u>PDF</u>
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
	544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re
	port_Y2016-6.pdf
	- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Discussion of compliance
	with leading practices on corporate governance, pp. 40-
	42; Annex A, pp. 13-18 <u>PDF</u>
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
	<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>
	_Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final
	_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
	db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
	5. PSE EDGE
	Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
	Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
	Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
	Statement 7:51 AM
	Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
	11:30AM
	http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?c
	mpy id=234
Recommendation 3.2	

company's financial reporting, internal control system, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.	Committee, including its functions. Indicate if it is the Audit Committee's responsibility to recommend the appointment and removal of the company's external auditor. The Audit Committee recommends to the Board of Directors the appointment, re-appointment, and removal of a BSP- accredited external auditor for the purpose of preparing or issuing an audit report or related work. The appointment, re-appointment, and removal of the external auditor must be ratified by the shareholders. The Committee also assesses the external auditor's effectiveness, integrity, independence and objectivity, ensuring that key partners are rotated at appropriate intervals; and removes the external auditors if circumstances warrant. The Committee also oversees the resolution of disagreements between management and the external auditors in the event that they arise. 1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article VII, p. 13 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592 bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf 2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930 b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p</u> df	
	<u>dt</u> - "Size and Composition", "Specific Duties and Responsibilities of the Board", Sec. II.A.3., 12., pp. 7, 22-30	

		<ul> <li>"Board Committees", "Audit Committee", Sec. II. C., 2., pp. 49-56</li> <li>3. BPI WEBSITE</li> <li><u>Governance&gt;</u> "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</li> </ul>	
		<u>Committees"</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/784/committees	
		-and-charters	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		<u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"&gt; "Audit Committee</u>	
		<u>Charter"</u>	
2. Audit Committee is composed of at least	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a	
three appropriately qualified non-		document containing information on the	
executive directors, the majority of whom,		members of the Audit Committee, including their	
including the Chairman is independent.		qualifications and type of directorship.	
		1. BPI WEBSITE	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		<u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit-	
		<u>committee</u>	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		<u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"&gt; "Audit Committee</u>	
		<u>Charter"</u>	
		- About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors"	
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-	
		directors	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-	
		directors-2	
		2. ANNUAL REPORTS	
		- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
		reports	
		pp. 93-96	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15 <u>PDF</u>	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp. 32-39
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company- disclosures-main
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A, pp. 13-18 <i>PDF</i>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9 f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -
		Definitive Information Statement (Final - for Disclosure) 030718.pdf
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1 db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf
		3. PSE EDGE Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
		Date and Time: Form:Circular No.:InformationMar 8, 201817-5CR01325-2018Statement7:51 AM
		Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017 11:30AM
		Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018 03:30 PM
3. All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience of the members of the Audit Committee.
		Same link and information as in Recommendation 3.2, #2 above.
4. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the Audit Committee

		Same link and information as in Recommendation 3.2, #2	
		above.	
Supplement to Recommendation 3.2			
1. Audit Committee approves all non-audit	COMPLIANT	Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved	
services conducted by the external		all non-audit services conducted by the external	
auditor.		auditor.	
		Approval of audit and non-audit services is included in	
		the Duties and Responsibilities of the Audit Committee,	
		as stated in the Committee Charter. There were no non-	
		audit services in 2017 as may be verified in the annual	
		reports and Report of the Audit Committee to the Board. 1. BPI WEBSITE	
		_	
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>	
		<u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"&gt; "Audit Committee</u>	
		<u>Charter"</u>	
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Internal Audit and Control"&gt; "Report of</u>	
		the Audit Committee"	
		2. ANNUAL REPORTS	
		- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
		<u>reports</u>	
		pp. 108	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), p.21 <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
		544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
		port_Y2016-6.pdf	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part II., Item 7., p. 30-32	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
		disclosures-main	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B., Item 7., p. 13 <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
		<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>	

2. Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	COMPLIANT	<u>Definitive Information Statement (Final -</u> <u>for Disclosure) 030718.pdf</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1</u> <u>db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf</u> Provide proof that the Audit Committee conducted regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present. 1. BPI WEBSITE <u>- Governance&gt; "Internal Audit and Control"&gt; "Report of the Audit Committee"</u>	
Optional: Recommendation 3.2			
1. Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of Audit Committee meetings during the year and provide proof In 2017, the Audit Committee had 14 meetings. Information on this can be found on the company website and annual reports. 1. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Audit Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit- committee - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Audit Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit- committee - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Audit Committee" - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Audit Committee" - Governance> "Internal Audit and Control"> "Report of the Audit Committee" 2. ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy) https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports	

2. Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.	COMPLIANT	pp. 93-96, A155 - ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), Committee Attendance, p.15 <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919</u> <u>581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic</u> <u>ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf</u> Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved the appointment and removal of the internal auditor. Audit Committee approval of the appointment of the Chief Audit Executive or Internal Auditor is found in the Audit Committee Charter under Duties and Responsibilities. The Audit Committee also evaluates the performance of the CAE following guidelines set by the Bank for performance evaluation of officers. There has been no instance in recent years and in 2017 when the Audit Committee had to approve the removal of the CAE or internal auditor. 1. BPI WEBSITE <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit-</u> <u>committee</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit-</u> <u>committee</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit-</u> <u>committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit-</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit-</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Internal Audit and Control"&gt; "Report of</u> <u>the Audit Committee"</u>	
Recommendation 3.3			
<ol> <li>Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the Corporate Governance Committee, including its functions	

corporate governance responsibilities,		
including the functions that were formerly	Indicate if the Committee undertook the process	
assigned to a Nomination and	of identifying the quality of directors aligned with	
Remuneration Committee.	the company's strategic direction, if applicable.	
	The Corporate Governance Committee oversees the	
	conduct of the annual Board of Directors self-	
	assessment. Key evaluation factors of the assessments	
	include specific aspects involving content, process or	
	dynamic: the functions of the board, board strategy and	
	effectiveness, board structure and committees,	
	chairperson's, committee's and individual director's	
	performance. Director's alignment with leadership	
	fundamentals, including Bank strategy, is part of the	
	assessment.	
	1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
	corporate-governance	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
	b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
	ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
	df	
	- "Size and Composition", "Specific Duties and	
	Responsibilities of the Board", "Board Governance",	
	<i>"Performance Evaluation"</i> , Sec. II.A.3., 12., pp. 7, 22-30, 36	
	- "Board Committees", "Corporate Governance	
	<i>Committee</i> ", Sec. II. C., 2., pp. 58-60	
	2. BPI WEBSITE	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	Committees"	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/784/committees	
	-and-charters	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	<i>Committees"&gt;&gt; "Corporate Governance Committee"</i>	
		1

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/786/corporate-	
		governance-committee	
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>	
		<u>Committees"&gt; &gt; "Corporate Governance Committee"&gt;</u>	
		"Corporate Governance Committee Charter"	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		Matters"> "Performance Evaluation"	
2. Corporate Governance Committee is	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a	
composed of at least three members, all		document containing information on the	
of whom should be independent directors.		members of the Corporate Governance	
		Committee, including their qualifications and type	
		of directorship.	
		1. BPI WEBSITE	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		<u>Committees"&gt;&gt; "Corporate Governance Committee"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/786/corporate-	
		governance-committee	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		<u>Committees"&gt; &gt; "Corporate Governance Committee"&gt;</u>	
		"Corporate Governance Committee Charter"	
		- About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors"	
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-	
		directors	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-	
		directors-2	
		2. ANNUAL REPORTS	
		- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
		reports	
		pp. 93-96	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15 <u>PDF</u>	
		- ANNOAL NEFONT, (2010 810359), pp.1-13 <u>FDF</u>	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 581da88ce_10_Board_of_Directors_and_Principal_Offic
		ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf - ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp.
		32-39
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
		disclosures-main
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A,
		pp. 14-19 <u>PDF</u>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
		<u>f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -</u>
		<u>Definitive Information Statement (Final</u> - for Disclosure) 030718.pdf
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
		db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf
		3. PSE EDGE
		Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
		Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
		Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
		Statement 7:51 AM
		Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
		11:30AM
		Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
		03:30 PM
3. Chairman of the Corporate Governance	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a
Committee is an independent director.		document containing information on the
		Chairman of the Corporate Governance
		Committee.
		Same link and information as in Recommendation 3.3, #2
		above for profile of Chairman.
Optional: Recommendation 3.3.		

1. Corporate Governance Committee meet at least twice during the year.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee meetings held during the year and	
		provide proof thereof.	
		In 2017, the Corporate Governance Committee had 4	
		meetings. Information on this can be found on the	
		company website and annual reports.	
		1. BPI WEBSITE	
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>	
		<u>Committees"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/784/committees	
		-and-charters	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		<u>Committees" &gt;&gt; "Corporate Governance Committee"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/786/corporate-	
		governance-committee	
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>	
		<u>Committees"&gt; &gt; "Corporate Governance Committee"&gt;</u>	
		<u>"Corporate Governance Committee Charter"</u>	
		2. ANNUAL REPORTS	
		- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy) https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
		reports	
		p. A155	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), Committee,	
		Attendance, p.15 <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
		581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic	
		ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf	
Recommendation 3.4			
1. Board establishes a separate Board Risk	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a	
Oversight Committee (BROC) that should		document containing information on the Board	
be responsible for the oversight of a		Risk Oversight Committee (BROC), including its	
company's Enterprise Risk Management		functions	

system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-</u> <u>corporate-governance</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</u> <u>b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S</u> <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p</u> <u>df</u> - <i>"Size and Composition", "Specific Duties and</i> <i>Responsibilities of the Board",</i> Sec. II.A.3., 12., pp. 7, 22-30 - <i>"Board Committees", "Risk Management Committee",</i> Sec. II. C., 2., pp. 56-58	
		2. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/784/committees - and-charters - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees">> "Risk Management Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/789/risk- management-committee - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees">> "Risk Management Committee" Management-committee - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Risk Management Committee"> "Risk Management Committee Charter"	
2. BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the BROC, including their qualifications and type of directorship 1. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees">> "Risk Management Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/789/risk- management-committee	

- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"&gt; &gt; "Risk Management Committee"&gt; "Risk</u>	
Management Committee Charter"	
- About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors"	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-	
directors	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-	
directors-2	
2. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
pp. 93-96	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy) pp.1-15 PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic	
ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp.	
32-39	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A,	
pp. 13-18 <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -	
Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
for Disclosure) 030718.pdf	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf	
3. PSE EDGE	
Template Name: Announce PSE Report or	
Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:	
Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018	
Statement 7:51 AM	

		<u>Annual Report</u>	Mar 27, 2017 11:30AM Apr 13, 2018 03:30 PM	17-1	CR01608-2017 CR02159-2018	
3. The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	NON- COMPLIANT (for 2017); COMPLIANT (Current)	Provide informa document cont Chairman of the Same link and info above.	taining inform e BROC	ation or	n the	<ul> <li>1.Interrelatedness of Risk and Related Part Transactions</li> <li>Functions. For 2017, Mr./Director Octavio R.</li> <li>Espiritu was Chairman of both the Risk Management</li> <li>Committee and the Related</li> <li>Party Transactions</li> <li>Committee and a member of the Audit Committee.</li> <li>Typically, in fact, a Control,</li> <li>Risk and Related Party</li> <li>Transactions Committee is common in other</li> <li>jurisdictions, particularly in</li> <li>Europe. The aggrupation of such functions in one board- level committee particularly for management of risk and related party transactions, allows the Board to have a more cohesive, seamless and comprehensive appreciation of proper risk assessment and treatment of transactions with interested parties.</li> <li>BPI's Related Party</li> <li>Transactions Committee was created in 2014 and from its</li> </ul>

			onset, was chaired by Mr./Director Espiritu. Nevertheless, this has been remediated at the latest Annual Stockholders Meeting on April 19, 2018 for the 2018-2019 term of the Board of Directors where Mr./Director Espiritu now only chairs the Risk Management Committee.
4. At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the members of the BROC. Same link and information as in Recommendation 3.4, #2 above.	
Recommendation 3.5         1. Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company.	COMPLIANT	<ul> <li>Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, including its functions.</li> <li>1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-corporate-governance</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</u> <u>b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S</u> <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p</u> <u>df</u></li> <li><i>"Size and Composition", "Specific Duties and Responsibilities of the Board",</i> Sec. II.A.3., 12., pp. 7, 22-30</li> <li><i>"Board Committees", "Related Party Transactions Committee",</i> Sec. II. C., 2., pp. 60-62</li> </ul>	

SEC Form – I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

	COMPLIANT	2. BPI WEBSITE <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Committees"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/784/committees</u> <u>and-charters</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Committees"&gt; "Board Committees"&gt; "Related Party Transactions Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related-party-transaction-committee</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Committees"&gt; "Related Party Transactions Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related-party-transaction-committee</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Committees"&gt; "Related Party Transactions Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related-party-transaction-committee</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Committees"&gt; "Related Party Transactions Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related-party-transaction-committee</u> <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Committees"&gt; "Related Party Transactions Committee"</u> <u>Kelated Party Transactions Committee</u>	
<ol> <li>RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive directors, two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the RPT Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship. 1. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees">> "Related Party Transactions Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related- party-transaction-committee - About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors" https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of- directors https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of- directors-2 2. ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy) https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports pp. 93-96 - ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15 <u>PDF</u>	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic
		ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp.
		32-39
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
		disclosures-main
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A,
		pp. 13-18 <i>PDF</i>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
		<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>
		_Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final
		_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
		db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
		3. PSE EDGE
		Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
		Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
		Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
		Statement 7:51 AM
		Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
		11:30AM Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
		Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018 03:30 PM
Recommendation 3.6		
1. All established committees have a	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the
Committee Charter stating in plain terms	COMPLIANT	company's committee charters, containing all the
their respective purposes, memberships,		required information, particularly the functions of
structures, operations, reporting process,		the Committee that is necessary for performance
resources and other relevant information.		evaluation purposes.
2. Committee Charters provide standards for	COMPLIANT	1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article VI, VII, pp. 10-13
evaluating the performance of the		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592
Committees.		bcdefe2fe3 BPI_By_Laws_2015.pdf

2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
<u>corporate-governance</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
df	
- "Size and Composition", "Specific Duties and	
Responsibilities of the Board", Sec. II.A.3., 12., pp. 7, 22-30	
- "Board Committees", "Executive Committee",	
"Nomination Committee", "Audit Committee", "Risk	
Committee", "Corporate Governance Committee",	
"Personnel and Compensation Committee", "Related	
Party Transactions Committee", "Retirement/Pension	
Committee", Sec. II. C., 2., pp. 44-62	
3. BPI WEBSITE	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"&gt; "Audit Committee</u>	
<u>Charter"</u>	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"&gt; &gt; "Corporate Governance Committee"&gt;</u>	
"Corporate Governance Committee Charter"	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"&gt; &gt; "Risk Management Committee"&gt; "Risk</u>	
Management Committee Charter"	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"&gt;&gt; "Related Party Transactions Committee"&gt;</u>	
"Related Party Transactions Committee Charter"	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"&gt; &gt; "Nominations Committee"&gt;</u>	
"Nominations Committee Charter"	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462	
db5bb_BPI_Nomination_Committee_Charter.pdf	

		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		Committees"> > "Personnel and Compensation	
		Committee"> "Personnel and Compensation Committee	
		<u>Charter"</u>	
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462	
		df2ab Personnel and Compensation Committee Chart	
		er.pdf	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		Committees"> > "Retirement Pension Committee">	
		"Retirement Pension Committee Charter"	
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462	
		df2ab BPI Pension Retirement Committee Charter.pdf	
		- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
		Committees"> > "Executive Committee"> "Executive	
		Committee Charter"	
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462	
		db5bb BPI Article VII Executive Committee.pdf	
3. Committee Charters were fully disclosed	COMPLIANT	Provide link to company's website where the	
on the company's website.		Committee Charters are disclosed.	
, - ,			
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/784/committees	
		-and-charters	
		Above landing page provides direct links to charters;	
		same website links as in Recommendation 3.6, #2 above.	
Principle 4: To show full commitment to the com	pany, the direct	ors should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively	
perform their duties and responsibilities, including	. ,		
Recommendation 4.1			
1. The Directors attend and actively	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a	
participate in all meetings of the Board,		document containing information on the process	
Committees and shareholders in person or			
		and procedure for tele/videoconferencing board	
through tele-/videoconferencing		and procedure for tele/videoconferencing board and/or committee meetings.	
through tele-/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules		and procedure for tele/videoconferencing board and/or committee meetings.	

The Bank generally follows the guidelines provided by
SEC Memorandum Circular No. 15, Series of 2001.
Provide information or link/reference to a
document containing information on the
attendance and participation of directors to
Board, Committee and shareholders' meetings.
During 2017, the Board reported attendance in its
respective meetings as shown in the link below. Where a
Director could not attend meetings owing to prior
commitments or other unavoidable circumstances, he or
she provided input to the Chairman so that his or her
views were known. Average attendance at the Board's 14
meetings in 2017 was 94%. Board and committee as well
as shareholder meeting attendance is also disclosed in
the various annual reports and on the company website.
1. ANNUAL REPORTS
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
<u>reports</u>
pp. 93-96
2. BPI WEBSITE
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/794/board-
governance-meetings-quorums-and-attendance
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
<u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u>
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
<u>Committees"&gt;&gt; "Corporate Governance Committee"</u>
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
<u>Committees"&gt;&gt; "Risk Management Committee"</u>
<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>
<u>Committees"&gt;&gt; "Related Party Transactions Committee"</u>

			- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
			<u>- Governance &gt; Board and Governance &gt; Board</u> Committees" > "Nominations Committee"	
			- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
			<u>Committee"</u>	
			- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
			<u>Committees"&gt;&gt; "Retirement Pension Committee"</u>	
			- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
_			<u>Committees"&gt;&gt; "Executive Committee"</u>	
2.	The directors review meeting materials for	COMPLIANT	The Corporate Secretary confirms that business units	
	all Board and Committee meetings.		comply with the internal policy to make Board materials	
			available to the directors for review at least five (5) days	
			in advance of the scheduled meeting.	
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/794/board-	
			governance-meetings-quorums-and-attendance	
3.	The directors ask the necessary questions	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a	
	or seek clarifications and explanations		document containing information on any	
	during the Board and Committee		questions raised or clarification/explanation	
	meetings.		sought by the directors	
			Items placed on the board agenda are those that have	
			the most fundamental importance and broad policy	
			implications for the bank. Directors are free to suggest	
			items for inclusion in the agenda, and are free to raise at	
			any board meeting subjects that are not on the agenda	
			for that meeting. At the chairman's discretion, any	
			agenda items may also be referred for discussion in the	
			respective committees.	
			The chairman presides over meetings of the board. The	
			vice chair presides in the absence of the chair. Board and	
			committee meetings are conducted consistent with the	
			bank's By-Laws and Robert's Rules of Order. The	
			Corporate Secretary rules on all disputed questions of	
			procedure. Discussions during the board meetings are	

		open and independent views are given due consideration. Minutes of Board and Committee Meetings are considered highly confidential and may contain proprietary information. The Corporate Secretary confirms that such board discussions/clarificatory questions/requests for more in-depth reports or analysis/independent director's dissent regularly take place and was evident as well in 2017.	
Recommendation 4.2         1. Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly-listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy of the company.         SEC Earm = LACGR * Undeted 21Dec2017	COMPLIANT	Disclose if the company has a policy setting the limit of board seats that a non-executive director can hold simultaneously. Yes, the Bank has a Policy on Directorships. The Bank has adopted a policy limiting directorships of non-executive directors in publicly-listed companies to a maximum of five (5), with the express provision that said limit cannot apply if this will violate stockholders' rights, i.e., ownership. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</u> <u>b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S</u> <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p</u> <u>df</u> - "Governance Structure", "Directors", "Policies on Directorships", Sec. II.B.2., pp. 40-41 Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the directorships of the company's directors in both listed and non-listed companies	

Information on directorships of the members of the Board	
in listed and non-listed companies can be found in the	
following:	
1. BPI WEBSITE	
- About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors"	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-	
directors	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-	
directors-2	
2. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
reports	
pp. A149-A152	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15 PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic	
ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp.	
32-39	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A,	
pp. 14-19 <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>	
Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf	
3. PSE EDGE	
Template Name: Announce PSE Report or	
Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:	
17-5 CR01325-2018	

Recommendation 4.3		Information         Mar 8, 2018           Statement         7:51 AM         CR01608-2017           Mar 27, 2017         11:30AM         17-1           Annual Report         Apr 13, 2018         03:30 PM
<ol> <li>The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide copy of written notification to the board or minutes of board meeting wherein the matter was discussed. The Corporate Secretary confirms that directors advice the Chairman/advise the Board through the Office of the Corporate Secretary prior to acceptance of directorships/chairmanships in other companies. Updated bio-datas of newly-elected and re-elected directors, are submitted by the directors, and forwarded annually to the BSP for confirmation as well.
<ul> <li>Optional: Principle 4</li> <li>Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group.</li> </ul>	COMPLIANT	The only Executive Director, Cezar P. Consing, is an Independent Director of Jollibee Corporation and regular Director of National Reinsurance Corporation <u>for the</u> <u>year 2017.</u> Same links as in #1, Recommendation 4.2 above.
<ol> <li>Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year.</li> <li>3.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Board of Director's meetings are scheduled at the beginning of the year, immediately after the annual stockholders meeting, to cover the full term of the newly elected or re-elected members of the Board, reckoned from the date of the current year's annual stockholders' meeting to that of the following year. 1. BPI WEBSITE

		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Matters"&gt; "Board Governance, Meetings, Quorum and Attendance"</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/794/board- governance-meetings-quorums-and-attendance	
<ol> <li>Board of directors meet at least six times during the year.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of board meetings during the year and provide proof Our Board meets as often as is necessary for the effective discharge of its obligations. Currently, regular board meetings are convened in accordance with a monthly cycle (at least 12 a year), and special meetings may be called for as needed. In 2017, the Board reported attendance in its respective meetings as shown in the link below. Where a Director could not attend meetings owing to prior commitments or other unavoidable circumstances, he or she provided input to the Chairman so that his or her views were known. Average attendance at the Board's 14 meetings in 2017 was 94%. https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/794/board-governance-meetings-quorums-and-attendance	
5. Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.	NON- COMPLIANT	Indicate the required minimum quorum for board decisions	The Amended By-Laws of the Bank state that a majority of the members of the Board of

|--|

Principle 5: The board should endeavor to exercise an objective and independent judgment on all corporate affairs

Recommendation 5.1			
<ol> <li>The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the number of independent directors in the board	
		BPI's board operates with significant independence from its management. Our 2017 board currently has seven directors classified as Independent or having no interest or relationship with BPI at time of election, appointment,	
		or re-election. Fourteen of the 15-member board, are	

Non-Executive Directors of the Bank who are not part of
the day-to-day management of banking operations.
Currently, the one Executive Director is the Bank's
President and CEO. Historically, our Chairman has also
been a Non-Executive Director and is separately
appointed from our President and Chief Executive
Officer.
1. BPI WEBSITE
- About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors"
https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-
directors
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-
directors-2
2. ANNUAL REPORTS
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
<u>reports</u>
pp. A149-A152
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15 <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic
ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp.
32-39
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
disclosures-main
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A,
pp. 14-19 <i>PDF</i>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -
Definitive Information Statement (Final -
for Disclosure) 030718.pdf
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf

Percommondation 5.2		3. PSE EDGETemplate Name: AnnouncePSEReport orDate and Time: Form:Circular No.:InformationMar 8, 201817-5Statement7:51 AMMar 27, 2017CR01608-201711:30AM11:30AMAnnual ReportApr 13, 201817-1CR02159-201803:30 PM
<ul> <li>Recommendation 5.2</li> <li>The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions.</li> </ul>	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the qualifications of the independent directors. Same links as in #1 above Rec. 5.1.
Supplement to Recommendation 5.2           1. Company has no shareholder agreements, by-laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently.	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to a document containing information that directors are not constrained to vote independently.         There are no such agreements or constraints.         1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article V, p. 7         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592         bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf         2. ANNUAL REPORTS FOR 2017         - ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 11., 1-3., pp. 46-49         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-disclosures-main         3. PSE EDGE         Template Name:       Announce       PSE       Report or Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:         Annual Report       Apr 13, 2018       17-1       CR02159-2018       03:30 PM

Recommendation 5.3			
1. The independent directors serve for a	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a	
cumulative term of nine years (reckoned		document showing the years IDs have served as	
from 2012).		such.	
		Currently, the Bank has no Independent Directors	
		retained beyond the term limit of nine years, as reckoned	
		from 2012. Policy on ID Term Limits is found in the Manual	
		on Corporate Governance. Data on terms are in annual	
		reports and the website. 1. BPI WEBSITE	
		- About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors"	
		https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-	
		directors	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-	
		directors-2	
		2. ANNUAL REPORTS	
		- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
		reports	
		pp. A149-A152	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15 <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
		581da88ce_10_Board_of_Directors_and_Principal_Offic	
		ers_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Report_Y2016-4.pdf	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp.	
		32-39	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
		disclosures-main	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A,	
		pp. 14-19 <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
		<u>f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -</u>	

		<u>Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final</u> <u>for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1</u> <u>db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf</u> 3. PSE EDGE Template Name: Announce_PSE_Report or Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
		Information         Mar 8, 2018         17-5         CR01325-2018           Statement         7:51 AM         Mar 27, 2017         CR01608-2017           Mar 27, 2017         CR01608-2017         11:30AM           Annual Report         Apr 13, 2018         17-1         CR02159-2018           03:30 PM         O3:30 PM         O3:30 PM         O3:30 PM
2. The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's policy on term limits for its independent director Currently, the Bank has no Independent Directors retained beyond the term limit of nine years, as reckoned from 2012. The Bank has a policy on the term limits of Independent Directors which includes such a provision. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <i>PDF</i> https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/573c0044 02a32_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_09101 5_post.pdf https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance - "Governance Structure", "Directors", "Specific Policies for Independent Directors", Sec. II.B.3., p. 41 2. BPI_WEBSITE - About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors" https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of- directors

https://www.hnjovprosconling.com/n/1/005/hoord.of
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-
directors-2
3. ANNUAL REPORTS
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
<u>reports</u>
pp. A149-A152
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15 <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
581da88ce_10_Board_of_Directors_and_Principal_Offic
ers_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Report_Y2016-4.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp.
32-39
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
disclosures-main
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A,
рр. 14-19 <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>
Definitive Information Statement (Final -
_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
4. PSE EDGE
Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
Statement 7:51 AM
Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
11:30AM
Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
03:30 PM

3. In the instance that the company retains an independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.	COMPLIANT	Provide reference to the meritorious justification and proof of shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting. Currently, the Bank has no Independent Directors retained beyond the term limit of nine years, as reckoned from 2012. The Bank has a policy on the term limits of Independent Directors which includes such a provision. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <i>PDF</i> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930 b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p df - "Governance Structure", "Directors", "Specific Policies for Independent Directors", Sec. II.B.3., p. 41 2. BPI WEBSITE - About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors" https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of- directors https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of- directors https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of- directors-2 3. ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy) https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports pp. A149-A152 - ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15 PDF https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 581da88ce_10_Board_of_Directors_and_Principal_Offic ers_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Report_Y2016-4.pdf - ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp. 32-39	
--	-----------	--	--

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company- disclosures-main - ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A, pp. 14-19 <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9 f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM 
		Template Name: AnnouncePSEReport orDate and Time: Form:Circular No.:InformationMar 8, 201817-5CR01325-2018Statement7:51 AMMar 27, 2017CR01608-201711:30AMAnnual ReportApr 13, 201817-1CR02159-201803:30 PM
<ul> <li>Recommendation 5.4</li> <li>The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.</li> </ul>	COMPLIANT	Identify the company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer Chairman of the Board – Jaime Augusto Zobel de Ayala President and CEO – Cezar P. Consing
2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer.         1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article IX, pp. 13-17         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592         bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf         2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF

Recommendation 5.5		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governancehttps://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930b21bd0d91b21bd0d91BPICorporateGovernanceManualRevSECCGPLCCodeCompliantfor-"GovernanceStructure", "Directors", "Specific PoliciesforIndependentDirectors", Sec.II.D.3., p. 41IdentifyIdentifytherelationshipofChairmanandtheCEOaretwoseparate,unrelatedindividuals.	
1. If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.	NON- COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on a lead independent director and his roles and responsibilities, if any. The Bank's Manual on Corporate Governance has a provision on the lead independent director role. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</u> <u>b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S</u> <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p</u> <u>df</u> - <i>"Governance Structure", "Board of Directors",</i> <i>"Leadership", "Lead Independent Director",</i> Sec. II.A.11., p. 32 Indicate if Chairman is independent.	For Banks and Financial Institutions supervised by the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, under the Manual of Regulations for Banks, appointment of a Lead Independent Director is not mandatory. A Lead Independent Director is only required in exceptional cases where the positions of Chairman and CEO are held by one person. BPI has 7 Independent Directors in its 2017 Board. This constitutes 47% or almost a majority, which is key to fairness and integrity, and allows the board to strike a balance between public, corporate and

		The Chairman is a Non-Executive Director but not an Independent. The BPI Board also has a Vice-Chairman who is, likewise, a Non-Executive Director.	all stakeholder interests. Likewise, Non-Executive Directors (NEDs) comprised a majority or 14 out of the 15 members. The only Executive Director (ED) is the President and CEO.
Recommendation 5.6			
<ol> <li>Directors with material interest in a transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking part in the deliberations on the transaction.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide proof of abstention, if this was the case The Corporate Secretary confirms that directors with material interest in such transactions affecting the Bank, have, in such instances, abstained from the discussions and decision making accordingly.	
Recommendation 5.7			
<ol> <li>The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide proof and details of said meeting, if any. Provide information on the frequency and attendees of meetings. The Corporate Secretary confirms that the non-executive directors of the Board held such meetings in 2017 and	
2. The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	NON- COMPLIANT	has records for the frequency and attendees. Same reply as in #1 under Recommendation 5.5 above.	
Optional: Principle 5			
<ol> <li>None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide name/s of company CEO for the past 2 years The current President and CEO – Cezar P. Consing, has been President and CEO since 2013.	
		ugh an assessment process. The Board should regularl esses the right mix of backgrounds and competencies	

Recommendation 6.1		
1. Board conducts an annual self-assessment	COMPLIANT	Provide proof of self-assessments conducted for
of its performance as a whole.		the whole board, the individual members, the
2. The Chairman conducts a self-assessment	COMPLIANT	Chairman and the Committees
of his performance.		
		The conduct of the BOD annual self-assessment is
3. The individual members conduct a self-	COMPLIANT	mandated in the respective BOD and committee charters
assessment of their performance.		and is also stated in the Manual of Corporate
		Governance. The annual conduct of the same is also
4. Each committee conducts a self-	COMPLIANT	disclosed in the annual reports and the company
assessment of its performance.		website.
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
		<u>corporate-governance</u>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
		b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p
		<u>df</u>
		- "Size and Composition", "Specific Duties and
		Responsibilities of the Board", Sec. II.A.3., 12., pp. 7, 22-
		30
		- "Board Committees", "Executive Committee",
		"Nomination Committee", "Audit Committee", "Risk
		Committee", "Corporate Governance Committee",
		"Personnel and Compensation Committee", "Related
		Party Transactions Committee", "Retirement/Pension
		<i>Committee",</i> Sec. II. C., 2., pp. 44-62 2. BPI WEBSITE
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> Committees"> "Audit Committee"> "Audit Committee
		Charter"
		<u>Charter</u> - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
		Committees"> > "Corporate Governance Committee">
		"Corporate Governance Committee Charter"

	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	Committees"> > "Risk Management Committee"> "Risk	
	Management Committee Charter"	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	<u>Committees"&gt;&gt; "Related Party Transactions Committee"&gt;</u>	
	"Related Party Transactions Committee Charter"	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	Committees">> "Nominations Committee">	
	"Nominations Committee Charter"	
	https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462	
	db5bb_BPI_Nomination_Committee_Charter.pdf	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	Committees" > > "Personnel and Compensation	
	Committee"> "Personnel and Compensation Committee	
	Charter"	
	https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462	
	df2ab Personnel and Compensation Committee Chart	
	<u>er.pdf</u>	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	Committees">> "Retirement Pension Committee">	
	"Retirement Pension Committee Charter"	
	https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462	
	df2ab_BPI_Pension_Retirement_Committee_Charter.pdf	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	Committees">> "Executive Committee"> "Executive	
	Committee Charter"	
	https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462	
	db5bb_BPI_Article_VII_Executive_Committee.pdf	
	3. ANNUAL REPORTS	
	- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
	<u>reports</u>	
	p. 93	
	- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15 <u>PDF</u>	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
		581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic	
		ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A,	
		pp. 13-18 <i>PDF</i>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
		f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -	
		Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
		for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
		db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf	
5. Every three years, the assessments are	COMPLIANT	Identify the external facilitator and provide proof	
supported by an external facilitator.		of use of an external facilitator.	
		The conduct of the Board of Directors self-assessment	
		has not yet reached three (3) years, as of December 31,	
		2017. Nevertheless, annually, the Bangko Sentral ng	
		Pilipinas assesses the quality of corporate governance in	
		banks, of which a major component is the assessment of	
		the effectiveness and efficiency of the Board of Directors	
		(BOD) and Senior Management. The Board of Director's	
		internal self-assessment exercise is reviewed by the BSP	
		and likewise evaluated and monitored as to areas for	
		improvement and action plans.	
		The Bank also has a policy in its Manual on Corporate	
		Governance on this.	
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
		corporate-governance	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
		b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S	
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
		df	

		- "Specific Duties and Responsibilities of the Board", Sec. II.A.10., p. 28
Recommendation 6.2		
<ol> <li>Board has in place a system that pr at the minimum, criteria and proces determine the performance of the individual directors and committees</li> </ol>	ss to Board, s.	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the system of the company to evaluate the performance of the board, individual directors and committees, including a feedback mechanism from shareholders
2. The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	COMPLIANT	A summary statement on the results of the annual Board of Directors self-assessments is disclosed on the company website for any concerns or feedback from shareholders, who may communicate through the Office of the Corporate Secretary. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</u> <u>b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S</u> <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p</u> <u>df</u> - "Governance Structure", "Board of Directors", "Board Governance", "Performance Evaluation", Sec.II.A.12,p. 36 2. BPI WEBSITE - <u>Governance &gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Matters"&gt; "Performance Evaluation", Sec.II.A.12,p. 36 2. BPI WEBSITE - Governance &gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Matters"&gt; "Performance Evaluation" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1350/performa nce-evaluation</u>
Principle 7: Members of the Board are a Recommendation 7.1	duty-bound to apply high	ethical standards, taking into account the interests of all stakeholders.
<ol> <li>Board adopts a Code of Business C and Ethics, which provide standard professional and ethical behavior, or</li> </ol>	s for	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.

as articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company.		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930 b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p df - "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics", "Overview of Employee's Code of Conduct", "Overview of Director's Code of Conduct", Sec.III.A-C.,pp.74-83 2. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of- business-conduct-and-ethics Employee's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics: https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/59ae 0c5d9363d_BPI_Code_of_Conduct_and_Ethics_FINAL_0 90417.pdf Director's Code of Conduct: https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/59d 1d6fa571b0_BPI_Directors_Code_of_Conduct_Final_App roved_092117.pdf	
<ol> <li>The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or discuss how the company disseminated the Code to its Board, senior management and employees. Employee's Code of Conduct: This Code of Business Conduct and Ethics can be accessed by employees and senior management from the Management and Operating Manual in the Bank's intranet electronic database. This Code is also posted on the company website.	

		Director's Code of Conduct: Directors have been provided with copies of the Code, through the Corporate Governance Committee. The Director's Code is also posted on the company website.	
<ol> <li>The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide a link to the company's website where the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is posted/ disclosed. 1. BPI WEBSITE	
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Code of</u> <u>Business Conduct and Ethics"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of-</u> <u>business-conduct-and-ethics</u> Employee's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics: <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/59ae</u> <u>0c5d9363d_BPI_Code_of_Conduct_and_Ethics_FINAL_0</u> <u>90417.pdf</u> <u>Director's Code of Conduct:</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/59d</u> <u>1d6fa571b0_BPI_Directors_Code_of_Conduct_Final_App</u> <u>roved_092117.pdf</u>	
Supplement to Recommendation 7.1			
<ol> <li>Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's policy and procedure on curbing and penalizing bribery The Bank's Employee Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and the Director's Code of Conduct include the policy on anti-bribery and anti-corruption as well as conflict of interest standards. The detailed policies and procedures are found in the internal management and operating manuals database for access of all employees. Same links as in above #1, Recommendation 7.1.	

Re	commendation 7.2			
	Board ensures the proper and efficient	COMPLIANT	Provide proof of implementation and monitoring	
	implementation and monitoring of		of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct	
	compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.		and Ethics and internal policies.	
2.	Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with company internal policies.	COMPLIANT	Written affirmation of compliance by directors, employees and officers with the respective Codes of Conduct forms part of the Bank's compliance with BSP Cir. 969 on "Enhanced Corporate Governance Guidelines for BSP Supervised Financial Institutions" and BSP Cir. 900 on "Guidelines on Operational Risk Management. Affirmation of the Board is implemented and monitored through the Office of the Corporate Secretary and the Corporate Governance unit of the Bank while the Human Resources Management Group implements and monitors affirmation and compliance of all employees.	
			Indicate who are required to comply with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and any findings on non-compliance.	
			All directors, officers and employees are required to comply with the respective Codes and provide written affirmation of this annually. Currently, there are no cases of non-compliance among the Board of Directors. Any	
			instances of non-compliance or code violations among	
			officers and employees are monitored or reported to and	
			dealt with by the Human Resources Management Group.	
		Discl	osure and Transparency	
Pri	nciple 8: The company should establish corpo		policies and procedures that are practical and in acco	ordance with best practices
	d regulatory expectations.		· · ·	
Re	commendation 8.1			
1.	Board establishes corporate disclosure	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the	
	policies and procedures to ensure a		company's disclosure policies and procedures	
	comprehensive, accurate, reliable and			
SF	C Form – I-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017			

timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business operations.	<ul> <li>including reports distributed/made available to shareholders and other stockholders</li> <li>The Company, through the Board and management, commits at all times to fully disclose all material information about the company for the benefit of the stockholder and other stakeholders. It likewise causes the filing of all required information through the, appropriate Exchange mechanisms for listed companies and submissions to the SEC for the interest of its stockholders and other stakeholders. Quarterly interim and annual reports are likewise posted on the PSE EDGE and on the company website to ensure the widest costefficient accessibility for all stakeholders.</li> </ul>	
	As a publicly-listed company, BPI files quarterly, annual and other regular disclosures and reports with the SEC and on the electronic facilities provided by the PSE's Electronic Disclosure Generation Technology or PSE EDGE, as required, in carrying out its structured and unstructured disclosures.	
	The Company also has its Investor Relations unit to handle media, analysts and institutional investors briefings and press conferences, among others, as well as a Corporate Communications unit to handle brand equity, public relations and internal stakeholder engagement.	
	The Company also utilizes its official company website to communicate with all stakeholders and established social media-based company sites as well. The official company website is compliant with and follows the prescribed format and template of the SEC (Memorandum Cir. No. 11, Series 2014).	

We value opportunities to communicate our initiatives, policies, operations, financial performance and goals with all of our stakeholders. We believe that maintaining an on-going dialogue with our stakeholders is essential in ensuring their active engagement with the Bank and that providing them with timely, balanced, and understandable information is integral, as well, to fulfilling our role and responsibilities as a global financial institution.
We aim to continually enhance our disclosure and transparency levels. We work to improve the usefulness of information so that it matches the different needs of stakeholders. More importantly, we also carefully consider the varied and increasing degrees in granularity of disclosures required by developing market practices and greater regulatory focus on specific areas of the business. Consequently, we strive to present the Bank's disclosures in a way that is more informative to its audience and adds value beyond minimum standards and requirements.
We also recognize our continuous disclosure obligations under Philippine Stock Exchange Listing Rules and to the Securities and Exchange Commission under the 2015 Securities Regulation Code ("SRC"). As a publicly-listed company, our corporate actions are required to be disclosed to these two bodies. Corporate actions are approved by the Board of Directors and/or Executive Committee. Any corporate action is disclosed by the Bank's Corporate Secretary or the Investor Relations Unit in accordance with the minutes of the meeting of the Board or the Executive Committee.
1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>

https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
<u>corporate-governance</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S	
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
df	
- "Communication and Information", "Management's	
Responsibilities for Information", "Investor Relations	
Program", "Reports and Disclosures", "Data Privacy and	
Protection", Sec.VI.A-D.,pp.87-90	
2. BPI WEBSITE	
- Governance> "Disclosure and Transparency"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1747/disclosure	
s-and-transparency	
- About Us> "Disclosures"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
- About Us> "Investor Relations"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/0/81/investor-	
relation	
3. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
reports	
p. 110	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016, glossy), (Investor Relations,	
Communication and Information), G22-G23 PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
<u>port_Y2016-6.pdf</u>	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Discussion of compliance	
with leading practices on corporate governance, p. 43	
<u>PDF</u>	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9         f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM
<ol> <li>Supplement to Recommendations 8.1</li> <li>Company distributes or makes available annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements, and special audit revisions. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty- five (45) days from the end of the reporting period.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of days within which the consolidated and interim reports were published, distributed or made available from the end of the fiscal year and end of the reporting period, respectively. BPI also practices regular disclosure of financial results. Quarterly financial results are presented to the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors before disclosure and are immediately disclosed after the approval by the Board to the SEC and PSE. Press releases relative to the financial performance are pre-cleared with the CFO and the President. Quarterly and year-end financial statements and detailed management's discussion and analysis are filed within the mandated 45 and 105 calendar days respectively from the end of financial period, if not earlier. The company's financial reporting disclosures are in compliance with BSP, PSE and SEC requisites. These reports are made available to investors

2. Company discloses in its annual report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross-holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.	COMPLIANT	and analysts after disclosure and are posted as well on the PSE EDGE and on the company's website. Same links as in Recommendation 8.1, #1. Provide link or reference to the company's annual report where the following are disclosed: 1. principal risks to minority shareholders associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; 2. cross-holdings among company affiliates; and 3. any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.
		The Bank discloses share ownership and voting rights, including group structures, intra-group relations, ownership data, beneficial ownership (holding 5% or more) and direct and indirect holdings of major shareholders and directors. It also has a policy of communication and transparency. Voting power is proportionate to the percentage of ownership in the Company. Such information is regularly posted on the PSE EDGE company disclosure site and is also disclosed in the regulatory annual reports submitted by the Bank as well as posted on the company website. As of December 31, 2017, Ayala Corporation and its affiliates owned an effective interest of 48.2 percent in BPI. The Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila owned 8.3 percent, and the Government of Singapore Investment Corporation owned 4.4 percent. Public investors held 39.1 percent, well above the required minimum public float of 10 percent. <b>1. ANNUAL REPORTS</b>

		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 11., pp. 46-
		49 <u>PDF</u>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
		disclosures-main
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B. Control and
		Compensation Information, Item 4., pp. 2-4 PDF
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
		<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>
		<u>Definitive Information Statement (Final -</u>
		_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
		db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
		2. PSE EDGE
		Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
		Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
		Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
		Statement 7:51 AM
		Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
		11:30AM
		Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
		03:30 PM
Recommendation 8.2		
1. Company has a policy requiring all	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the
directors to disclose/report to the		company's policy requiring directors and officers
company any dealings in the company's		to disclose their dealings in the company's share.
shares within three business days.		
2. Company has a policy requiring all officers	COMPLIANT	Indicate actual dealings of directors involving the
to disclose/report to the company any		corporation's shares including their nature,
dealings in the company's shares within		number/percentage and date of transaction.
three business days.		With respect to direct and indirect shareholdings of
		directors and senior management, all directors and
		senior management (c-suite officers, i.e., Chief Executive
		Officer, Chief Finance Officer, Chief Audit Executive, Chief
		Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer), Treasurer,

Corporate Secretary and Assistant Corporate Secretary,	
are required to report to the Office of the Compliance	
Office within ten (10) days from the end of each quarter	
their trades with BPI securities during such quarter. In	
compliance with the SEC's directive, the Bank also	
requires all directors and senior management to file	
within three (3) business days the required SEC Form 23A	
and B to the SEC. Said Forms SEC 23A and 23B are also	
disclosed online on PSE EDGE and on the company	
website.	
The Company also regularly discloses the above	
information on its company website and in its annual	
reports or, previously, the Annual Corporate Governance	
Report.	
1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
corporate-governance	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S	
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
df	
- "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics", "Related Policies	
under the Code", "Insider Trading Policy", Sec.III.C.3.,p.79	
2. BPI WEBSITE	
<u>- About Us&gt; "Disclosures"</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
- About Us> "Disclosures"> "SEC 23 A/B Forms" https://bpiovproscopling.com/p/1/1827/2017_forms	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1837/2017-forms 3. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
reports	

		<ul> <li>p. 109 <ul> <li>ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), (Insider Trading Policy),</li> <li>G21-G22 <u>PDF</u></li> </ul> </li> <li>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919</li> <li>544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re</li> <li>port_Y2016-6.pdf</li> <li>ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Discussion of compliance</li> <li>with leading practices on corporate governance, pp. 42-43 <u>PDF</u></li> <li>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9</li> <li>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</li></ul>
		Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017 11:30AM
Supplement to Recommendation 8.2		
1. Company discloses the trading of the	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the
corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions)		shareholdings of directors, management and top 100 shareholders.

and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program).	Provide link or reference to the company's Conglomerate Map. The Bank also discloses the relationship of the company to other companies in the group through its conglomerate map, which details ownership information on parent/holding company, subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures, etc., and is posted on the company website and in the Bank's annual reports.	
	The Company discloses information on share ownership and voting rights, including group structures, intra-group relations, ownership data, and beneficial ownership and has a policy of communication and transparency as disclosed in the reports below, together with other relevant information.	
	1. BPI WEBSITE - About Us> "Leadership"> "Conglomerate Map" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/757/conglomera te-map 2. ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy) https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports p.A134 (Conglomerate Map), pp.108-109 (Code of Conduct, Insider Trading) - ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), (Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, Insider Trading), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re port_Y2016-6.pdf	

- About Us> "Investor Relations"> "Annual Reports">
<u>"2016 Annual Report"&gt; "Financial Report Part 3"&gt;</u>
<u>"Conglomerate Map"</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
56cfc4b5a_09_Financial_Report_Part_03_Pages_from_B
PI_Annual_Report_Y2016-10.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, shareholdings of major
and/or substantial shareholders, directors and
management; employees ESOP: Part 3, Item 11., pp. 46-
49; Part 2, Item 5., p.99-101 (including Note 19 of
Audited Financial Statements)
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
disclosures-main
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, shareholdings of major
and/or substantial shareholders, directors and
management; employees compensation plans (ESOP)
and Corporate Governance, Part 1, B., Item 4.(d), pp.7-8;
Item 8., p.14; Annex A-1, pp. 39-44 <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
<u>f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -</u>
Definitive Information Statement (Final -
for Disclosure) 030718.pdf
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf
3. PSE EDGE
Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
Date and Time: Form Circular No.
Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
<u>Statement</u> 7:51 AM
Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
11:30AM
Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
03:30 PM

		Initial Statement Regular, 17-6 Regular,
		of Beneficial Various Various
		Ownership of
		<u>Securities</u>
		Statement of Regular, 17-7 Regular,
		Changes in Various Various
		Beneficial
		Ownership of
		Securities POR-1 Regular,
		Public Ownership Regular, Various
		Report Various
		List of Top 100 Regular, 17-12 Regular,
		Stockholders Various Various
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?
		cmpy id=234
Recommendation 8.3	• •	
<ol> <li>Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the directors' academic qualifications, share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended.
affect their judgment.		1. BPI WEBSITE
		1. BPI WEBSITE <u>- About Us&gt; "Leadership"&gt; "Board of Directors"</u>
		<u>- About Us&gt; "Leadership"&gt; "Board of Directors"</u> <u>https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-</u>
		<u>- About Us&gt; "Leadership"&gt; "Board of Directors"</u> <u>https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-</u> <u>directors</u>
		<u>- About Us&gt; "Leadership"&gt; "Board of Directors"</u> <u>https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-</u> <u>directors</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-</u>
		- About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors" https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of- directors https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of- directors-2
		<u>- About Us&gt; "Leadership"&gt; "Board of Directors"</u> <u>https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of-directors</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of-directors-2</u> 2. ANNUAL REPORTS
		- About Us> "Leadership"> "Board of Directors" https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/751/board-of- directors https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/905/board-of- directors-2

		nn 4140 4152	
		pp.A149-A152	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15/A98-A100, <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
		581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic	
		ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp.	
		32-39	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
		disclosures-main	
		<ul> <li>Shareholdings of major and/or substantial</li> </ul>	
		shareholders, directors and management; employees	
		ESOP: Part 3, Item 11., pp. 46-49; Part 2, Item 5., p.99-	
		100 (including Note 19 of Audited Financial Statements)	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Profile of Board of	
		Directors, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A, pp. 13-18	
		<ul> <li>Shareholdings of major and/or substantial</li> </ul>	
		shareholders, directors and management; employees	
		compensation plans (ESOP) and Corporate Governance,	
		Part 1, B., Item 4.(d), pp.7-8; Item 8., p.14; Annex A-1, pp.	
		39-44 <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
		<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>	
		_Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final	
		_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
		db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf	
2. Board fully discloses all relevant and	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the key officers'	
material information on key executives to		academic qualifications, share ownership in the	
evaluate their experience and		company, membership in other boards, other	
qualifications, and assess any potential		executive positions, professional experiences,	
conflicts of interest that might affect their		expertise and relevant trainings attended.	
judgment.			
		1. BPI WEBSITE	

- About Us> "Leadership"> "Management Team">	
"President"> "Executive Vice Presidents"> "Senior Vice	
Presidents"> "Vice Presidents"	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/752/president	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/753/evps	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/754/svps	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/755/vps	
2. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
pp.A152-A154	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.1-15/A98-A100, PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
581da88ce 10 Board of Directors and Principal Offic	
ers Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-4.pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part III., Item 9., A-1., pp.	
32-39	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
- Shareholdings of major and/or substantial	
shareholders, directors and management; employees	
ESOP: Part 3, Item 11., pp. 46-49; Part 2, Item 5., p.99-	
100 (including Note 19 of Audited Financial Statements)	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Profile of Board of	
Directors, Item 5., pp. 5-6; Annex A, pp. 13-18	
- Shareholdings of major and/or substantial	
shareholders, directors and management; employees	
compensation plans (ESOP) and Corporate Governance,	
Part 1, B., Item 4.(d), pp.7-8; Item 8., p.14; Annex A-1, pp.	
39-44 <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
<u>f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -</u>	

		<u>Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final</u> <u>for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
		db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf	I
Recommendation 8.4			
<ol> <li>Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company policy and practice for setting board remuneration	
		1. ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION and AMENDED BY-	ľ
		LAWS, Article V-VII, pp. 7-9, 12 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592	ľ
		bcc524c043 BPI AOI 2015.pdf	ľ
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592	ľ
		bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf	ľ
		2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	ľ
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	ľ
		corporate-governance	ľ
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	I
		b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S	ľ
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p df	
		- "Remuneration Policy for Directors and Officers", Sec.	ľ
		II.B., 5., p. 42	ľ
		- "Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter", Sec.	ľ
		II.C., 3., pp. 46-48	ľ
		3. BPI WEBSITE	ľ
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>	I
		<u>Matters"&gt; "Remuneration"</u>	I
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/804/renumerati	I
		<u>on</u> - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	I
		Committees"> "Personnel and Compensation	I

		<u>Committee"&gt; "Personnel and Compensation Committee</u> <u>Charter"</u> <u>https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462d</u> <u>f2ab Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter</u> <u>.pdf</u>	
<ol> <li>Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company policy and practice for determining executive remuneration 1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article VI-VII, pp. 8, 11 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592 bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf 2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930 b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p df - "Remuneration Policy for Directors and Officers", Sec. II.B., 5., p. 42 - "Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter", Sec. II.C., 3., pp. 46-48 3. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Personnel and Compensation Committees"> "Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter" https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/56ea6462d f2ab Personnel and Compensation Committee Charter .pdf	
3. Company discloses the remuneration on	NON-	Provide breakdown of director remuneration and	Director's remuneration is
an individual basis, including termination	COMPLIANT	executive compensation, particularly the	disclosed in the annual reports in
and retirement provisions.		remuneration of the CEO.	aggregate to the extent

	allowable without raising
1. ANNUAL REPORTS	commercial, privacy and security
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	issues as well as business
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	efficiency and competitiveness
reports	concerns for the Bank.
p.92	concerns for the bank.
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy),	
(Board of Directors*) pp. G4-G5 <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re	
port Y2016-6.pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Item 10.*, pp. 44-46,	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Part 1, B. Control and	
Compensation, Item 5. Directors and Executive Officers,	
(a) Number and attendance in meetings, Item 6.*	
Compensation of Directors and Executive Officers, pp.	
12-13; Discussion on compliance with leading practices	
on Corporate Governance (Training/Continuing	
Education), p. 39-44, <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -	
Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
for Disclosure) 030718.pdf	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf	
2. PSE EDGE	
Template Name: Announce PSE Report or	
Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:	
Information         Mar 8, 2018         17-5         CR01325-2018           Statement         7:51 AM         7:51 AM         7:51 AM	
Statement 7:51 AM	
Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017	
11:30AM	

Recommendation 8.5		Annual Report       Apr 13, 2018       17-1       CR02159-2018         03:30 PM       http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?         cmpy_id=234       *Remuneration is reported in aggregate amount.
<ol> <li>Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide reference/link to company's RPT policies BPI discloses its Related Party Transactions Policy in its Manual on Corporate Governance, including annual reports, which are posted on the company website. The RPT Policy guards against internal conflicts of interest between the company and/or its group and their directors, officers and significant shareholders and ensures that transactions such as loans and advances, deposit arrangements, trading of government securities and commercial papers, sale of assets, lease of bank premises, investment advisory/management, service arrangements and advances for operating expenses are made in the normal course of banking activities with terms and conditions that are generally comparable to those offered to non-related parties or to similar transactions in the market. RPTs are reviewed, approved and disclosed in accordance with appropriate and defined thresholds as set out in the Company' Guidelines on the Proper Handling of Related Party Transactions. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930 b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev_S

https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re
<u>port_Y2016-6.pdf</u>
A16-A83, <u>PDF</u>
https://bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/573c0aabc
<u>9b99_Financial_Report.pdf</u>
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, pp. 8-9, 39-44 and Note 27
of Audited Financial Statements, pp. 100-106, <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>
_Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final
_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Part 1, Item 1., A., 11., pp.
49-50 and Note 27 of Audited Financial Statements, pp.
110-116,
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
disclosures-main
4. PSE EDGE
Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
Statement 7:51 AM
Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
11:30AM
Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
03:30 PM
http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?
<u>cmpy_id=234</u>
Indiante if the diverter with conflict of interact
Indicate if the director with conflict of interest abstained from the board discussion on that
particular transaction.

Apart from the RPT Policy, the Bank also has a Director's Code of Conduct which mandates that a director must exclude himself/herself in any decision making process of the Related Party Transactions Committee for approval of such transactions where they may have a conflict of interest.         All Directors, officer and employees are also required to disclose conflicts and potential conflicts, as well as relationships with clients, prospects, suppliers and other interests.         The Corporate Secretary confirms that in instances when a director has a conflict of interest in contemplated identified transactions of the Bank, the director abstains from discussion and decision-making on said item.	<u> </u>		
<ul> <li>2. Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.</li> <li>2. COMPLIANI</li> <li>Provide information on all RPTs to the previous year or reference to a document containing the following information on all RPTs:</li> <li>1. name of the related counterparty;</li> <li>2. relationship with the party;</li> <li>3. transaction date;</li> <li>4. type/nature of transaction;</li> <li>5. amount or contract price;</li> <li>6. terms of the transaction;</li> <li>7. rationale for entering into the transaction;</li> <li>8. the required approval (i.e., names of the board of directors approving, names and percentage of shareholders who approved) based on the company's policy; and</li> <li>9. other terms and conditions</li> <li>Vetting transactions with related parties is done either by the Board level Related Party Transaction Committee or Management Vetting Committee, depending on</li> </ul>	 COMPLIANT	Code of Conduct which mandates that a director must exclude himself/herself in any decision making process of the Related Party Transactions Committee for approval of such transactions where they may have a conflict of interest. All Directors, officer and employees are also required to disclose conflicts and potential conflicts, as well as relationships with clients, prospects, suppliers and other interests. The Corporate Secretary confirms that in instances when a director has a conflict of interest in contemplated identified transactions of the Bank, the director abstains from discussion and decision-making on said item. Provide information on all RPTs for the previous year or reference to a document containing the following information on all RPTs: 1. name of the related counterparty; 2. relationship with the party; 3. transaction date; 4. type/nature of transaction; 5. amount or contract price; 6. terms of the transaction; 7. rationale for entering into the transaction; 8. the required approval (i.e., names of the board of directors approving, names and percentage of shareholders who approved) based on the company's policy; and 9. other terms and conditions Vetting transactions with related parties is done either by the Board level Related Party Transaction Committee or	

materiality, prior to implementation. The two committees
provide guidance and vet on credit and non-credit related
party transactions of significant amounts (P50Mn and
above for RPTC and below P50Mn for MVC.
The RPTC for the 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 terms is
composed of three directors, two of whom are
independent including the Chairman, and includes two
non-voting members from management, the Chief Audit
Executive and the Chief Compliance Officer, both of whom
perform post-reviews to ensure proper implementation of
related party transactions. On the other hand, the
Management Vetting Committee is composed of the
Executive Vice Presidents of the Bank. The Committee
may also call on independent experts to help with
valuation issues, if needed, to also ensure that the
interests of the company and stakeholders are protected.
The Bank is committed to ensure strict compliance with
laws, regulations and reporting requirements relating to
DOSRI and related party transactions.
All transactions involving DOSRI are reported to the BSP
and the BPI Group is in full compliance with the General
Banking Law and BSP regulations concerning DOSRI loans.
Related Party Transactions (name, relationship and value)
are also properly disclosed in the Bank's annual report in
the audited financial statements, and other applicable
fillings in accordance with the relevant rules and issuances
of the Securities and Exchange Commission and other
regulatory bodies.
RPTs for 2017 were reviewed, approved and disclosed in
accordance with appropriate and defined thresholds as
set out in the Company's Guidelines on the Proper
Handling of Related Party Transactions and in compliance
with BSP regulations.

Relevant information and disclosure of	
material/significant RPTs were disclosed in the Bank's	
annual reports and posted in the company website.	
Sources:	
1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
<u>corporate-governance</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
df	
- "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics", "Conflict of	
Interest Policy", "Related Party Transactions Policy", Sec.	
III. AC., pp. 74-79	
2. BPI WEBSITE	
- Governance> "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of-	
business-conduct-and-ethics	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related-	
party-transaction-committee	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee">	
"Related Party Transactions Committee Charter"	
3. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
pp.105,109	
Audited Financial Statements, Note 27, A59-A65	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
		544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re
		port Y2016-6.pdf
		Audited Financial Statements, Note 27, A39-A42, PDF
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
		5603ade26 08 Financial Report Part 02 Pages from
		BPI Annual Report Y2016-9.pdf
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, pp. 8-9, 39-44 and Note 27
		of Audited Financial Statements, pp. 100-106, <u>PDF</u>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
		f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -
		Definitive Information Statement (Final -
		for Disclosure) 030718.pdf
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
		db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Part 1, Item 1., A., 11., pp.
		49-50 and Note 27 of Audited Financial Statements, pp.
		40-46/112-118,
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
		disclosures-main
		4. PSE EDGE
		Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
		Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
		Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
		Statement 7:51 AM
		Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
		11:30AM
		Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
		03:30 PM
Supplement to Recommendation 8.5		
1. Company requires directors to disclose	COMPLIANT	Indicate where and when directors disclose their
their interests in transactions or any other		interests in transactions or any other conflict of
conflict of interests.		interests.

		The Bank's Manual of Corporate Governance and respective Codes of Conduct for employees, officers and directors require written affirmation of directors, employees and officers that they are in compliance with the Manual and adhere to the respective Codes of Conduct. The Statement of Affirmation, which is done annually, forms part of the Bank's compliance with BSP Cir. 969 on "Enhanced Corporate Governance Guidelines for BSP Supervised Financial Institutions" and BSP Cir. 900 on "Guidelines on Operational Risk Management. All directors, officers and employees are required to comply with the respective Codes. Any conflicts of interest from among the Board of Directors, officers or employees must be disclosed prior to accomplishment of the Statement of Affirmation. Such conflicts of interests are disclosed by directors to the Board through the Corporate Secretary or directly to the Related Party Transactions Committee.	
Optional : Recommendation 8.5         1. Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference where this is disclosed, if any Same links as in Recommendation 8.5, #2 above. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</u> <u>b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S</u> <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p</u> <u>df</u> - <i>"Related Party Transactions Policy"</i> , Sec. III. C.2., pp. 78 2. BPI WEBSITE - <u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Fair Dealing - Related Party Transactions Policy"</u>	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1875/fair- dealing-related-party-transactions-policy - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee" https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/793/related- party-transaction-committee - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee" - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee" - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Related Party Transactions Committee"> "Related Party Transactions Committee Charter"	
Recommendation 8.6 <ol> <li>Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference where this is disclosed We aim to continually enhance our disclosure and transparency levels. We work to improve the usefulness of information so that it matches the different needs of stakeholders. More importantly, we also carefully consider the varied and increasing degrees in granularity of disclosures required by developing market practices and greater regulatory focus on specific areas of the business. Consequently, we strive to present the Bank's disclosures in a way that is more informative to its audience and adds value beyond minimum standards and requirements. We also recognize our continuous disclosure obligations under Philippine Stock Exchange Listing Rules and to the Securities and Exchange Commission under the 2015 Securities Regulation Code ("SRC"). As a publicly-listed company, our corporate actions are required to be disclosed to these two bodies. Corporate actions are approved by the Board of Directors and/or Executive Committee. Any corporate action is disclosed by the Bank's Corporate Secretary or the Investor Relations Unit	

in accordance with the minutes of the meeting of the
Board or the Executive Committee.
BPI also practices regular disclosure of financial results.
Quarterly financial results are presented to the Audit
Committee and the Board of Directors before disclosure
and are immediately disclosed after the approval by the
Board to the SEC and PSE. Press releases relative to the
financial performance are pre-cleared with the CFO and
the President. Quarterly and year-end financial
statements and detailed management's discussion and
analysis are filed within the mandated 45 and 105
calendar days respectively from the end of financial
period, if not earlier. The company's financial reporting
disclosures are in compliance with BSP, PSE and SEC
requisites. These reports are made available to investors
and analysts after disclosure and are posted as well on
the PSE EDGE and on the company's website.
1. BPI WEBSITE
- About Us> "Disclosures"> "Other Disclosures"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/656/other-
disclosures
2. ANNUAL REPORTS
- ANNUAL REPORT (2017 Glossy)
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
reports
p.110
Audited Financial Statements, A4-A148
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp. G22-G23 <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual
Report Y2016-6.pdf
3. PSE EDGE
http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?c
mpy id=234

2. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	COMPLIANT	Identify independent party appointed to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price For any such transactions, the Bank has its Internal Audit Division as well as external independent auditor, Isla Lipana & Co. Disclose the rules and procedures for evaluating the fairness of the transaction price, if any. 1. ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Note 31 of Audited Financial Statements, pp. 85-111, <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9</u> <u>f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -</u> <u></u>	
		Audited Financial Statements, A4-A148	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.6			
<ol> <li>Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference where these are disclosed. 1. BPI WEBSITE	
other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.		<ul> <li><u>- About Us&gt; "Leadership" &gt; "Conglomerate Map"</u></li> <li><u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/757/conglomera</u></li> <li><u>te-map</u></li> <li><u>Investor Relations&gt; "Annual Reports"</u></li> </ul>	
SEC Form – I-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports	

- Investor Relations> "Stock Information"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/763/stock-	
information	
- Investor Relations> "Stock Information"> "Top 100	
<u>Stockholders"</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa7	
6c8754b95 BPI Top 100 Stockholders as of Decembe	
<u>r_31,_2017.pdf</u>	
- Investor Relations> "Shareholder Inquiry"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/767/shareholde	
<u>r-inquiry</u>	
- Disclosures> "SEC Filings"> "SEC 23A/B (Statement of	
<u>Beneficial Ownership)"</u>	
https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1837/2017-forms	
- Governance> "Role of Stakeholders"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/807/role-of-	
<u>stakeholders</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/811/stockholder	
<u>S</u>	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Insider	
<u> Ownership – Insider Trading Policy"</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1874/insider-	
ownership-insider-trading-policy	
2. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
pp.105,109,110	
Audited Financial Statements, A4-A148	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), (Code of Business	
Conduct and Ethics, Insider Trading) G1-G28 PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re	
<u>port_Y2016-6.pdf</u>	

pp. 14-33, (Our Clients and Our People) <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
519642a8c 04 Our Clients and Our People Pages fro
m BPI Annual Report Y2016-3.pdf
p. 4, (Conglomerate Map) <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
56cfc4b5a 09 Financial Report Part 03 Pages from B
PI Annual Report Y2016-10.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, shareholdings of major
and/or substantial shareholders, directors and
management; employees ESOP: Part 3, Item 11., pp. 46-
48; Part 2, Item 5., p.18-19 (including Note 19 of Audited
Financial Statements)
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
disclosures-main
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, shareholdings of major
and/or substantial shareholders, directors and
management; employees compensation plans (ESOP)
and Corporate Governance, Part 1, B., Item 4.(d), pp.7-8;
Item 8., p.14; Annex A-1, pp. 37-38, p. 157
(Conglomerate Map) <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>
Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final
_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
3. PSE EDGE
Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
Date and Time: Form Circular No.
Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
Statement 7:51 AM
Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
11:30AM

		Annual Report	Apr 13, 2018 03:30 PM	17-1	CR02159-2018	
		Initial Statement		17-6	Regular,	
		of Beneficial	Various	17 0	Various	
		Ownership of				
		Securities				
		Statement of	Regular,	17-7	Regular,	
		Changes in	Various		Various	
		<b>Beneficial</b>				
		Ownership of				
		Securities				
		Public Ownership		POR-1	Regular,	
		<u>Report</u>	Various		Various	
		List of Top 100	Regular,	17-12	Regular,	
		<u>Stockholders</u>	Various		Various	
		http://edge.pse.c	com.ph/compai	nyDisclo	sures/form.do?	
		<u>cmpy_id=234</u>				_
Recommendation 8.7		<b></b>			· · · ·	
1. Company's corporate governance	COMPLIANT	Provide link to the	• •			
policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate		Manual on Corp	Solute Goven	nancei	s posied.	
Governance (MCG).		1. BPI WEBSITE				
		https://www.bpie	expressonline.co	om/p/1/	237/manual-of-	
2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC	COMPLIANT	corporate-govern				
and PSE.		https://www.bpiex		n/media/	uploads/5930b2	
		1bd0d91_BPI_Corp	oorate_Governa	nce_Mar	nual_Rev_SECCG	
3. Company's MCG is posted on its company	COMPLIANT	PLCCodeCompliant	t_for_SEC_PSE_p	posting (	052917.pdf	
website.						
Supplement to Recommendation 8.7						
1. Company submits to the SEC and PSE an	COMPLIANT	Provide proof o	t submission.			
updated MCG to disclose any changes in		Manual an Carrie			an wahatta har	
its corporate governance practices.		Manual on Corpor		•		
		stamp of receipt f on EDGE.	TOTIL SEC. IL IS AI	naus ozi		
	1					

		1. BPI WEBSITEhttps://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governancehttps://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930b21bd0d91 BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_SECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.pdf2. PSE EDGETemplate Name:AnnouncePSE_Report or Date and Time:Other SEC Forms, Mar 30, 201717-18CR03869-2017Reports and9:42AMRequirements	
Optional: Principle 8			
1. Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information:	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the company's Annual Report containing the said information.	
a. Corporate Objectives	COMPLIANT	The Bank regularly provides a comprehensive Management Discussion and Analysis and Results of	
b. Financial performance indicators	COMPLIANT	Operations in its annual reports. This includes details on the business of the company, its history and recent	
c. Non-financial performance indicators	COMPLIANT	business milestone; principal subsidiaries and nature of business as well as ownership history; principal products	
d. Dividend Policy	COMPLIANT	and services; distribution network; intellectual property (patents, trademarks, etc.); related parties; employees;	
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors	COMPLIANT	operating risks; competition; government regulation; operational and financial information as well as non- financial indicators; key performance indicators; material event/s and uncertainties; and future prospects, targets and strategies. This is supplemented by the Audited Financial Statements and Notes to the Financial	
f. Attendance details of each director in all directors meetings held during the year	COMPLIANT	Statements which provide much more detail on the company's operations. The Bank's annual reports are easily accessed on the company website while SEC	

g. Total remuneration of each member of	NON-	annual report disclosures are likewise posted on PSE	Director's remuneration is
the board of directors	COMPLIANT	EDGE. Copies of annual reports are likewise distributed	disclosed in the annual reports
		and made available to stockholders during the Annual	to the extent allowable (in
		Stockholders Meeting.	aggregate) without raising
		The Bank also complies with the Bangko Sentral ng	commercial, privacy and security
		Pilipinas Annual Report Assessment Checklist (ARAC),	issues as well as business
		issued under BSP Memorandum No. M-2014-007, which	efficiency and competitiveness
		likewise requires posting of the annual report on the	concerns for the Bank.
		company website and contain disclosures that include:	
		1. Financial performance	
		2. Qualitative and quantitative information on risk	
		3. Basic business management and corporate	
		governance information including remuneration	
		policies and related party transactions	
		4. Capital structure and capital adequacy	
		5. Risk exposures and assessments	
		<ol> <li>Specific info on credit, market, operational risks; interest rates</li> </ol>	
		BPI's dividend policy, as the only major Philippine bank	
		that pays dividends on a regular basis, is to consistently	
		pay cash dividends and has paid P0.90 per share semi-	
		annually in the past years; however, the Bank evaluates its	
		dividend payments from time to time in accordance with	
		business and regulatory requirements, and cannot make	
		explicit warranties about the quantum of future dividend	
		payments. Relevant information on the Bank's dividend	
		policy is posted on its website and found in the annual	
		report and other documents below.	
		The Bank also discloses biographical details of its Board of	
		Directors and Key Officers. Attendance details of directors	
		for Board and Committee meetings are disclosed as well	
		in the Annual Reports. Remuneration is disclosed on an	
		aggregate basis.	
		1. ANNUAL REPORTS	
		1. ANNUAL NEPURIS	

- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
Message from Chairman and CEO, p.6	
Cultivating an Integrated Approach, p. 16	
Strengthening Pillars for Growth, p.22	
Delivering Shared Value, p.30	
Managing our Capitals, p.70	
BPI Senior Leadership, p.117	
Audited Financial Statements, A4-A148	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp. 7-12, (Corporate	
Objectives, Financial and Non-Financial Performance	
Indicators) <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
199dbfd4c 03 Message from the Chairman and the	
President and CEO Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2	
<u>016-2.pdf</u>	
pp. A1-A15, G1-G28 (Corporate Objectives, Key Risks,	
Financial Performance Indicators, Governance) PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
552f18b49 07_Financial_Report_Part_01_Pages_from_B	
PI_Annual_Report_Y2016-8.pdf	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
port_Y2016-6.pdf	
pp. G4-G5 (Board of Directors Remuneration*) <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
port_Y2016-6.pdf	
pp. 14-33, (Our Clients and Our People, Financial and	
Non-Financial Performance Indicators) PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
519642a8c 04 Our Clients and Our People Pages fro	
m_BPI_Annual_Report_Y2016-3.pdf	

pp. S1-S14, (Sustainability, Non-Financial Performance
Indicators, Returns to Investors) <i>PDF</i>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
5414df4aa 05 Sustainability Pages from BPI Annual R
eport_Y2016-7.pdf
pp. A1-A97, (Summary of Financial Performance, Audited
Financial Statements – Note 19), <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
552f18b49 07 Financial Report Part 01 Pages from B
PI_Annual_Report_Y2016-8.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Key Risks, Corporate
Objectives, Financial, Non-Financial Performance
Indicators: Part 1, Item 1., (A), pp. 5-32
Dividend policy and history, Part 2, Item 5., pp. 18-20;
Part 5, Item 14, b., p.52
Management Discussion and Analysis, Item 6, pp. 20-30;
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
disclosures-main
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Key Risks, Corporate
Objectives, Financial and Non-Financial Performance
Indicators, : Annex A-1, pp. 26-38, Audited Financial
Statements, pp. 46-192; Corporate Governance, pp. 39-
44, Dividend policy and history, p. 27
Part 1, B. Control and Compensation, Item 5. Directors
and Executive Officers, (a) Number and attendance in
meetings, Item 6.* Compensation of Directors and
Executive Officers, pp. 12-13; Discussion on compliance
with leading practices on Corporate Governance
(Training/Continuing Education), p. 39-44, <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -
Definitive Information Statement (Final -
for Disclosure) 030718.pdf

		https://www.boj	ovprossonling s		dia/uploads/58e1	
		db2705da6 BPI				
		*Remuneration i 2. PSE EDGE	s reported in agg	gregate	amount.	
			• • • • • • •	DCE	Designation	
		Template Name		PSE	Report or	
			Date and Time:			
		Information	Mar 8, 2018	17-5	CR01325-2018	
		<u>Statement</u>	7:51 AM			
			Mar 27, 2017		CR01608-2017	
		Annual Davant	11:30AM	474	0000150 0010	
		Annual Report	•	17-1	CR02159-2018	
		Declaration of	03:30 PM	C 1	Pogular	
		Declaration of Cash Dividends	Regular, Various	6-1	Regular, Various	
		http://edge.pse.	.com.ph/compa	nyDiscl	osures/form.do?	
		<u>cmpy_id=234</u>				
2. The Annual Report contains a statement	COMPLIANT			nere t	his is contained	
confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance		in the Annual R	tepon			
and where there is non-compliance,		1. ANNUAL REPO	DRTS			
identifies and explains reason for each		- ANNUAL REPOR				
such issue.		https://www.bpi			/270/annual-	
		reports		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		
		Governance, pp.9	90-116			
		- ANNUAL REPOR		. Gover	nance, pp. G1-	
		G28 PDF	, ( = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	,		
			expressonline.co	om/me	dia/uploads/5919	
					n BPI Annual Re	
		port_Y2016-6.pd				
		- ANNUAL REPOR	RT ON 20-IS, Ann	ex A-1,	Discussion on	
		compliance with	leading practice	s on Co	rporate	
		Governance, p. 3				
		https://www.bpi	expressonline.co	om/me	dia/uploads/5aa9	
		f18c6f99c_BPI_2	018_ASM			

		Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
		for Disclosure) 030718.pdf	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
		db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf	
3. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to where this is contained	
discloses that the board of directors		in the Annual Report	
conducted a review of the company's		The Decod through a Dial Management Committee and the	
material controls (including operational,		The Board, thru the Risk Management Committee and the	
financial and compliance controls) and		Audit Committee, is able to review the bank's material	
risk management systems.		controls and risk management systems.	
		The Board carries out its risk management function	
		through its Risk Management Committee (RMC), which is	
		tasked with nurturing a culture of risk management across	
		the enterprise, proposing guidelines and regularly	
		reviewing risk management structures, metrics, limits,	
		and issues across the BPI Group, in order to meet and	
		comply with regulatory and international standards on	
		risk measurement and management. The committee also	
		supports technology and training for key personnel in risk	
		management.	
		BPI's Risk Management Office is headed by a Chief Risk	
		Officer. The CRO is ultimately responsible for formulating	
		risk management policies and methodologies in alignment	
		with the strategy of the bank, ensuring that risks are	
		rationally undertaken and within the bank's risk appetite,	
		as well as commensurate to maximize returns on capital.	
		The CRO and the RMO facilitate risk management learning	
		programs and promote best practices on an enterprise-	
		wide basis.	
		The Bank's risk framework conforms not only to its own	
		rigorous standards, but also to Bangko Sentral directives	
		promoting an effective Internal Capital Adequacy	
		Assessment Process.	

In the same way, the Board, through the Audit Committee,
discharges its oversight responsibilities; under the
guidance of the Audit Committee, Internal Audit provides
an independent reasonable assurance that the Bank's
system of risk management, internal controls, and
corporate governance processes are adequate and
effective, as well as ensures that operating and business
units adhere to internal processes and procedures and to
regulatory and legal requirements.
Based on Internal Audit assurance activities, Internal Audit
through the Chief Audit Executive provides reasonable
assurance to the Audit Committee, Board of Directors and
Senior Management that the Bank's systems of internal
controls, corporate governance, and risk management
processes are adequate and generally effective.
This assessment of controls, systems and processes of the
Bank is done annually and is covered by the annual audit
work plan, which is developed using the Audit Risk
Assessment/scoring model. The annual work plan is
reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee. The
audit risk scoring model is also reviewed annually and
approved also by the Audit Committee. The COSO internal
control framework comprising of its components, i.e.
Control Environment, Risk Assessment, Control Activities,
Information and Communication, and Monitoring
Activities, and the Control Objectives for Information and
Related Technology (COBIT) are the frameworks being
used/considered in the assessing the effectiveness of the
internal control system.
Relevant information on the company's internal controls
and oversight by the Board of the material controls and
risk management system as well as the statement of the
Board on the review and adequacy of the same is
disclosed in the reports below.

Sources:	
1. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
Governance, pp.90-116	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), pp.G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re	
port Y2016-6.pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Item I., A., 2., pp. 14-16	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B. Item 7., pp. 13-14,	
Discussion on compliance with leading practices on Corp.	
Governance, p.39-44, <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>	
_Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf	
The following documents/sources also include a	
discussion of the regular conduct of such reviews:	
1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
<u>corporate-governance</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
df	
- "Risk Management Function" and "Risk Management	
Committee",	

Sec. II.C.5. & Sec. V	., pp. 44, 73			
- "Compliance Syste	em and Internal Co	ontrol"	, Sec. IV., AC.,	
рр. 70-72				
2. BPI WEBSITE				
<u>- Governance&gt; "Ent</u>	erprise Risk Man	ageme	nt"	
https://www.bpiex	pressonline.com/	/p/1/81	5/enterprise-	
risk-management				
<u>- Governance&gt; "</u>	<u>Board Matters"</u> ;	> "Cor	mmittees and	
<u>Charters"&gt; "Risk</u>	Management	Comm	ittee"> "Risk	
Management Com	<u>mittee Charter"</u>			
https://bpiexpresso	online.com/media	a/uploa	ds/57454deef	
29d7_Approved_Ri	<u>sk_Management</u>	_Comn	nittee_082715	
<u>.pdf</u>				
<u>- Governance&gt; "Int</u>	ernal Audit and C	ontrol"	'> "Internal	
<u>Audit Charter"</u>				
https://www.bpiex			/uploads/56e0	
<u>c4d189061_Interna</u>				
<u>- Governance&gt; "Boo</u>				
<u>Charters"&gt; "Audit (</u>	<u>Committee"&gt; "Auc</u>	<u>dit Corr</u>	<u>nmittee</u>	
<u>Charter"</u>				
https://bpiexpresso			nds/56d63dea	
a48b6_Audit_Com				
- Governance> "Inter-		ontrol"	'> "Report of	
the Audit Committe				
https://bpiexpresso				
<u>36d0_2015_BPI_A0</u>	<u>_ REPORT_TO_TH</u>	HE_BOI	<u>D.pdf</u>	
3. PSE EDGE				
Template Name:		PSE	Report or	
	Date and Time:			
Information	,	17-5	CR01325-2018	
<u>Statement</u>	7:51 AM			
	Mar 27, 2017		CR01608-2017	
	11:30AM			
Annual Report		17-1	CR02159-2018	

SEC Form – I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

		Apr 13, 2018	
		03:30 PM	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?	
		<u>cmpy_id=234</u>	
4. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to where this is contained	
contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting		in the Annual Report	
on the adequacy of the company's		Audit Committee Report	
internal controls/risk management systems.		1. ANNUAL REPORTS	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
		<u>reports</u>	
		Governance, pp.90-116	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
		544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
		port_Y2016-6.pdf	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Item I., A., 2., pp. 15-17,	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
		disclosures-main	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B. Item 7., pp. 13-14,	
		Discussion on compliance with leading practices on Corp.	
		Governance, p.39-44, <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
		<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>	
		_Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
		_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
		db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf	
5. The company discloses in the Annual	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to where these are	
Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial,		contained in the Annual Report	
operational including IT, environmental,		The discussion of key risks is found in the Management's	
social, economic).		Discussion and Analysis, the sections on Risk	

SEC Form – I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

Management and Governance as well as in the Notes to	
the Audited Financial Statements which are part of the	
Annual Report. (Note 29)	
1. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
Risk Management and Governance, pp.90-116	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re	
port Y2016-6.pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Item I., A., 2., pp. 14-16	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B. Item 7., pp. 13-14,	
Discussion on compliance with leading practices on Corp.	
Governance, p.39-44, <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -	
Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
for Disclosure) 030718.pdf	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1	
db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf	

**Principle 9:** The company should establish standards for the appropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective oversight of the same to strengthen the external auditor's independence and enhance audit quality.

Recommendation 9.1			
<ol> <li>Audit Committee has a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the company's external auditor.	

The Audit Committee recommends to the Board of	
Directors the appointment, re-appointment, and removal	
of a BSP- accredited external auditor for the purpose of	
preparing or issuing an audit report or related work. The	
appointment, re-appointment, and removal of the	
external auditor must be ratified by the shareholders.	
The Committee also assesses the external auditor's	
effectiveness, integrity, independence and objectivity,	
ensuring that key partners are rotated at appropriate	
intervals; and removes the external auditors if	
circumstances warrant. The Committee also oversees the	
resolution of disagreements between management and	
the external auditors in the event that they arise.	
1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article VII, p. 13	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592	
bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf	
2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
<u>corporate-governance</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
df	
- "Size and Composition", "Specific Duties and	
Responsibilities of the Board", Sec. II.A.3., 12., pp. 7, 22-30	
- "Board Committees", "Audit Committee", Sec. II. C., 2.,	
рр. 49-56	
3. BPI WEBSITE	
- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
<u>Committees"</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/784/committees	
-and-charters	

			1
		<u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u>	
		<u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"&gt; "Audit Committee</u>	
		<u>Charter"</u>	
2. The appointment, reappointment	t, COMPLIANT	Indicate the percentage of shareholders that	
removal, and fees of the external	l auditor is	ratified the appointment, reappointment, removal	
recommended by the Audit Com	nmittee,	and fees of the external auditor.	
approved by the Board and ratifi			
shareholders.	,	98.59% Voted In Favor	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5901	
		9fa78e3cd ASM -	
		Minutes 04202017 FINAL for EOL.pdf	
3. For removal of the external audito	or, the COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a	
reasons for removal or change ar		document containing the company's reason for	
disclosed to the regulators and th		removal or change of external auditor.	
through the company website ar	-		
required disclosures.		There has been no removal or change of the external	
		auditor within the last three (3) years (2015-2017).	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1			
1. Company has a policy of rotating	the lead COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a	
audit partner every five years.		document containing the policy of rotating the	
		lead audit partner every five years.	
		ledd dodii parmer every nve years.	
		Report of the Audit Committee to the Board of Directors,	
		No. 2.A.	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5b0517	
		d305da8 Noted BPI AC Report to BOD 2017.pdf	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/816/internal-audit-	
Percommendation 9.2		and-control	
Recommendation 9.2		and-control	
1. Audit Committee Charter include		and-control Provide link/reference to the company's Audit	
		and-control Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter	
1. Audit Committee Charter include Audit Committee's responsibility c	on:	and-control Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter 1. BPI Website:	
<ol> <li>Audit Committee Charter include Audit Committee's responsibility of i. assessing the integrity and</li> </ol>	on:	and-control Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter 1. BPI Website: - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
1. Audit Committee Charter include Audit Committee's responsibility c	on:	and-control Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter 1. BPI Website:	

SEC Form – I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

<ul> <li>ii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and</li> <li>iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.</li> </ul>			
2. Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter 1. BPI Website: - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Audit Committee"> "Audit Committee Charter"	
Supplement to Recommendations 9.2		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
<ol> <li>Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter 1. BPI Website: <u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee Charter"</u>	
2. Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter 1. BPI Website: - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Audit Committee"> "Audit Committee Charter"	
Recommendation 9.3			

<ol> <li>Company discloses the nature of non- audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Disclose the nature of non-audit services performed by the external auditor, if any. This is included in the Duties and Responsibilities of the Audit Committee, as stated in the Committee Charter. 1. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Audit Committee Charter. 1. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Audit Committee Charter" In 2017, there were no non-audit services. This can be verified in the latest annual reports: - ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy), https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports Governance, Audit, p.90-116 - ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), p.21 <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re port_Y2016-6.pdf - ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part II., Item 7., p. 31 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company- disclosures-main - ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B., Item 7., p. 13 <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9 f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM _ Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1 db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf	
2. Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to guidelines or policies on non-audit services	

audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity.		This is included in the Duties and Responsibilities of the Audit Committee, as stated in the Committee Charter. 1. BPI WEBSITE - Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board Committees"> "Audit Committee"> "Audit Committee Charter" In recent years, there have been no non-audit services. However, the Audit Committee guidance on non-audit services can also be verified in the latest annual reports: - ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy), https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports Governance, Audit, p.90-116 - ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), p.21 <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re port Y2016-6.pdf - ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part II., Item 7., p. 31 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company- disclosures-main - ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B., Item 7., p. 13 <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9 f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM - _ Definitive Information Statement (Final - _ for Disclosure) 030718.pdf https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1 db2705da6 BPI Definitive_20-IS (2017).pdf	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.3			
<ol> <li>Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information on audit and non-audit fees paid.	
		Information on Audit and Non-Audit Fees are disclosed in the latest annual reports:	

		<ul> <li>- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy), https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports</li> <li>Governance, Audit, p.90-116</li> <li>- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), p.21 <u>PDF</u></li> <li>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919</li> <li><u>544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Report Y2016-6.pdf</u></li> <li>- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, thru Part II., Item 7., p. 31</li> <li>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-</li> </ul>	
		disclosures-main - ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, B., Item 7., p. 13 <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9</u> <u>f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -</u> <u>Definitive Information Statement (Final -</u> <u>for Disclosure) 030718.pdf</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1</u> db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 9			
<ol> <li>Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information on company's external auditor, such as:	
		Name of the audit engagement partner: <b>ZALDY D.</b> <b>AGUIRRE</b> Accreditation number: <b>1176-AR-1</b> (Category A) Date Accredited: <b>January 14, 2015</b> Expiry date of accreditation: <b>April 30, 2018</b> (accreditation for 2018 is now for approval by the SEC en banc)	
		Name, address, contact number of the audit firm. Isla Lipana & Co. 29/F Philamlife Tower, Paseo de Roxas, 1226 Makati City, Philippines +63 (2) 845 2728	

		Accreditation number: 0009-FR-4, Category A; effective until July 15, 2018	
<ol> <li>Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant (OGA).</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	<ul> <li>Provide information on the following:</li> <li>1. Date it was subjected to SOAR inspection, if subjected;</li> <li>2. Name of the Audit firm; and</li> <li>3. Members of the engagement team inspected by the SEC.</li> </ul>	
		For the year 2017, PwC Philippines was not subjected to SOAR and has not yet received any advice from the SEC for the said inspection.	
	e material and r	eportable non-financial and sustainability issues are d	isclosed.
Recommendation 10.1			
<ol> <li>Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide link on the company's policies and practices on the disclosure of non-financial information, including EESG issues.	
governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1876/environm ental-social-and-governance-reporting	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1877/sustainabi lity	
2. Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	COMPLIANT	Provide link to Sustainability Report, if any. Disclose the standards used.	
		For 2017 and earlier, the Bank has adopted the standard/framework : G4 Framework by the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI). - ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports	

			1
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5b0	
		22d5d8a090_2018_IR_Indices.pdf	
		- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy),	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
		5414df4aa 05 Sustainability Pages from BPI Annual R	
		eport Y2016-7.pdf	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
		58e43c095 11 GRI Content Index Pages from BPI An	
		nual Report Y2016-14.pdf	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Principle 11: The company should maintain a co	morebensive an	d cost-efficient communication channel for dissemine	ating relevant information. This
channel is crucial for informed decision-making	•		
Recommendation 11.1	Dy 1110 C31013, 310k		
1. Company has media and analysts'	COMPLIANT	Disclose and identify the communication channels	
briefings as channels of communication to		used by the company (i.e., website, Analyst's	
ensure the timely and accurate		briefing, Media briefings /press conferences,	
dissemination of public, material and		Quarterly reporting, Current reporting, etc.).	
relevant information to its shareholders		Provide links, if any.	
and other investors.			
		The Company, through the Board and management,	
		commits at all times to fully disclose all material	
		information about the company for the benefit of the	
		stockholder and other stakeholders. It likewise causes	
		the filing of all required information through the,	
		appropriate Exchange mechanisms for listed companies	
		and submissions to the SEC for the interest of its	
		stockholders and other stakeholders. Quarterly interim	
		and annual reports are likewise posted on the PSE EDGE	
		and on the company website to ensure the widest cost-	
		efficient accessibility for all stakeholders.	
		As a publicly-listed company, BPI files quarterly, annual	
		and other regular disclosures and reports with the SEC	
		and on the electronic facilities provided by the PSE's	
		Electronic Disclosure Generation Technology or PSE	

EDGE, as required, in carrying out its structured and unstructured disclosures.	
The Company also has its Investor Relations unit to handle media, analysts and institutional investors briefings and press conferences, among others, as well as a Corporate Communications unit to handle brand equity, public relations and internal stakeholder engagement.	
The Company also utilizes its official company website to communicate with all stakeholders and established social media-based company sites as well. The official company website is compliant with and follows the prescribed format and template of the SEC (Memorandum Cir. No. 11, Series 2014).	
We value opportunities to communicate our initiatives, policies, operations, financial performance and goals with all of our stakeholders. We believe that maintaining an on-going dialogue with our stakeholders is essential in ensuring their active engagement with the Bank and that providing them with timely, balanced, and understandable information is integral, as well, to fulfilling our role and responsibilities as a global financial institution.	
We aim to continually enhance our disclosure and transparency levels. We work to improve the usefulness of information so that it matches the different needs of stakeholders. More importantly, we also carefully consider the varied and increasing degrees in granularity of disclosures required by developing market practices and greater regulatory focus on specific areas of the business. Consequently, we strive to present the Bank's disclosures in a way that is more informative to its	

audience and adds value beyond minimum standards
and requirements.
We also recognize our continuous disclosure obligations under Philippine Stock Exchange Listing Rules and to the
Securities and Exchange Commission under the 2015
Securities Regulation Code ("SRC"). As a publicly-listed
company, our corporate actions are required to be
disclosed to these two bodies. Corporate actions are
approved by the Board of Directors and/or Executive
Committee. Any corporate action is disclosed by the
Bank's Corporate Secretary or the Investor Relations Unit in accordance with the minutes of the meeting of the
Board or the Executive Committee.
BPI also practices regular disclosure of financial results.
Quarterly financial results are presented to the Audit
Committee and the Board of Directors before disclosure
and are immediately disclosed after the approval by the
Board to the SEC and PSE. Press releases relative to the
financial performance are pre-cleared with the CFO and
the President. Quarterly and year-end financial
statements and detailed management's discussion and
analysis are filed within the mandated 45 and 105
calendar days respectively from the end of financial
period, if not earlier. The company's financial reporting
disclosures are in compliance with BSP, PSE and SEC
requisites. These reports are made available to investors
and analysts after disclosure and are posted as well on
the PSE EDGE and on the company's website.
We also support the recommendations and guidance
made by the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas to broaden and
deepen the disclosures of banks in a number of areas,
including governance, risk and compliance. It is the
Bank's view that best-in-class disclosures will continue to
שמות אירשי נומנ שבארווד-נומא מואכוטאמרבא שווי נטוונווועב נט

evolve in light of ongoing pursuit of greater market and	
stakeholder engagement within the banking sector.	
The company website and official social media sites	
include:	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/	
https://m.facebook.com/bpi	
https://mobile.twitter.com/TalktoBPI	
https://www.linkedin.com/company/bank-of-the-	
philippine-islands	
https://m.youtube.com/user/BPIvideochannel	
Other relevant information can be found in the reports	
below.	
Sources:	
1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
corporate-governance	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
df	
- "Communication and Information", "Management's	
Responsibilities for Information", "Investor Relations	
Program", "Reports and Disclosures", Sec. VI. AC., pp.	
74-76	
2. BPI WEBSITE	
- Governance>Disclosure & Transparency	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1747/disclosure	
s-and-transparency	
<u>- Governance&gt;</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/0/78/corporate-	
governance	
- Disclosures> SEC Filings	

https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
<u>- Investor Relations&gt;</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/0/81/investor-	
<u>relation</u>	
<u>- Contact Us&gt;</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/0/112/contact-us	
3. ANNUAL REPORTS	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
<u>reports</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5b0	
22d5d8a090_2018_IR_Indices.pdf	
Governance, pp.90-116	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), Communication and	
Information, G1-G28 PDF	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re	
port_Y2016-6.pdf	
A109, Contact Information, <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
58e43c095 11 GRI_Content_Index_Pages_from_BPI_An	
nual_Report_Y2016-14.pdf	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Part 1, Item 1., A., (2),	
Distribution Network, pp. 7-8,	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	
disclosures-main	
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Annex A-1, Discussion on	
compliance with leading practices on Corporate	
Governance, (d), p. 39-44, <u>PDF</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9	
f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -	
Definitive Information Statement (Final -	
for Disclosure)_030718.pdf	

Supplemental to Principle 11         1. Company has a website disclosing up-to- date information on the following:       Provide link to company website         a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company_ disclosures-main         b. Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/766/presentations         c. Downloadable annual report       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/20/annual-reports         d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/819/notice-of-asm         e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-asm         f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-asm			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1         db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf         4. PSE EDGE         Template Name:       Announce       PSE       Report or         Date and Time:       Form:       Circular No.:         Information       Mar 8, 2018       17-5       CR01325-2018         Statement       7:51 AM       Mar 27, 2017       CR01608-2017         Mar 27, 2017       CR01608-2017       11:30AM         Annual Report       Apr 13, 2018       17-1       CR02159-2018         03:30 PM       03:30 PM       03:30 PM
1. Company has a website disclosing up-to- date information on the following:       Provide link to company website         a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company- disclosures-main         b. Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/766/presentations         c. Downloadable annual report       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-reports         d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/819/notice-of-asm         e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-asm         f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592bcc52 dc043 BPI AOI 2015.pdf	Supplemental to Principle 11		
an quarterly)       communication of provided in briefings to analysts and media       compliant       disclosures-main         b. Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media       compliant       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/766/presentations         c. Downloadable annual report       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-reports         d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/819/notice-of-asm         e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-asm         f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592bcc52	1. Company has a website disclosing up-to-		Provide link to company website
analysts and media       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/766/presentations         c. Downloadable annual report       COMPLIANT         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-reports         d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/819/notice-of-asm         e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-asm         f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws       COMPLIANT         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592bcc52       4c043 BPI AOI 2015.pdf         https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592bcdefe       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592bcdefe		COMPLIANT	
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/819/notice-of-asm         e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-asm         f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-asm		COMPLIANT	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/766/presentations
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-asm         f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592bcc52	c. Downloadable annual report	COMPLIANT	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-reports
f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws       COMPLIANT       https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592bcc52 4c043 BPI AOI 2015.pdf https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592bcdefe	d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM	COMPLIANT	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/819/notice-of-asm
and By-Laws           4c043 BPI AOI 2015.pdf           https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592bcdefe	e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	COMPLIANT	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-asm
		COMPLIANT	4c043 BPI AOI 2015.pdf

1. Company complies with SEC-prescribed website template.	COMPLIANT	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/ https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/776/about-bpi	
Inte	ernal Control Sys	em and Risk Management Framework	
	, , , ,	vernance in the conduct of its affairs, the company sh	nould have a strong and
effective internal control system and enterprise	risk managemen	f framework.	
Recommendation 12.1	COMPLIANT		
1. Company has an adequate and effective internal control system in the conduct of its business.	COMPLIANT	List quality service programs for the internal audit functions.	
		Indicate frequency of review of the internal control system	
		In adherence to Recommendations 9.1, 9.2 and 12.3 of the SEC Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies, this is contained in the Audit Committee Charter wherein the Board, through the Audit Committee, oversees the appointment of the Internal Auditor and the External Auditor. The Audit Committee Charter, including policies with respect to the external auditor, is disclosed on the company website.	
		The Audit Committee reviews the internal audit function of BPI including its independence and the authority of its reporting relationships at least annually. It ensures that the Chief Audit Executive is not dependent on any Bank executive or operating officer for the security of his or her position. Additionally, it ensures that the Chief Audit Executive has access to the Board, on a confidential basis, and that the Internal Audit is independent of Bank management, both by intent and actual practice. The Audit Committee also held periodic private sessions and meetings with the Chief Audit Executive to discuss any	
		significant control and/or risk issues. The Head of Internal	

Audit or the Chief Audit Executive is identified, disclosed and reported to the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas. The Report of the Audit Committee to the Board of Directors, disclosed on the company website, assures the substantive role and performance of the Internal Audit Unit/Chief Audit Executive.
The assessment of controls, systems and processes of the Bank is covered by the annual audit work plan, which is developed using the Audit Risk Assessment/scoring model. The annual work plan is reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee. The audit risk scoring model is also reviewed annually and approved also by the Audit Committee. The COSO internal control framework comprising of its components, i.e. Control Environment, Risk Assessment, Control Activities, Information and Communication, and Monitoring Activities, and the Control Objectives for Information and Related Technology (COBIT) are the frameworks being used/considered in the assessing the effectiveness of the internal control system.
The Audit Committee recommends to the Board of Directors the appointment, re-appointment, and removal of a BSP/SEC-accredited external auditor for the purpose of preparing or issuing an audit report or related work. The appointment, re-appointment, and removal of the external auditor is ratified by the shareholders. The engagement of the external auditor is also done pursuant to the General Requirements of SRC Rule 68, Par. 3 (Qualifications and Reports of Independent Auditors).
The Audit Committee reviews the external auditor's annual plan, scope of work, and in consultation with management approves the external auditor's term of engagement and audit fees.

 · · · · · ·	
In adherence to Recommendation 9.3 of the SEC Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies, the Committee also reviews any non-audit engagements with its external auditor. The Audit Committee has to approve all audit and non-audit services, including its fees, to be provided by the External Auditor to the Bank and its subsidiaries.	
It also assesses the external auditor's effectiveness, independence and objectivity, ensuring that key partners are rotated at appropriate intervals; and removes the external auditors if circumstances warrant. The Committee also oversees the resolution of disagreements between management and the external auditors in the event that they arise.	
<ul> <li>In adherence to Recommendation 9.2, the Committee specifically ensures suitability and effectiveness of the external auditor through the following:</li> <li>The External Auditor shall be rotated every 5 years or earlier, or the handling partner shall be changed.</li> <li>No External Auditor can be engaged by the Bank if he had or was confirmed to acquire any direct or material indirect financial interest in the Bank, or if his independence is considered impaired under circumstances specified in the Code of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountants. In the case of partnership, this limitation shall apply to the partners, associates and the auditor-in-charge of the engagement.</li> <li>The external auditor and the members of the audit team shall not have outstanding loans or any credit accommodation (except credit card obligations) with the Bank at the time of signing the engagement and during the engagement.</li> </ul>	

		<ul> <li>The external auditor and the members of the audit team adhere to the highest standards of professional conduct, including integrity and objectivity.</li> <li>The external auditor reviews and discusses the financial statements and reports, including results of operations, with Management and the Internal Auditor, and endorses the same to the Board of Directors for approval. Audited Financial Statements are signed by the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President and CEO and the CFO. The Audit Committee also holds executive/private meetings with the external auditors without the presence of Management.</li> </ul>	
		The Internal Audit Unit has an established quality assurance and improvement program to ensure that audit activities conform to the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. The program includes periodic internal and external quality assessment as well as ongoing monitoring of the performance of the internal audit activity. Periodic internal assessments are conducted annually, while external quality assessments are conducted at least once every five years by a qualified independent validator. This unit maintains its "generally conforms" ratings on both internal and external assessments, which indicate that its activities have continuously conformed to professional standards, code of ethics, and other internal standards.	
2. Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business.	COMPLIANT	Identify international framework used for Enterprise Risk Management Provide information or reference to a document containing information on:	

1. Company's risk management procedures
and processes
2. Key risks the company is currently facing
3. How the company manages the key risks
Indicate frequency of review of the enterprise risk
management framework.
In adherence to Recommendation 2.10, 2.11, 12.1 and
12.4 of the SEC Code of Corporate Governance for
Publicly-Listed Companies, the Bank espouses a
comprehensive risk management and capital
management framework, which integrates the
management of all its financial and non-financial risk
exposures. The framework conforms not only to the
Bank's own rigorous standards, but also Bangko Sentral
directives in promoting an effective Internal Capital
Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) and other risk
management processes; also ensures that the Bank has
adequate liquidity and capital levels to mitigate risks. The
framework focuses on three (3) key components of –
I. Sound Risk Management Governance.
II. Effective processes, information systems, and controls.
III. Timely and reliable risk data
BPI's Board of Directors fulfills its risk management
function through its Risk Management Committee. In
adherence to Recommendation 12.5 of the SEC Code of
Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies, at
the management level, the Risk Management Office is
headed by the Chief Risk Officer. The CRO is responsible
in leading the formulation of risk management policies,
methodologies, and metrics in alignment with the overall
strategy of the Bank, ensuring that risks are prudently
and rationally undertaken and within the Bank's risk
appetite, as well as commensurate and disciplined to
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

maximize returns on capital. The CRO and the RMO
facilitate risk management learning programs and
promote best practices on an enterprise-wide basis.
The Bank's risk exposures are identified, measured, and
monitored according to three (3) major classifications:
1. Credit Risk, the largest single risk for most local
banks, arises from the Bank's core lending and investing
business, and involves the thorough evaluation,
appropriate approval, management and continuous
monitoring of exposure risks, such as borrower (or
counterparty) risk, facility risk, concentrations and
industry risk relating to each loan account. In BPI, the
entire credit risk management process is governed by
stringent underwriting policies and rating parameters,
and lending procedures and standards which are
regularly reviewed and updated given regulatory
requirements and market developments. The Bank's loan
portfolio is continuously monitored and reviewed as to
overall asset quality, concentration and utilization of
limits. The Bank continuously experiences growth in loan
volumes but is able to manage overall low credit risk
and maintain asset quality (as evidenced by generally low
NPLs and adequate reserves cover), and did so in general
compliance with regulatory and prudential requirements
relating to credit risk management (e.g. RPT and DOSRI
restrictions, single borrower's limits, and credit
concentration, internal and regulatory stress tests,
among others).
2. Market and Liquidity Risks arise from the Bank's
business in managing interest rate and liquidity gaps, as
well as in the trading and distribution of fixed income,
foreign exchange, and derivative instruments (as allowed
by regulation). Price risk and liquidity risk are managed
using a set of established policies and metrics guided by
asing a set of established policies and methos guided by

the Bank's market risk management framework set by the Board/RMC. Price risk is the risk that the Bank's earnings will decline immediately (or over time) because of volatility in interest rates, FX rates, or equity prices. The Bank employs various methodologies such as value- at-risk (VaR), loss limits, balance sheet value-at-risk, and earnings at- risk, supplemented by regular stress tests. Liquidity exposures on funding mainly come from the mismatches of asset, liability, and exchange contract maturities. The Bank manages liquidity risk by setting a	
earnings will decline immediately (or over time) because of volatility in interest rates, FX rates, or equity prices. The Bank employs various methodologies such as value- at-risk (VaR), loss limits, balance sheet value-at-risk, and earnings at- risk, supplemented by regular stress tests. Liquidity exposures on funding mainly come from the mismatches of asset, liability, and exchange contract	
of volatility in interest rates, FX rates, or equity prices. The Bank employs various methodologies such as value- at-risk (VaR), loss limits, balance sheet value-at-risk, and earnings at- risk, supplemented by regular stress tests. Liquidity exposures on funding mainly come from the mismatches of asset, liability, and exchange contract	
The Bank employs various methodologies such as value- at-risk (VaR), loss limits, balance sheet value-at-risk, and earnings at- risk, supplemented by regular stress tests. Liquidity exposures on funding mainly come from the mismatches of asset, liability, and exchange contract	
at-risk (VaR), loss limits, balance sheet value-at-risk, and earnings at- risk, supplemented by regular stress tests. Liquidity exposures on funding mainly come from the mismatches of asset, liability, and exchange contract	
earnings at- risk, supplemented by regular stress tests. Liquidity exposures on funding mainly come from the mismatches of asset, liability, and exchange contract	
Liquidity exposures on funding mainly come from the mismatches of asset, liability, and exchange contract	
mismatches of asset, liability, and exchange contract	
maturities. The Bank manages liquidity risk by setting a	
minimum cumulative liquidity gap (MCLG – smallest net	
cumulative cash inflow or the largest net cumulative cash	
outflow), conducting internal and regulatory liquidity	
stress tests, and testing an established contingency	
funding plan. The Bank's market and liquidity risk	
exposures are generally well within the RMC (Board-	
level) approved VaR, stop loss, and other risk limits at the	
BPI parent and consolidated group levels	
3. Operational and Information Technology Risks arises	
arise from the Bank's people and processes, its	
information technology, threats to the security of its	
facilities, personnel, or data, models, business	
interruption risk, reputational risk, and compliance	
obligations to regulatory or taxing authorities, amongst	
others. Operational and IT risk management in the Bank	
involves the formulation of policies, setting and	
monitoring of key risk indicators, overseeing the	
thoroughness of bank-wide risk and control self-	
assessments and loss incident management; and in the	
process, creating and maintaining a sound business	
operating environment that ensures and protects the	
integrity of the Bank's assets, transactions, reputation,	
records and data of the Bank and its customers, the	
enforceability of the Bank's claims, and compliance with	

all pertinent legal and regulatory parameters. The Bank's
actual operational losses are generally less than 1% of
the Bank's annual gross income, which is well within the
Bank's appetite for operational and IT risks
Risk management is carried out by a dedicated team of
skilled risk managers and senior officers who have
extensive operational experience working within the
Bank. The Bank's risk managers regularly monitor key risk
indicators and report exposures against carefully-
established credit, market, and operational and IT risk
metrics and limits approved by the RMCom. Finally,
independent reviews are regularly conducted by the
bank's Internal Audit group, regulatory examiners, and
external auditors to ensure that risk controls and
mitigants are in place and functioning effectively as
intended.
The Board of Directors carries out the risk management
function through the Risk Management Committee
(RMCom) of the Board. The Risk Management
Committee is tasked with nurturing a culture of risk
management across the enterprise. It supports the Board
by overseeing and managing the bank's exposures to
financial and non-financial risks, assesses new and
emerging risk issues across the Bank, regularly reviews
the Bank's risk management appetite, policies,
structures, and metrics, and monitors liquidity and
capital adequacy, in order to meet and comply with
regulatory and international standards on risk
measurement and management. Specifically, the Risk
Management Committee –
1. Reviews the reports from the Bank's various
management committees and business units that are
necessary to identify, measure, monitor and assess the

risk exposures and capital adequacy and their
implication/s to the Bank.
2. Reviews and recommends to the Board for approval
the -
a. The most appropriate capital structure for the BPI
Group in consideration of the BPI Group's long-
term strategic objectives, current business plans,
and risk appetite; and
b. The BPI Group's risk and capital management
policies.
3. Reviews, approves and/or confirms proposals relating
to risk limits, risk exposure allocation, capital
allocation and other related risk management policies.
The Bank's RMCom regularly reviews the Bank's risk
management systems and structures in its monthly
meetings (or more frequent meetings may also be called)
and conducted its full year 2017 annual review in its Q1
2018 meetings. The RMCom conducted its self-
assessment evaluations, individually and jointly, for year
2017.
1. ANNUAL REPORTS
- ANNUAL REPORTS (2017 glossy),
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
reports Bisk Management and Conservation 20, 110
Risk Management and Governance, pp.90-116
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), Risk Management,
G10-G18 PDF
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re
port_Y2016-6.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Item I., A., 2., pp. 14-16

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-	[]
		disclosures-main	
Supplement to Recommendations 12.1			
<ol> <li>Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/ reference to a document containing the company's compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations. Indicate frequency of review. Review and frequency of the compliance program is based on the risk assessment conducted at the respective business units, and at the minimum, is done annually. 1. ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy), https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual- reports Compliance, pp.106-107 - ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), Compliance, G18-G20 PDF https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919 544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re port_Y2016-6.pdf - ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Item I., A., 2., pp. 16-17 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company- disclosures-main	
Optional: Recommendation 12.1			
1. Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on IT governance process BPI has established a Board-approved IT risk governance structure that espouses the three lines of defense. Identification, assessment, monitoring and addressing IT Risks is the primary responsibility of the business and	

operating units, including the Bank's Information Systems	
Group (ISG), through tools such as Risk Assessments, Key	
Risk Indicator (KRI) monitoring, Loss Event Data (LED)	
collection and analysis. There is an IT Risk Committee and	
IT Steering Committee that meets regularly, where IT risk	
issues are discussed at management level.	
The second line of defense is performed by the Risk	
Management Office (RMO), headed by a Chief Risk	
Officer, which reports regularly to the board-level Risk	
Management Committee (RMC). Under the RMO is the	
Operational and Information Technology Risk	
Management (OTRM) division, which develops and	
deploys the tools (such as Risk Assessments, KRIs, LED)	
used to identify, assess and monitor IT risks, and provides	
the RMC reports on the Bank's IT risk profile.	
The Bank also has an Enterprise Information Security	
Management team which develops strategies and	
provides oversight in mitigating risks to the	
confidentiality, integrity, and availability of the Bank's	
information assets and information systems.	
The Bank also has in place business continuity and disaster	
recovery plans to ensure the recovery and availability of	
all critical organizational assets and customer-servicing	
infrastructure. Incident Management processes are in	
place to properly manage incidents. A Crisis Resiliency	
Committee and process is in place to prevent incidents	
from escalating to catastrophic proportions. Robust BCP	
sites are situated in strategic locations for critical head	
office services to meet the increasing demand on business	
continuity preparedness of the bank's operations.	
The Board-level RMC is regularly apprised of IT risks	
through comprehensive reporting and discussions during	
monthly meetings. To further strengthen information	
security awareness, the Board is continually briefed on	

	current cybercrime landscapes, emerging risks and	
	industry trends, as well as mitigating measures	
	implemented by the Bank.	
	Sources:	
	1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
	corporate-governance	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
	b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
	ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
	<u>df</u>	
	- "Risk Management Function", "Chief Risk Officer" and	
	"Risk Management Committee", Sec. II.C.5., D.2., & Sec.	
	V., pp. 56, 69, 86	
	2. BPI WEBSITE	
	- Governance> "Enterprise Risk Management"	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/815/enterprise-	
	risk-management	
	- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board	
	Matters"> "Committees and Charters"> "Risk	
	Management Committee"> "Risk Management	
	<u>Committee Charter"</u>	
	3. ANNUAL REPORTS	
	- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-	
	reports	
	Risk Management, pp.99-104	
	- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), G10-G16 (Risk	
	Management) PDF	
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919	
	544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re	
	port Y2016-6.pdf	
	- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Part I., Item 1., A-2, Risk	
	Management, pp. 14-16	

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company- disclosures-main - ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Discussion of compliance with leading practices on Corporate Governance, pp.40- 41, <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9 f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM - 	
<ol> <li>Recommendation 12.2</li> <li>Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Disclose if the internal audit is in-house or outsourced. If outsourced, identify external firm. Internal Audit is a Division of the Bank (in-house).	
Recommendation 12.3			
<ol> <li>Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Identify the company's Chief Audit Executive (CAE) and provide information on or reference to a document containing his/her responsibilities. 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</u> <u>b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S</u> <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p</u> <u>df</u> - "Operating Management", "Duties and Responsibilities of Officers", "Chief Audit Executive", Sec. II.D., pp. 63-64, 69-72 - "Audit Committee Charter", Sec. II.C., 3., pp. 51	

SEC Form – I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

			2. BPI WEBSITE <u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/788/audit-</u> <u>committee</u> <u>- Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board</u> <u>Committees"&gt; "Audit Committee</u> <u>Charter"</u> As of December 31, 2017:	
			Chief Audit Executive – Rosemarie B. Cruz	
2.	CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a third party service provider.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Bank's Internal Audit Charter. <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/816/internal-audit-and-control</u> BPI Internal Audit has no outsourced activity to a third party provider.	
	In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	COMPLIANT	Identify qualified independent executive or senior management personnel, if applicable. This is not applicable to BPI which has an in-house Internal Audit Division and does not outsource activity to a third party provider.	
Re	ecommendation 12.4			
1.	Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on company's risk management function. In adherence to Recommendation 2.10, 2.11, 12.1 and 12.4 of the SEC Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies, the Bank espouses a comprehensive risk management and capital management framework, which integrates the management of all its financial and non-financial risk exposures. The framework conforms not only to the Bank's own rigorous standards, but also Bangko Sentral	

diagetime in promoting on official standard Constant
directives in promoting an effective Internal Capital
Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) and other risk
management processes; also ensures that the Bank has
adequate liquidity and capital levels to mitigate risks. The
framework focuses on three (3) key components of –
I. Sound Risk Management Governance.
II. Effective processes, information systems, and controls.
III. Timely and reliable risk data
BPI's Board of Directors fulfills its risk management
function through its Risk Management Committee. In
adherence to Recommendation 12.5 of the SEC Code of
Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies, at
the management level, the Risk Management Office is
headed by the Chief Risk Officer. The CRO is responsible
in leading the formulation of risk management policies,
methodologies, and metrics in alignment with the overall
strategy of the Bank, ensuring that risks are prudently
and rationally undertaken and within the Bank's risk
appetite, as well as commensurate and disciplined to
maximize returns on capital. The CRO and the RMO
facilitate risk management learning programs and
promote best practices on an enterprise-wide basis.
The Bank's risk exposures are identified, measured, and
monitored according to three (3) major classifications:
1. Credit Risk, the largest single risk for most local
banks, arises from the Bank's core lending and investing
business, and involves the thorough evaluation,
appropriate approval, management and continuous
monitoring of exposure risks, such as borrower (or
counterparty) risk, facility risk, concentrations and
industry risk relating to each loan account. In BPI, the
entire credit risk management process is governed by

stringent underwriting policies and rating parameters,
and lending procedures and standards which are
regularly reviewed and updated given regulatory
requirements and market developments. The Bank's loan
portfolio is continuously monitored and reviewed as to
overall asset quality, concentration and utilization of
limits. The Bank continuously experiences growth in loan
volumes but is able to manage overall low credit risk
and maintain asset quality (as evidenced by generally low
NPLs and adequate reserves cover), and did so in general
compliance with regulatory and prudential requirements
relating to credit risk management (e.g. RPT and DOSRI
restrictions, single borrower's limits, and credit
concentration, internal and regulatory stress tests,
among others).
2. Market and Liquidity Risks arise from the Bank's
business in managing interest rate and liquidity gaps, as
well as in the trading and distribution of fixed income,
foreign exchange, and derivative instruments (as allowed
by regulation). Price risk and liquidity risk are managed
using a set of established policies and metrics guided by
the Bank's market risk management framework set by
the Board/RMC. Price risk is the risk that the Bank's
earnings will decline immediately (or over time) because
of volatility in interest rates, FX rates, or equity prices.
The Bank employs various methodologies such as value-
at-risk (VaR), loss limits, balance sheet value-at-risk, and
earnings at- risk, supplemented by regular stress tests.
Liquidity exposures on funding mainly come from the
mismatches of asset, liability, and exchange contract
maturities. The Bank manages liquidity risk by setting a
minimum cumulative liquidity gap (MCLG – smallest net
cumulative cash inflow or the largest net cumulative cash

outflow), conducting internal and regulatory liquidity
stress tests, and testing an established contingency
funding plan. The Bank's market and liquidity risk
exposures are generally well within the RMC (Board-
level) approved VaR, stop loss, and other risk limits at the
BPI parent and consolidated group levels
3. Operational and Information Technology Risks arises
arise from the Bank's people and processes, its
information technology, threats to the security of its
facilities, personnel, or data, models, business
interruption risk, reputational risk, and compliance
obligations to regulatory or taxing authorities, amongst
others. Operational and IT risk management in the Bank
involves the formulation of policies, setting and
monitoring of key risk indicators, overseeing the
thoroughness of bank-wide risk and control self-
assessments and loss incident management; and in the
process, creating and maintaining a sound business
operating environment that ensures and protects the
integrity of the Bank's assets, transactions, reputation,
records and data of the Bank and its customers, the
enforceability of the Bank's claims, and compliance with
all pertinent legal and regulatory parameters. The Bank's
actual operational losses are generally less than 1% of
the Bank's annual gross income, which is well within the
Bank's appetite for operational and IT risks.
Risk management is carried out by a dedicated team of
skilled risk managers and senior officers who have
extensive operational experience working within the
Bank. The Bank's risk managers regularly monitor key risk
indicators and report exposures against carefully-
established credit, market, and operational and IT risk

metrics and limits approved by the RMCom. Finally,
independent reviews are regularly conducted by the
bank's Internal Audit group, regulatory examiners, and
external auditors to ensure that risk controls and
mitigants are in place and functioning effectively as
intended.
The Board of Directors carries out the risk management
function through the Risk Management Committee
(RMCom) of the Board. The Risk Management
Committee is tasked with nurturing a culture of risk
management across the enterprise. It supports the Board
by overseeing and managing the bank's exposures to
financial and non-financial risks, assesses new and
emerging risk issues across the Bank, regularly reviews
the Bank's risk management appetite, policies,
structures, and metrics, and monitors liquidity and
capital adequacy, in order to meet and comply with
regulatory and international standards on risk
measurement and management. Specifically, the Risk
Management Committee –
1. Reviews the reports from the Bank's various
management committees and business units that are
necessary to identify, measure, monitor and assess the
risk exposures and capital adequacy and their
implication/s to the Bank.
2. Reviews and recommends to the Board for approval
the -
a. The most appropriate capital structure for the BPI
Group in consideration of the BPI Group's long-
term strategic objectives, current business plans,
and risk appetite; and

		<ul> <li>b. The BPI Group's risk and capital management policies.</li> </ul>	
		3. Reviews, approves and/or confirms proposals relating to risk limits, risk exposure allocation, capital allocation and other related risk management policies.	
		The Bank's RMCom regularly reviews the Bank's risk management systems and structures in its monthly meetings (or more frequent meetings may also be called) and conducted its full year 2017 annual review in its Q1 2018 meetings. The RMCom conducted its self- assessment evaluations, individually and jointly, for year 2017.	
		1. ANNUAL REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy), <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-</u> <u>reports</u> Risk Management, pp.99-104 - ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), Risk Management, G10-G18 <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919</u> <u>544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re</u> <u>port_Y2016-6.pdf</u>	
		- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Item I., A., 2., pp. 14-16 https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company- disclosures-main	
<ol> <li>Supplement to Recommendation 12.4</li> <li>Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Identify source of external technical support, if any. The Bank from time to time engages reputable external consultants (e.g. SAS and SPM Consulting, SGV-EY, Deloitte Philippines, etc.) to either enhance and/or	

	benchmark the maturity of its risk management systems and processes to also align with industry best practices.
	Such risk management engagements usually involve
	knowledge-transfer modules to further equip our risk
	management officers and specialists.
Recommendation 12.5	
1. In managing the company's Risk       COMPLIA         Management System, the company has a       Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the         ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk       Management (ERM).	<ul> <li>Identify the company's Chief Risk Officer (CRO) and provide information on or reference to a document containing his/her responsibilities and qualifications/background.</li> <li>As of December 31, 2017: Chief Risk Officer – Edgardo O. Madrilejo</li> <li>1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance</li> <li>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</li> <li>b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S <u>ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p</u> df</li> <li><i>"Risk Management Function", "Chief Risk Officer"</i> and <i>"Risk Management Committee"</i>, Sec. II.C.5., D.2., &amp; Sec. V., pp. 56, 69, 86</li> <li>BPI WEBSITE</li> <li><u>Governance&gt; "Enterprise Risk Management"</u> https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/815/enterprise- risk-management</li> <li><u>Governance&gt; "Board and Governance"&gt; "Board Matters"&gt; "Committees and Charters"&gt; "Risk Management <u>Committee Charter"</u></u></li> </ul>

		Provide qualifications/background or bio. EDGARDO O. MADRILEJO Chief Risk Officer (CRO) Filipino, 61 years old, serves as the Bank's Chief Risk Officer. He has worked in BPI for 37 years and led the transformation in BPI's Risk Management culture, framework, and best practices positioning the Bank as a leader in governance and risk management. Mr. Madrilejo began his career as a professor at De La Salle University from 1980 to 1982. He transitioned to the banking sector as Head of Planning and Project Development of BPI Corporate Planning in 1982. Working his way up, he became Business Center Head of Western Visayas in BPI Provincial Lending in 1988 to 1992, and eventually became the Head of Credit and Marketing of BPI Agribank from 1992 to 1993. He also served as the Head of Training in BPI Corporate Services Group, as Division Head Money Management of BPI Treasury in 1995, and at 1997 he went back to BPI Corporate Planning as the Corporate Risk and Data Mining Head until 2006. He then became Managing Director of BPI Europe PLC from 2007 to 2013; and in 2013 up to 2017, he served as Chief Risk Officer and group head of the BPI Risk Management Office leading more than 100 highly-skilled risk management officers and specialists. He also concurrently serves as a Director and Risk and Compliance Committee Member in BPI International Finance Limited (Hong Kong), and Director and Audit Committee Member in BPI Europe PLC (London, United Kingdom). He has a degree in A.B. Economics from De La Salle University in 1976. He took Masters of Science in Arts and Sciences and completed his PhD units in the University of Pennsylvania in 1980. The CPO is a Senier Ving Precident	
<ol> <li>CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	PhD units in the University of Pennsylvania in 1980. The CRO is a Senior Vice President.	

Additional Recommendation to Principle 12			
1. Company's Chief Executive Officer and	COMPLIANT	Provide link to CEO and CAE's attestation	
Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at			
least annually, that a sound internal audit,		The CEO and CAE Attestation is attached as an Annex to	
control and compliance system is in place		this report.	
and working effectively.			
		ergic Relationship with Shareholders	
	holders fairly and	d equitably, and also recognize, protect and facilitate	the exercise of their rights.
Recommendation 13.1			
1. Board ensures that basic shareholder rights	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the company's	
are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate		Manual on Corporate Governance where	
Governance.		shareholders' rights are disclosed.	
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
		corporate-governance	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
		b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
		df	
		- "Stockholders' Rights and Protection of Minority	
		Stockholders Interests", Sec. VII.AC., pp. 91-93	
2. Board ensures that basic shareholder rights	COMPLIANT	Provide link to company's website	
are disclosed on the company's website.			
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/811/stockholder	
		S	
		- https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/812/minority-	
		stockholders	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.1			
1. Company's common share has one vote	COMPLIANT	1. ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION and AMENDED BY-	
for one share.		LAWS	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592	
		bcc524c043_BPI_AOI_2015.pdf	

			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592	
			bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf	
2	Board ensures that all shareholders of the	COMPLIANT	Provide information on all classes of shares,	
Ζ.	same class are treated equally with	COMPLIANT	including their voting rights if any.	
	respect to voting rights, subscription rights			
	and transfer rights.		Authorized capital stock of P49,600,000,000 divided into:	
			(i) 4,900,000,000 Common Shares with a par value of	
			P10.00 per share and (ii) 60,000,000 Preferred A Shares	
			with a par value of P10.00 per share. As of January 31,	
			2018, the Bank had 3,943,404,825 Common Shares	
			outstanding and no Preferred A Shares outstanding. The	
			Bank has no Common Shares held in treasury. Each Common Share entitles the holder to one vote.	
			Same links as in Supplement to Recommendation 13.1, #1 above.	
2				
3.		COMPLIANT	Provide link to voting procedure. Indicate if voting	
	efficient voting system.		is by poll or show of hands.	
			Voting is by poll.	
			1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article IV, p. 4 <u>PDF</u>	
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/	
			592bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf	
			2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
			corporate-governance	
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
			b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
			ECCGPLCCodeCompliant for SEC PSE posting 052917.p	
			df	
			- "Election of Directors", Sec. I.A.7., p. 21	
			- "Stockholder's Right and Protection of Minority	
			Stockholder Interests", "Shareholders' Rights", "Duty to	
			Promote Stockholders' Rights", Sec. VII. A., B., pp. 91-93	
			3. BPI WEBSITE	
		1		

- Governance> "Board and Governance"> "Board
Matters"> "Nomination and Election"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1347/nominatio
n-and-election
- Disclosures> "Notice of ASM"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/819/notice-of-
asm
- Disclosures> "Minutes of ASM"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minutes-of-
asm
- Investor Relations> "Annual Stockholders Meeting"
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/0/163/annual-
stockholders-meeting
4. ANNUAL REPORTS
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
<u>reports</u>
Governance, Nomination/Election/Selection, pp.91-92
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), G1-G28 <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re
port_Y2016-6.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Voting procedures and
validation of third-party auditors, pp. pp. 1-8, 10-11, 13-
18, 39-44, 39-44 <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -
Definitive Information Statement (Final -
for Disclosure) 030718.pdf
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf
5. PSE EDGE
Template Announce PSE Report or Circular
Name: Date and Time: Form:

		Information Mar 08, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
		Statement 07:51 AM
		Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
		[Amend- 11:30AM
		<u>1]Notice of</u> Mar 07, 2018 7-1 C01445-2018
		Annual or 09:44 AM
		<u>Special</u>
		<u>Stockholders'</u>
		Meeting
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?
		cmpy_id=234
4. Board has an effective shareholder voting	COMPLIANT	Provide information on shareholder voting
mechanisms such as supermajority or		mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of
"majority of minority" requirements to		minority", if any.
protect minority shareholders against		
actions of controlling shareholders.		The Board protects rights of all shareholders including
<u> </u>		minority shareholders. (same links as Rec. 13 items)
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
		<u>corporate-governance</u>
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
		b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p
		df
		- "Stockholder's Right and Protection of Minority
		Stockholder Interests", "Shareholders' Rights", "Duty to
		Promote Stockholders' Rights", Sec. VII. A., B., pp. 91-93
		- "Definition and Composition", "Nomination of
		Directors", "Election of Directors", Sec. II.A.2, 67., pp. 7,
		9-23
		2. BPI WEBSITE
		- Governance> "Environmental, Social and Governance
		Reporting"> "Sustainability"> "Role of Stakeholders">
		<u>"Minority Stockholders"</u>

		https://www.hojourgeografice.com/s/1/012/sticestice	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/812/minority-	
		stockholders	
		- Governance> "Board Matters"> "Nomination and	
		<u>Election"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1347/nominatio	
		n-and-election	
5. Board allows shareholders to call a special	COMPLIANT	Provide information on how this was allowed by	
shareholders' meeting and submit a		board (i.e., minutes of meeting, board resolution)	
proposal for consideration or agenda item		While there was no such instance in or during the	
at the AGM or special meeting.		covered period, 2017, such shareholder's rights are	
		provided for in the Bank's Amended By-Laws and is part	
		of the Board's duties and responsibilities as provided in	
		the Manual on Corporate Governance. (links also above)	
		1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article IV	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592	
		bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf	
6. Board clearly articulates and enforces	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to the	
policies with respect to treatment of		policies on treatment of minority shareholders	
minority shareholders.			
		1. AMENDED BY-LAWS, Article IV	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/592	
		bcdefe2fe3 BPI By Laws 2015.pdf	
		2. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PDF	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
		corporate-governance	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930	
		b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
		df (Ctool bold and Directory of Minority)	
		- "Stockholder's Right and Protection of Minority	
		Stockholder Interests", "Shareholders' Rights", "Duty to	
		Promote Stockholders' Rights", Sec. VII. A., B., pp. 91-93	
		-"Nomination/Election of Directors", Sec. II.A.6., pp.9-21	
		3. BPI WEBSITE	

		- Governance> "Environmental, Social and Governance	]
		Reporting"> "Sustainability"> "Role of Stakeholders">	
		<u>"Minority Stockholders"</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/812/minority-	
		<u>stockholders</u>	
7. Company has a transparent and specific	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the	
dividend policy.		company's dividend Policy.	
		Indicate if company declared dividends. If yes,	
		indicate the number of days within which the	
		dividends were paid after declaration. In case	
		the company has offered scrip-dividends, indicate	
		if the company paid the dividends within 60 days	
		from declaration	
		Dividends are declared and paid out of the earned surplus	
		or net profits of the Bank as often and at such intervals as	
		the Board of Directors may determine and in accordance	
		with the provisions of law and the regulations of the BSP.	
		There are no specific requirements relating to the Bank's	
		dividend policy other than required by applicable laws.	
		Dividends to be paid in cash by the Bank are subject to	
		approval by a majority of the Board of Directors and no	
		further approval from the Bank's shareholders is required.	
		Dividends to be paid in the form of stock requires both the	
		approval of a majority of the Board of Directors and the	
		approval of shareholders representing not less than two-	
		thirds of the Bank's outstanding capital stock. Both cash	
		and stock dividends require BSP approval.	
		The Bank's dividend declaration strategy is an integral	
		component of its capital management policy rather than	
		a stand-alone process. Its fundamental and overriding	
		policy is sustainability. Dividend policy and pay-outs are	
		reviewed semi-annually. These are referenced against the	
		Bank's capital management adequacy process. The Bank	
		Dank's capital management adequacy process. The Ballk	

SEC Form – I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

has historically paid and intends to continue to pay
dividends on its Shares subject to: the Bank's earnings,
cash flow, financial condition and other factors, including
business and regulatory requirements. Dividends may be
declared only from unrestricted retained earnings.
Circumstances which could restrict the payment of cash
dividends include, but are not limited to, when the Bank
undertakes major projects and developments requiring
substantial cash expenditures. The Board of Directors
may, at any time, modify the Bank's dividend pay-out ratio
depending on the results of operations and future projects
and plans of the Bank.
Unlike non-banks, the company must seek and obtain
regulatory approval for the payment of dividends.
In October 2015, BSP Circular No. 888, Amendments to
Regulations on Dividend Declaration and Interest
Payments on Tier 1 Capital Instruments, was issued which
amends the section on recording of dividends.
The liability for dividends declared shall now be
recognized in the bank's books upon its declaration. Prior
to the release of BSP Circular No. 888, the liability for
recording dividends declared is recognized only upon
receipt of BSP approval thereof or if no such approval is
received, after thirty (30) banking/business days from the
date the required report on dividend declaration was
received by the appropriate department of the
Supervision and Examination Sector, whichever comes
earlier. The impact of BSP Circular 888 is a thus a more
immediate recognition of dividend payments, essentially
immediately following approval by the board of directors.
Nevertheless, the Bank takes all effort to ensure prompt
payment based on declaration date and record date.
Declaration Date Payment Date
May 20, 2015* Sept. 2, 2015

December 16, 2015 January 27, 2016
June 15, 2016 July 20, 2016
December 14, 2016 January 20, 2017
June 21, 2017 July 27, 2017
December 13, 2017 January 19, 2018
*Prior to October 2015, cash dividends declared are
payable to common shareholders of record as of 15th
working day from receipt by the Parent Bank of the
approval by the BSP and distributable on the 15th working
day from the said record date.
1. ANNUAL REPORT
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A,
Dividend policy and history, Part 2, Item 5., pp. 18-20;
Part 5, Item 14, b., p.52; Note 19 of Audited financial
statements, p.99-102
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
disclosures-main
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Dividend policy and history,
pp. 24-25; Note 19 of Audited financial statements, p.99-
102 <i>PDF</i>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -
Definitive Information Statement (Final -
for Disclosure) 030718.pdf
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
db2705da6 BPI Definitive 20-IS (2017).pdf
2. PSE EDGE
Template Announce PSE Report or Circular
Name: Date and Time: Form
Information Mar 08, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
Statement 07:51 AM
Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
11:30AM

		Annual Report       Apr 13, 2018       17-1       CR02159-2018         03:30 PM       03:30 PM         Declaration of       Regular,       6-1       Regular, Various         Cash Dividends       Various         http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?       Cmpy_id=234
Optional: Recommendation 13.1 1. Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	COMPLIANT	Identify the independent party that counted/validated the votes at the ASM, if any. For the 2017 Annual Stockholders' Meeting, our independent auditor, Isla Lipana & Co., performed this.
Recommendation 13.2         1. Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of days before the annual stockholders' meeting or special stockholders' meeting when the notice and agenda were sent out Indicate whether shareholders' approval of remuneration or any changes therein were included in the agenda of the meeting. Provide link to the Agenda included in the company's Information Statement (SEC Form 20- IS) We send the Notice of the Annual Stockholders' Meeting to our shareholders well before the meeting date in order to allow time for shareholders to review the meeting's agenda as well as to provide shareholders with sufficient information regarding the issues to be decided at the meeting; the Definitive Information Statement, or SEC Form 20-IS is issued in accordance with the BPI's By- Laws and Securities Regulation Code 20.

	In 2017, it was March 27, 2017; 25 days ahead. Most
	current, the Notice of Annual Stockholders Meeting was
	sent out on March 7, 2018; this is 43 days ahead of the
	Annual Stockholders' Meeting scheduled on April 19,
	2018.
	The Agenda includes the election of the external auditor
	and approval of remuneration.
	1. Notice of ASM and Information Statement
	- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Agenda, pp. 1-8, 10-11, 13-
	18, 39-44, 39-44 <u>PDF</u>
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
	<u>f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -</u>
	Definitive Information Statement (Final -
	for Disclosure) 030718.pdf
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
	db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
	2. PSE EDGE
	Template Announce PSE Report or Circular
	Name: Date and Time: Form:
	Information Mar 08, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
	Statement 07:51 AM
	Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
	11:30AM
	[Amend- Mar 07, 2018 7-1 C01445-2018
	<u>1]Notice of</u> 09:44 AM
	<u>Annual or</u> Mar 27, 2017 C01738-2017
	Special 12:32PM
	<u>Stockholders'</u>
	Meeting
	http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?
	<u>cmpy_id=234</u>
Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2	

<ol> <li>Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the company's notice of Annual Shareholders' Meeting 1. Notice of ASM and Information Statement - ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Agenda, pp. 1-8, 10-11, 13- 18, 39-44, 39-44 <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9</u> <u>f18c6f99c BPI 2018 ASM -</u> <u>Definitive Information Statement (Final -</u> <u>for Disclosure) 030718.pdf</u> 2. PSE EDGE
		Z. PSE EDGE         Template       Announce       PSE       Report or Circular         Name:       Date and Time: Form:       Information       Mar 08, 2018       17-5       CR01325-2018         Information       Mar 08, 2018       17-5       CR01608-2017       11:30AM         Statement       07:51 AM       Mar 27, 2017       CR01608-2017         11:30AM       Ilisophysical       Mar 07, 2018       7-1         C01445-2018       Ilisophysical       Mar 27, 2017         Special       09:44 AM       Annual or       Mar 27, 2017         Special       12:32PM       C01738-2017         Stockholders'       Stockholders'       Stockholders'
		Meeting http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do? cmpy_id=234
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies)	COMPLIANT	Same link as above Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2.
b. Auditors seeking appointment/re- appointment	COMPLIANT	Same link as above Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2.
c. Proxy documents	COMPLIANT	Same link as above Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2.
Optional: Recommendation 13.2	l	

SEC Form – I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

1.	Company provides rationale for the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the rationale for the agenda items Notice of ASM, p.2; Same link as above Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2
Po	commendation 13.3		Recommendation 13.2
	Board encourages active shareholder	COMPLIANT	Provide information or reference to a document
1.	participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day.	COMPLIANT	containing information on all relevant questions raised and answers during the ASM and special meeting and the results of the vote taken during the most recent ASM/SSM.
			1. BPI WEBSITE
			- About Us> "Disclosures"> "Minutes of ASM"
			https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minut
			es-of-asm
			- About Us> "Disclosures"> "Voting Results"
			https://bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1514/voting-results
			2. PSE EDGE
			Template Announce PSE Report or Circular
			Name: Date and Time: Form:
			Results of Apr 19, 2018 4-24 C02633-2018
			Annual or 01:27 PM
			Special         Apr 20, 2017         C022893-2017           Stockholders'         2:17PM
			Meeting
			http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?
			cmpy_id=234
2.	Minutes of the Annual and Special	COMPLIANT	Provide link to minutes of meeting in the company
	Shareholders' Meetings were available on		website.
	the company website within five business		
	days from the end of the meeting.		Indicate voting results for all agenda items,
			including the approving, dissenting and
			abstaining votes.

		Indicate also if the voting on resolutions was by poll.	
		Include whether there was opportunity to ask question and the answers given, if any	
		Our Minutes of the Annual Stockholders' Meeting includes all information pertinent to the meeting: Date, Time, Location of the Annual Meeting; Qualified participants, Attendance and quorum present to conduct business; Approval of prior minutes; General report of the President; Record of action items in the meeting including Election of the Board, any pertinent discussions, and actual votes done by poll; Corporate resolutions that were adopted also voted upon by poll. The minutes also records the dialogue between our stockholders and the Board and Management, facilitating Board and Management's responses to stockholders' questions and clarifications as well as determining any follow up actions that need to be taken by Board and Management in the future. 1. BPI WEBSITE	
		<u>- About Us&gt; "Disclosures"&gt; "Minutes of ASM"</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/820/minut</u> es-of-asm	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.3			
<ol> <li>Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Indicate if the external auditor and other relevant individuals were present during the ASM and/or special meeting	
questions during the ASM and SSM.		Yes, the external auditor and other relevant individuals were present in the last ASM.	
Recommendation 13.4			

<ol> <li>Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide details of the alternative dispute resolution made available to resolve intra-corporate disputes It is the policy of the Bank to resolve disputes or differences with stockholders, regulatory authorities and other third parties, if and when such disputes or differences arise, through mutual consultation or negotiation, mediation or arbitration. If the agreement between the Bank and third parties has an arbitration clause, arbitration is the ADR system being adopted. If none, the Bank initiates conciliation- earnest effort to arrive at amicable settlement. If everything fails, and the dispute progresses into court litigation, the Bank strictly adheres to and complies with Supreme Court A.M. No. 11-1-6-SC-PHILJA dated January 11, 2011 [Consolidated and Revised Guidelines to Implement the Expanded Coverage of Court-Annexed Mediation (CAM) and Judicial Dispute Resolution (JDR)]. Relative to regulatory authorities, the Bank adopts and complies with the alternative modes of dispute resolution they are using or promoting such as, but not limited to, mediation, conciliation and arbitration, in compliance with Republic Act No. 9285 (Alternative	
		Dispute Resolution Act of 2004).	
<ol> <li>The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to where it is found in the Manual on Corporate Governance	
		1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-	
		corporate-governance	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930 b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S	
		DZIDUOUSI_DFI_CUIPUIALE_GOVEINAILCE_WIAIIUAI_KEV_S	

			[ ]
		ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
		df	
		- "Stockholder's Right and Protection of Minority	
		Stockholder Interests", "Shareholders' Rights", "Duty to	
		Promote Stockholders' Rights", "Alternative Dispute	
		Mechanism", Sec. VII. AC., pp. 91-93	
Recommendation 13.5			
1. Board establishes an Investor Relations	COMPLIANT	Disclose the contact details of the officer/office	
Office (IRO) to ensure constant		responsible for investor relations, such as:	
engagement with its shareholders.			
		1. Name of the person: Rhodora Lugay (For 2017);	
		Maria Consuelo A. Lukban (For 2018)	
		2. Telephone number: (632)8455944	
		3. Fax number:	
		4. E-mail address: investorrelations@bpi.com.ph	
2. IRO is present at every shareholder's	COMPLIANT	Indicate if the IRO was present during the ASM.	
meeting.			
incomig.		Yes, the IRO was present in the last ASM.	
Supplemental Recommendations to Principle 13			
1. Board avoids anti-takeover measures or	COMPLIANT	Provide information on how anti-takeover	
similar devices that may entrench		measures or similar devices were avoided by the	
ineffective management or the existing		board, if any.	
controlling shareholder group			
		There are no capital structures or arrangements that	
		enable certain shareholders to obtain a degree of	
		control, i.e, shareholders agreement, voting cap, multiple	
		voting rights, pyramid structures or crossholding	
		structures. The voting procedures discussed earlier in the	
		document also support that the Board does not have any	
		anti-takeover measures in place.	
2. Company has at least thirty percent (30%)	COMPLIANT	Indicate the company's public float.	
public float to increase liquidity in the			
market.		As of December 31, 2017, public float was 39.1%	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/763/stock-	
		information	
		mornadon	

Optional: Principle 13			
<ol> <li>Company has policies and practices to encourage shareholders to engage with the company beyond the Annual Stockholders' Meeting</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide link/reference to policies and practices to encourage shareholders' participation beyond ASM <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/0/81/investor-</u> <u>relation</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1747/disclosures-</u> and-transparency	
stakeholders' rights and/or interests are at stake,	d by law, by cor	Disclose the process and procedure for secure electronic voting in absentia, if any. The Bank does not have facilities for electronic voting overseas or outside of the Annual Stockholders Meeting Venue/Metro Manila. However, the Bank normally provides facilities for electronic voting on-site, during the Annual Stockholders Meeting and voting by proxy which provides for protection of stockholder rights. <b>uties to Stakeholders</b> htractual relations and through voluntary commitment ould have the opportunity to obtain prompt effective	•
their rights. Recommendation 14.1			
<ol> <li>Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Identify the company's shareholder and provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's policies and programs for its stakeholders. <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/807/role-of- stakeholders</u> 1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of- corporate-governance</u> <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930</u> <u>b21bd0d91 BPI Corporate Governance Manual Rev S</u>	

ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p	
<u>df</u>	
- "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics", Sec. III. AE., pp.	
74-83,	
- "Stockholders' Rights and Protection of Minority	
Stockholder Interests", Sec. VII., AC., pp.91-93	
2. BPI WEBSITE	
- Who We Are	
- Who We Are> "Awards"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/760/awards	
- Governance> "Role of Stakeholders"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/807/role-of-	
stakeholders	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/808/clients	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/809/employees	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/810/suppliers	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/811/stockholder	
c	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/812/minority-	
stockholders	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/906/environme	
nt-friendly-value-chain	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/813/investors	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/814/communiti	
es Contra (Contra (Contra Constant of Ethics)	
- Governance> "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics"	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of-	
business-conduct-and-ethics	
<u>- Sustainability</u>	
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/298/bpi-	
foundation-home	
3. ANNUAL REPORT	
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),	

https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
reports
Message from Chairman and CEO, p.6
Cultivating an Integrated Approach, p. 16
Strengthening Pillars for Growth, p.22
Delivering Shared Value, p.30
Managing our Capitals, p.70
BPI Senior Leadership, p.117
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), (Code of Business
Conduct and Ethics, Customer Experience) G1-G28 PDF
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
544fea6e0_06_Governance_Pages_from_BPI_Annual_Re
port Y2016-6.pdf
pp. S1-S14, (Sustainability, Stakeholder Rights) <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
5414df4aa 05 Sustainability Pages from BPI Annual R
<u>eport_Y2016-7.pdf</u>
pp. 14-33, (Our Clients and Our People) <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
519642a8c 04 Our Clients and Our People Pages fro
m BPI Annual Report Y2016-3.pdf
pp. 1-6, (Our Credo) <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
18f180fcb 02 Title Page BPI Credo ToC Pages from
BPI Annual Report Y2016.pdf
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Bank operations towards
client needs and satisfaction, Part 1, Item 1., A., 1., pp. 5-
9, Item 6, pp. 16-28
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
disclosures-main
- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Discussion of compliance
with leading practices on Corporate Governance, pp.35-
40, PDF

		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9         f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM
		11:30AM         Annual Report       Apr 13, 2018       17-1       CR02159-2018         03:30 PM         http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?         cmpy_id=234
Recommendation 14.2		
<ol> <li>Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Identify policies and programs for the protection and fair treatment of company's stakeholders <u>https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/807/role-of-</u> <u>stakeholders</u> Links are provided also in Recommendation 14.1, #1.
Recommendation 14.3		
<ol> <li>Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide the contact details (i.e., name of contact person, dedicated phone number or e-mail address, etc.) which stakeholders can use to voice their concerns and/or complaints for possible violation of their rights. Provide information on whistleblowing policy, practices and procedures for stakeholders

Encode the second design of the Basel Attractions of the
For any issues and concerns, the Bank discloses on its
website and annual reports, its regular customer service
and venues for stakeholders to communicate directly
with the Bank. For customer inquiries, comments or
feedback, stakeholders may contact our 24-Hour
Customer Service at 89-100 for Metro Manila; 1-800-188-
89100 for domestic toll-free calls (available to PLDT
subscribers); 63 + 2 + 89-10000 for mobile phone and
international access; and International Toll-Free
Numbers (refer to Contact Us for details) or send an
email to expressonline@bpi.com.ph.
The Bank's customer centers can also be contacted thru
mobile (Text us your thoughts via SMS. Send FEEDBACK
to 0917-8910000), electronic mail as well as social media
sites. For specific concerns of stakeholders, i.e., suppliers,
investors, etc. there are assigned contact persons as
disclosed on the company website and on its annual
report.
Apart from providing online, telephone and mobile,
email, social media, etc. touch points for any concerns,
the Bank also has a Whistleblower Policy for reporting of
violations or suspected violations or similar concerns.
These contact details are all provided on the company
website as well as through its Annual Report. Below are
the disclosures of such contact details on the website
and Annual Report:
Corporate Information
BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS
6768 Ayala Avenue
Makati City 0720 Philippines
(632) 818 5541 to 48
www.bpiexpressonline.com

BPI Stock Transfer Office
c/o Marian J. Machado
16/F BPI Building
6768 Ayala Avenue
Makati City 1226
(632) 816 9898, 816 9068, 816 9067
stocktransferoffice@bpi.com.ph
BPI Investor Relations Office
c/o Maria Consuelo Lukban
16/F BPI Building
6768 Ayala Avenue
Makati City 1226
(632) 845 5944, 816 9333
investorrelations@bpi.com.ph
Office of the Corporate Secretary
c/o Atty. Angela Pilar B. Maramag
18/F BPI Building
6768 Ayala Avenue
Makati City 1226
(632) 816 9705
BPI Sustainability Office
16/F BPI Building, 6768 Ayala Avenue, Makati City 1226
bpisusta@bpi.com.ph
<u>(632) 816 9681</u>
Customer Inquiries
89-100 or <u>expressonline@bpi.bom.ph</u>
Supplier, Creditor Inquiries
89-100 or <u>expressonline@bpi.bom.ph</u>

Media Inquiries
·
Strategic Brand Management
18/F BPI Building, 6768 Ayala Avenue, Makati City 1226
brandbpi@bpi.com.ph
<u>(632) 816 9233</u>
Careers
Human Resources Management
5/F BPI Building, 6768 Ayala Avenue, Makati City 1226
(632) 845-5046
Whistleblower Reports
Eye_report@bpi.com.ph
The Company provides venues and contact details for
stakeholders to communicate their concerns, disclosed in
the reports below, together with other relevant
information.
Sources:
1. MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/237/manual-of-
<u>corporate-governance</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5930
b21bd0d91_BPI_Corporate_Governance_Manual_Rev_S
ECCGPLCCodeCompliant_for_SEC_PSE_posting_052917.p
df
- "Code of Business Conduct and Ethics", "Whistleblower
<i>Policy",</i> Sec. III. AF., pp. 62-70,
- "Stockholders' Rights and Protection of Minority
Stockholder Interests", Sec. VII., AB., pp.77-79
2. BPI WEBSITE
- Contact Us
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/0/112/contact-us

- Governance> "Business Conduct and
Ethics>"Whistleblower Policy", "Insider Trading Policy",
etc.
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/806/code-of-
business-conduct-and-ethics
<u>- Who We Are</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/776/about-bpi
3. ANNUAL REPORT
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2017 glossy),
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/270/annual-
reports
Message from Chairman and CEO, p.6
Cultivating an Integrated Approach, p. 16
Strengthening Pillars for Growth, p.22
Delivering Shared Value, p.30
Managing our Capitals, p.70
BPI Senior Leadership, p.117
- ANNUAL REPORT, (2016 glossy), A106-A109 (Contact
details for all stakeholders) <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
58e43c095_11_GRI_Content_Index_Pages_from_BPI_An
nual_Report_Y2016-14.pdf
G1-G28 (Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, Customer
Experience) <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
544fea6e0 06 Governance Pages from BPI Annual Re
port Y2016-6.pdf
S1-S14, (Sustainability, Stakeholder Rights) <u>PDF</u>
https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
5414df4aa 05 Sustainability Pages from BPI Annual R
eport Y2016-7.pdf
pp. 14-33, (Our Clients and Our People) <u>PDF</u>

	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
	519642a8c_04_Our_Clients_and_Our_People_Pages_fro
	m_BPI_Annual_Report_Y2016-3.pdf
	pp. 1-6, (Our Credo) <u>PDF</u>
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5919
	18f180fcb_02_Title_Page_BPI_Credo_ToC_Pages_from_
	BPI_Annual_Report_Y2016.pdf
	- ANNUAL REPORT ON 17-A, Bank operations towards
	client needs and satisfaction, Part 1, Item 1., A., 1., pp. 5-
	9, Item 6, pp. 17-32
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/239/company-
	disclosures-main
	- ANNUAL REPORT ON 20-IS, Discussion of compliance
	with leading practices on Corporate Governance, pp.35-
	40, <u>PDF</u>
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5aa9
	<u>f18c6f99c_BPI_2018_ASM</u>
	_Definitive_Information_Statement_(Final
	_for_Disclosure)_030718.pdf
	https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/58e1
	db2705da6_BPI_Definitive_20-IS_(2017).pdf
	6. PSE EDGE
	Template Name: Announce PSE Report or
	Date and Time: Form: Circular No.:
	Information Mar 8, 2018 17-5 CR01325-2018
	Statement 7:51 AM
	Mar 27, 2017 CR01608-2017
	11:30AM
	Annual Report Apr 13, 2018 17-1 CR02159-2018
	03:30 PM
	http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?
	<u>cmpy_id=234</u>
Supplement to Recommendation 14.3	

<ol> <li>Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.</li> <li>Additional Recommendations to Principle 14</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Provide information on the alternative dispute resolution system established by the company. It is the policy of the Bank to resolve disputes or differences with stockholders, regulatory authorities and other third parties, if and when such disputes or differences arise, through mutual consultation or negotiation, mediation or arbitration. If the agreement between the Bank and third parties has an arbitration clause, arbitration is the ADR system being adopted. If none, the Bank initiates conciliation- earnest effort to arrive at amicable settlement. If everything fails, and the dispute progresses into court litigation, the Bank strictly adheres to and complies with Supreme Court A.M. No. 11-1-6-SC-PHILJA dated January 11, 2011 [Consolidated and Revised Guidelines to Implement the Expanded Coverage of Court-Annexed Mediation (CAM) and Judicial Dispute Resolution (JDR)]. Relative to regulatory authorities, the Bank adopts and complies with the alternative modes of dispute resolution they are using or promoting such as, but not limited to, mediation, conciliation and arbitration, in compliance with Republic Act No. 9285 (Alternative Dispute Resolution Act of 2004).	
<ol> <li>Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Disclose any requests for exemption by the company and the reason for the request. No instances in 2017.	

2. Company respects intellectual property	COMPLIANT	Provide specific instances, if any.	
rights.		Policies for the protection of intellectual property rights	
		are found in the internal Management Operating Manual	
		database of the Bank for internal use of employees.	
Optional: Principle 14		1	
<ol> <li>Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare</li> </ol>	COMPLIANT	Identify policies, programs and practices that address customers' welfare or provide link/reference to a document containing the same. 1. BPI WEBSITE https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/p/1/1345/asean- corporate-governance-scorecard https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5951	
		https://www.bpiexpressonline.com/media/uploads/5951 f76102efe_BPI_ACGS_Part_C_2017.pdf, page 1 The Bank seriously takes its responsibility in developing and sustaining relationships with its stakeholders, internal and external. Its stakeholders may be grouped into two: those who are directly affected by its business operations and outcomes, and those who guide and influence the Bank in carrying out its business. The first group consists of investors, clients, employees, suppliers and the community at large, while the latter includes government and regulatory agencies, non- government and civil society groups and industry organizations. The Bank's engagement with stakeholders takes on various forms and is carried out through a range of information, communication and consultative activities and disclosures. The Bank conducts dialogues about its role in society, products and services, business	
